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ABSTRACT

Awara is a Papuan language of Papua New Guinea spoken in the Finisterre

Mountain Range. Though it has been mentioned in papers written about the Finisterre-

Huon languages and about the Wantoat language (another language in the Wantoat

family), the Awara sound system has not been described in depth.

This paper describes the Awara phonemic inventory, autosegmental features,

morphophonemic processes, and implications for the Awara orthography. The analysis

is presented within the framework of rules-based Generative Phonology.

Interesting aspects of the language shown here are 1) prenasalized voiced stops,

2) complex phonemes /kw/, /˜w/ and /gw/, 3) non-universal morphophonemic processes

such as devoicing of consonants intervocalically and voicing of consonants after

voiceless stop consonants, and 4) counterfeeding and counterbleeding relationships

between various morphophonemic processes.
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CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Demography, Geography, and Culture

This work is a description of the sound system of the Awara language, which is

spoken in the Awara Census Division of Kaiapit District in the northwest corner of

Morobe Province, Papua New Guinea (PNG) (see Figure 1).

Sepik River

BISMARCK SEA

CORAL SEA

Fly River

MILNE
BAY

PORT
MORESBY

Manam Island

Lae

Madang

Ukarumpa
Mendi

Mt. Hagen

Daru

PAPUA NEW GUINEA
Wewak

Goroka

Wabag

Popondetta

Awara Language

Figure 1. Papua New Guinea Language Location Map

The 1800 speakers of the Awara language live on the southern slopes of the

Finisterre Mountain Range along the east and west side of the Leron River Basin.



2

 600 1800
 1000 2200
 1400 2600

Altitude in Meters

Dangwenda

Suwat

Bakundupi

Kanayik

Yapurak

Tawaya

Guninggwan

Sawin

Matak
Gimiya 1

Hikwak

Kwalemdakane

Mataya

Ketapa
Genan

Bilom

Wantoat

Kongaim Mission

Dangguwam

YapalengangSakapan

Wangane

Arawek

Hikwang

Kwatawik

Gimiya 2

Matap

Dabaram

N

Kilometers

0 1 2 3 4 5

Figure 2. Village and Terrain Map1

As shown in Figure 2, the 14 main villages and 12 plus hamlets2 range in

altitudes between 3000 feet and 5500 feet above sea level, west of the mountain
                                                  
1 This map is based on the Australian Army Corp of Engineers Kaiapit District Map
(1978) with modifications based on language surveys completed in the area (Quigley
and Quigley 1999a).



3

separating them from the Wantoat region.3 The steep mountainous terrain is mostly

tropical rain forest with large sections of elephant grass on the western slopes. Weather

conditions are moderate with morning sunshine and afternoon and evening showers.

Daytime temperatures are from 78 to 82°F and nighttime temperatures are from 55 to

65°F.

The cultural mindset of the Awara people focuses on group harmony and group

consensus. Conflicts are resolved at the village level by meeting together to discuss the

problem and agreeing on a mutually acceptable solution. Often, such discussions take

place after evening devotions or after the Sunday morning church service.

Though there are separate church and local government positions, there is little

separation of church and government at the local level. All local government functions

(meetings, community work projects, etc) are organized at the community church

gatherings. Regional government issues are usually discussed at the regional church

meetings as well. The local government community leaders often hold leadership

positions in the local church (Quigley and Quigley 1999a).

                                                                                                                                                     
2 Awara people's perception of a village generally contains 10 or more houses and
usually has a church building present. A hamlet contains less than 10 houses (usually 2-
5) and is inhabited by 1 to 3 families. People living in hamlets usually identify
themselves with the closest main village and/or the local church present in the main
village.
3 Kongaim Mission and Wantoat plus the villages of Yapalengang, Arawek, and Matap,
as labeled in Figure 2, are all part of the Wantoat region.
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1.2 Language and Dialect

Awara is a Papuan language of the Trans-New Guinea phylum, Finisterre-Huon

Stock, Wantoat Family (Wurm and Hattori 1981:8). It is one of six languages in the

Wantoat Family, the locations of which are shown in Figure 3.

Figure 3. Language Map4

There have been differences of opinion concerning whether Awara is a related

language or dialect5 of Wantoat as well as what constitutes the Awara language.

McElhanon and Claasen (1970) classified the northern and central Awara villages as one

                                                  
4 This map was based on the Wurm, Hattori map 8 (1981) with modifications based on
language surveys in the surrounding language groups (Quigley and Quigley 1999b)
5 See Loving (1977) for more information and standards followed in SIL-PNG.
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language related to Wantoat with an apparent cognate count of 61%, as shown in Figure

4. (Only the western villages of the Wantoat region are shown.)

Wantoat

Awara  Language
McElhanon & Claasen

Leron  Language
McElhanon & Claasen

Awara  Language
Hooley & McElhanon

Dangwenda

Suwat

Bakundupi

Kanayik

Yapurak

Tawaya

Guninggwan

Sawin
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Gimiya 1

Hikwak
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Genan

Bilom

Wantoat
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Dangguwam

YapalengangSakapan

Wangane

Arawek

Hikwang

Kwatawik

Gimiya 2

Matap

Dabaram N

Kilometers

0 1 2 3 4 5

Awara  Dialect
of  Wantoat

Davis

Figure 4. Awara Classification Map

The southern Awara villages were classified as a separate language called Leron which

was related to Wantoat with an apparent cognate count of 70%. Hooley and McElhanon
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(1970) classified all of Awara as a single language related to Wantoat with an apparent

cognate count of 65%. However, Davis (1969) classified Awara as a single dialect of

Wantoat.

The differences between the analyses most likely lie in the sampling of data (that

is, which villages in the language group were surveyed). The entire Wantoat language

family, including Awara, is part of a major language chain spanning most of the Huon

Peninsula to the east and extending west into the Finisterre Range in Madang Province.

The Wantoat villages closer to the Awara border are more similar to Awara than those

on the far side of the Wantoat language border. This is also true of the Awara villages.

Tawaya and Yapuläk have a shared apparent cognate count closer to 70% with the

Wantoat village Yapalengang while the villages on the west side of the Leron River are

closer to 60%. Overall, Wantoat and Awara are related with a shared apparent cognate

count of 63% (Quigley and Quigley 1999a).

Awara first appeared in the Ethnologue as a dialect of Wantoat with the 3 letter

designator [WNT] (Grimes 1992). However, starting with the 13th edition of

Ethnologue, Awara is now classified as a separate language from Wantoat with the 3

letter designator [AWX] (Grimes 1996). Related languages in the Wantoat family that

border Awara are Wantoat to the east and Wapu-Hiwan to the southeast. Gusap-Mot to

the west and Adzera to the southwest are outside of the Wantoat language family (see

Figure 3).
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Other languages in the Wantoat family are Wantoat, Irumu, Yagawak, Bam, and

Leron6 (Wurm 1977). However, application of the Cluster Analysis Average Link

Method (E. Quigley 1995) to McElhanon and Claasen’s (1970) cognate chart data,

indicates that Irumu and Yagawak should not be in the Wantoat language family but in

the Erap language family located to the east. This reflects our own independent research

regarding the Wantoat family (Quigley and Quigley 1999). It is unclear why they were

included in the Wantoat language family.

As noted in Figure 5, we have grouped Awara into three dialects which are

artificially named Southern, Central, and Northern Awara with the Central and Northern

dialects forming a tighter group (Quigley and Quigley 1999a). The main differences

between the Central and Northern dialects are lexical in nature. However, there are

lexical, phonological, and morphological differences between the Southern dialect and

the rest of the language group.

People view Awara and Wantoat as one language in relationship to other PNG

languages. However, in discussing the related languages in the Wantoat family, they

view Awara as a separate language from Wantoat. When discussing strictly Awara, they

view the northern villages as speaking one variant of Awara, the central villages as

speaking a second, and the southern villages as speaking a third. Finally, as we discussed

variations within these regions, people viewed their language as based on which village

they are from. They can tell which village individuals are from by the way they speak.
                                                  
6 Leron mentioned here by Wurm (1977) is the southern dialect of Awara. Our own
research (Quigley and Quigley 1999) has shown that those languages that make up the
Wantoat language family are Wantoat, Bam to the east, Awara to the west, and Wapu-
Hiwan to the south.
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This report focuses on the Awara dialect spoken in the Central region and more

specifically, the Tawaya village variant.
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Figure 5. Dialect Map of Awara and Wantoat7

                                                  
7 See Quigley and Quigley (1999a) on how this chart was created.
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1.3 Methodology

All fieldwork for this report was performed by myself and my wife Susan

Quigley, under the auspices of SIL International, Papua New Guinea Branch (SIL-

PNG). Data was gathered by means of informal and formal interviews (e.g. eliciting

wordlists and attitudes about the language). Fieldwork began in May 1994 after the

Evangelical Lutheran Church, Awara Parish, sent a formal invitation requesting SIL-

PNG to begin language development work for them. After completing a sociolinguistic

survey of the language group (Quigley and Quigley 1994) we moved to the hamlet of

Guninggwan (see Figure 2) in July 1994. The data for this report was based on the data

we collected at Guninggwan up to April 2003.

Guninggwan is a small hamlet with an aid post8 and three households centrally

located in the language group. People from Tawaya, Yapuläk, Bakundupi, and Kanayik

come regularly to the aid post for medicine. Most of our daily contact was with Tawaya

people (a 10 minute walk away) and some with Yapuläk people (a 45 minute walk down

the mountain). We had periodic (weekly to monthly) contact with people from most

other Awara villages traveling to the Wantoat Government Station9 (labeled as Wantoat

on Figure 2).

                                                  
8 Aid post is the common term used in PNG for a small village clinic. It is staffed by an
Aid Post Orderly (APO) who has received basic medical training somewhat equivalent
to a paramedic. The main duty of the APO is first aid care (treating cuts and sores,
broken bones, etc) and treatment of illnesses with medications. They also have training
in delivering babies.
9 The Wantoat Government Station is the service center in the greater Wantoat sub-
district. Awara people go there to sell coffee (cash crop) and buy store goods (food,
clothes, machetes, spades, and other household goods). Wantoat also has road access to
the main urban centers—Lae and Madang. No road access exists in the Awara area.
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The corpus of data for this thesis comes from texts recorded by eight men

varying in age from 25-50 from Tawaya and Yapuläk from 1994-1998. The texts

included narrative, expository, procedural, and hortatory types. Specific wordlists,

paradigms, and recordings of these paradigms were collected mostly from Yakating

Bana (age 30, male) and Silas Wango (age 45). Dialectal data from each Awara village

was collected over the span of time from 1994 to 1999 (Quigley and Quigley 1999a).

All Awara data has been archived at SIL-PNG in paper and electronic form per

contractual agreements with the government of Papua New Guinea.

1.4 Related Language Work.

There has been extensive work done by SIL-PNG in the related languages of the

Finisterre-Huon Stock including published and unpublished manuscripts on file at the

SIL-PNG Linguistic Library at Ukarumpa, EHP, Papua New Guinea. The following

tables list the more relevant works relating to Awara phonology and morphophonemics.

Table 1 lists relevant articles from the Finisterre Huon Stock.

Table 1. Finisterre-Huon Stock Articles
Language Author Title
Burum Gasaway (1997) Burum Morphophonemics
Nabak McElhanon (1979) A Fresh Look at Nabak Morphophonemics
Nahu Minter(1998) Phonology Essentials of the Nahu Language
Nankina Spaulding(1988) Nankina Phonology Essentials
Selepet McElhanon (1970) Selepet Phonology

McElhanon (1973) Stops and Fricatives: Non-Unique Solution in
Selepet

McElhanon (1973) Towards a Typology of the Finisterre-Huon
Languages, New Guinea

McElhanon (1970) Selepet Verb Morphology
Survey Hooley (1964) The Morobe District, New Guinea

Hooley and McElhanon
(1970)

Languages of the Morobe District - New
Guinea
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Table 1. (Continued)
Language Author Title

McElhanon (1978) A Classification of the Languages of the
Morobe Province Papua New Guinea with the
Linguistic Situation of Individual Villages

McElhanon (1984) A Linguistic Field Guide to the Morobe
Province, Papua New Guinea

McElhanon and Claasen
(1970)

Languages of the Finisterre Range, New
Guinea

Wurm (1977) New Guinea Area Languages and Language
Study

Wurm and Hattori
(1981)

Language Atlas: Pacific Area, Part 1. New
Guinea Area, Oceania, Australia

Yopno Reed (1993) Yopno Phonology Essentials

Table 2 lists relevant articles on the Wantoat language family.

Table 2. Wantoat Language Family Articles
Language Author Title
Wantoat Davis (1961) Wantoat Phonemes and Orthography

Davis (1964) Wantoat Verb Stem Classes and Affixation. Verb
Studies in Five New Guinea Languages.

Davis (1969) The Distinctive Features of Wantoat Phonemes.
Survey Quigley and

Quigley (1999b)
Sociolinguistic Survey of the Wapu-Hiwan
Language Group.

Tuma-Irumu Webb (1992a) Tuma-Irumu Orthography Paper.
Webb (1992b) Tuma-Irumu Phonology Essentials

Table 3 lists relevant papers written about the Awara language.
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Table 3. Awara Language Articles
Language Author Title
Awara Quigley and Quigley

(1994)
Sociolinguistic Survey of the Awara Language
Group

Quigley and Quigley
(1997)

Social Organization Paper of the Awara People

Quigley and Quigley
(1999a)

Sociolinguistic and Literacy Report of the
Awara People

S. Quigley (1997) Organized Phonology Data of the Awara
Language

S. Quigley (2002b) The Awara Verbal System
S. Quigley (2002a) Awara Grammar Essentials

S. Quigley (2002b) contains some preliminary morphophonemic descriptions.

These were included to assist the reader in understanding the alternate surface forms as

presented in the data and to assign a preliminary underlying form (UF) for the sake of

discussing morphology and syntax. Also, S. Quigley (1997) contained a preliminary

phonemic inventory of the Awara language for the purpose of developing a preliminary

orthography. This paper takes a fresh and detailed look at the Awara sound system for

the purpose of justifying both the phonemic inventory and the morphophonemic

processes. Morpheme glosses, abbreviations, and definitions used in this thesis follow

those used in S. Quigley (2002a) and S. Quigley (2002b).
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CHAPTER 2

PHONEMIC INVENTORY

The phonetic transcriptions in the following examples follow a broad phonetic

transcription following the American tradition. In particular, the Chomsky/Halle vowel

system as defined in Pullum and Ladusaw (1986) was used in the transcription of the

central unrounded mid and low vowels and the mid rounded back vowel.

Table 4 lists those symbols that are used in this thesis that differ from the IPA

system.

Table 4. American Tradition to IPA Equivalence Chart
AT Name IPA Name Description
˝ barred g ƒ gamma voiced velar fricative
‰ r wedge R fish hook r voiced alveolar flap
ı barred b B beta voiced bilabial fricative
r lower case r ® turned r frictionless continuant
Ω s wedge S esh voiceless palato-alveolar central

laminal fricative
y lower case y j lower case j voiced palatal central approximant
ˆ iota I small cap i semi-high front unrounded vowel
Å inverted v Œ reversed epsilon mid central unrounded vowel
U small cap u U upsilon semi-high back rounded vowel

AT = American Tradition, IPA = International Phonetic Alphabet

Though this thesis does not focus on an acoustic analysis of Awara, there were

instances where acoustic analysis proved helpful. All acoustic analysis referred to in this

paper was done using PRAAT Version 4.0.X (Boersma 2002) on Macintosh PowerBook

G3 and PowerBook G4 computers (Apple Computer, Inc.).
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See Appendix A, Abbreviation Chart for the list of abbreviations used in this

report. Please note that in Chapter 6 through Chapter 11, as well as the appendices, the

Awara examples are in semi-phonetic form. Specifically, aspiration, devoicing of voiced

stops, and vowel allophones are not shown. However, prenasalization is explicitly

indicated when it fills the coda of a preceding syllable.

2.1 Consonants

Table 5 lists all the consonants in the Awara phonemic inventory with their

phonetic alternates indicated within brackets.

Table 5. Consonant Phoneme Chart with Allophonic Alternates
Labial Alveolar Palatal LV Velar Glottal

Voiced
Stops

b
[mb] [mp]

[b] [p]

d
[nd] [nt]
[d] [t]

gw g
[˜g] [˜k]
[g] [k]

Voiceless
Stops

p
[ph] [p] [p|]

t
[th] [t] [t|]

kw k
[kh] [k] [k|]

[¿]

Voiced
Fricatives

ı
[w] [ı] [v]

˝

Voiceless
Fricatives

s
[s] [Ω]

h

Nasals m n ˜w ˜
Voiced
Laterals

l
[l] [‰] [r]

Glides y
LV = Labialized Velar

Awara consonants have natural groupings of phonemes consisting of labial,

coronal and dorsal. These groups consist of voiced stops10 (/b/, /d/, and /g/), voiceless

stops (/p/, /t/, and /k/), nasals (/m/, /n/, and /˜/), and voiced spirants (/ı/, /l/, and /˝/).
                                                  
10 Where the IPA uses the term ‘plosive’, the American tradition uses the term ‘stop’.
They are not completely interchangeable. The term ‘stop’ used in the generic sense
(without the modifiers voiced or voiceless) generally includes nasals whereas ‘plosive’
by definition excludes them.
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Awara consonants also make a distinction between labial (/b/, /p/, /m/, and /ı/) and

linguals (all others), in which labials behave differently than linguals in certain

environments (as noted in the following sections). Awara also has labialized velar stops

(/gw/, /kw/, and /˜w/).11

The tables in the immediately following sections list examples of each consonant

phoneme in word-initial, word-final, and intervocalic positions. Consonant clusters will

be discussed in section 2.1.8, Consonant Co-occurrence. Each table lists the phonemic

form and the alternate phonetic forms for that phoneme. For clarity purposes, alternate

forms are listed only for the phoneme in focus. The UFs in these tables are to a certain

extent arbitrary. Certain aspects of the UFs will be justified later in Chapter 6, Noun

Morphophonemics. The ‘-’ symbol is used to indicate affix boundaries in the UF and the

‘+’ symbol is used to indicate other boundaries in the UF, such as classifier, compound,

and reduplication boundaries.

2.1.1 Voiced Stops

Awara has the three voiced stops /b/, /d/, and /g/, as shown in Tables 6, 7, and 8.

                                                  
11 It is common among many of the Huon and Finisterre languages (McElhanon and
Claasen 1970) to have either labio-velar or labialized velar stops, but not both.
McElhanon and Claasen (1970) used the term labio-velar for both labio-velars (e.g. /gb/
and/kp/ ) and labialized velars (e.g. /kw/).
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Table 6. Phomene /b/
/b/ [b] [mb] [mb] [mp] [p]
Word Initial

/bam/ [bam] [mbam] [m.bam] [pam] ‘log’
/bÅbÅm/ [bÅm.bÅm] [mbÅm.bÅm] [m.bÅm.bÅm] [pÅm.bÅm] ‘bamboo leaf’

Intervocalic
/tebana/ [t´m.ba.na] [t´m.pa.na] ‘morning’
/amibam/ [a.mim.bam] [a.mim.pam] ‘everyone’

Word Final
-

Table 7. Phoneme /d/
/d/ [d] [nd] [nd] [nt] [t]
Word Initial

/dÅki/ [dÅ.khi] [ndÅ.khi] [n.dÅ.khi] [tÅ.khi] ‘wood’
/dayip/ [da.yip] [nda.yip] [n.da.yip] [ta.yip] ‘Look at them!’

Intervocalic
/dÅdÅn/ [dÅn.dÅn] [dÅn.tÅn] ‘teeth’
/gado˜/ [gan.do˜] [gan.to˜] ‘grass shoot’

Word Final
-

Table 8. Phoneme /g/
/g/ [g] [˜g] [˜g] [˜k] [k]
Word Initial

/gÅna˜/ [gÅ.na˜] [˜gÅ.na˜] [˜.gÅ.na˜] [kÅ.na˜] ‘grove’
/gÅlÅ˜/ [gÅ.lÅ˜] [˜gÅ.lÅ˜] [˜.gÅ.lÅ˜] [kÅ.lÅ˜] ‘hook’

Intervocalic
/yagÅ/ [ya˜.gÅ] [ya˜.kÅ] ‘water’
/dagÅm/ [da˜.gÅm] [da˜.kÅm] ‘hair’

Word Final
-

Voiced stops /b/, /d/, and /g/ occur word-initially and syllable-initially between

vowels, but not syllable-finally or word-finally. As in Nankina (Spaulding 1988) and

Tuma-Irumu (Webb 1992b), voiced stops are generally prenasalized by the homorganic
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nasal.12 The prenasalization generally syllabifies word-initially, especially in slow

speech or when the word is spoken in isolation. When the voiced stop follows an open

syllable, the prenasalization always phonetically closes the preceding syllable.13 Voiced

stops exhibit rare occurrences of voiceless unaspirated stop word-initially when

prenasalization is deleted instead of being syllabified.14 Voiced stops also exhibit rare

occurrences of voiceless unaspirated stop intervocalically after the prenasalization

spreads to the preceding open syllable.15

Thus, the main contrast between voiced and voiceless stops word-initially is that

voiceless stops are aspirated while voiced stops are not. The main contrast between

voiced and voiceless stops intervocalically is that voiced stops always follow a

homorganic nasal while voiceless stops do not.

2.1.2 Voiceless Stops

The phonemes /p/, /t/, and /k/ are mildly aspirated word-initially and syllable-

initially between vowels, as shown in Tables 9, 10, and 11. They are unreleased syllable-

finally. When they occur word-finally they are unreleased utterance-medially but are

released utterance-finally or when the word is spoken in isolation.

                                                  
12 Prenasalization is common in many languages of the Finisterre Range (McElhanon &
Claasen 1970). However, voiced stops are generally not prenasalized intervocalically in
borrowed words where the source language does not have prenasalization. See Section
10.2, Loan Words that Violate Awara Phonology.
13 See Section 3.2, Prenasalization and the Sonority Sequencing Principle (SSP) for
justification of this analysis.
14 Similar to Selepet voiced stops (McElhanon 1970c).
15 Voiceless unaspirated stops intervocalically is much more common in the southern
dialect where /sadun/ is normally pronounced [santun] ‘axe’.
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Table 9. Phoneme /p/
/p/ [p] [ph] [p|]
Word Initial

/payip/ [pha.yip] ‘machete’
/pek/ [phek] ‘He slept.’

Intervocalic
/kupan/ [khu.phan] ‘smoke’
/apÅk/ [a.phÅk] ‘tongs’

Word Final
/yakÅp/ [ya.khÅp] [ya.khÅp|] ‘moon’
/akop/ [a.khop] [a.khop|] ‘Come up!’

Table 10. Phoneme /t/
/t/ [t] [th] [t|]
Word Initial

/tok˜Å/ [thok.˜Å] ‘pain’
/tulik/ [thu.lik] ‘He pulled it.’

Intervocalic
/matek˜Å/ [ma.thek.˜Å] ‘small’
/mÅtep/ [mÅ.th´p] ‘story’

Word Final
/yot/ [yot] [yot|] ‘house’
/buniıat/ [bu.ni.ıat] [bu.ni.ıat|] ‘cassowary’

Table 11. Phoneme /k/
/k/ [k] [kh] [k|]
Word Initial

/kupit/ [khu.phit] ‘silent’
/katak/ [khathak] ‘exactly’

Intervocalic
/yekÅp/ [ye.khÅp] ‘moon’
/akop/ [a.khop] ‘Come up!’
/belak˜Å [be.lak.˜Å] ‘long’

Word Final
/yÅk/ [yÅk] [yÅk|] ‘bag’
/yepmÅk/ [yep.mÅk] [yep.mÅk|] ‘son-in-law’

The glottal stop is non-contrastive word-initially and does not occur word-

finally. It exists word-medially in a small closed set of interjections, as shown in Table

12.
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Table 12. Phone [¿]
/¿/ [¿]
Word Initial

/u/ [¿u], [u] ‘no!’
/i/ [¿i], [i] ‘here’
/alÅk/ [a.lÅk] [¿a.lÅk] ‘bamboo sliver’
/i˜wÅm/ [i.˜wÅm] [¿i.˜wÅm] ‘whistle’

Intervocalic
/hi¿i/ [hi.¿i] ‘yes’
/e¿u/ [[¿e.¿u] [e.¿u] ‘Thank you.’

Word Final
-

Since [¿] occurs noncontrastively in lexical items and occurs word-medially only

in two nonlexical interjections, it is not considered a phoneme of the language.

2.1.3 Nasals

Awara has the three nasals /m/, /n/, and /˜/. As in Irumu (Webb 1992b),

intervocalic nasals tend to be ambisyllabic (bleed to the preceding open syllable). This is

more common in slow speech and with words spoken in isolation.16 There are no

restrictions on the distribution of /m/ and /n/, as shown in tables 13 and 14.

Table 13. Phoneme /m/
/m/ [m]
Word Initial

/mi˜Å/ [mi.˜Å] ‘thumb’
/meya/ [me.ya] ‘heavy’

Intervocalic
/daman/ [da.man] [dam.man] ‘fence’
/mimi˜/ [mi.mi˜] [mim.mi˜] ‘aunt’

Word Final
/palÅm/ [pa.lÅm] ‘boil’
/gom/ [gom] ‘knee’

                                                  
16 Ambisyllabicity accounts for words such as /mi˜Å/ being pronounced as [mi˜.˜Å] or
[mi˜:.Å] in slow speech, since there is a general prohibition against geminates.
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Table 14. Phoneme /n/
/n/ [n]
Word Initial

/nak/ [nak] ‘food’
/nÅıÅn/ [nÅ.ıÅn] ‘grass skirt’

Intervocalic
/ina/ [i.na] [in.na] ‘what’
/kwÅnÅm/ [kwÅ.nÅm] [kwÅn.nÅm] ‘tears’

Word Final
/kutan/ [khu.tan] ‘nut sp.’
/yeıÅn/ [ye.ıÅn] ‘±2 day’

There are just two cases of /˜/ occurring word-initially in native words; both are

shown in Table 15.

Table 15. Phoneme /˜/
/˜/ [˜]
Word Initial

/˜Å/ [˜Å] ‘and’
/˜Åkge/ [˜Åk.ge] ‘much’

Intervocalic
/batÅ˜Å/ [ba.tÅ.˜Å] [batÅ˜.˜Å] ‘pepper tree’
/tÅ˜Å/ [tÅ.˜Å] [tÅ˜.˜Å] ‘body’

Word Final
/mi˜/ [mi˜] ‘mother’
/akop -yi˜/ [a.kho.yi˜] ‘They came up.’

All other occurrences of /˜/ word-initially are in borrowed Yabim names.17 (See Chapter

10, Loan Words).

2.1.4 Voiced Spirants /ı/, /l/, /˝/18

Awara has the voiced spirants /ı/, /l/, and /˝/. None of these voiced spirants

occur word-finally, and the phoneme /ı/ is the only one that occurs word-initially in
                                                  
17 Yabim is a language spoken near Finschhafen which was used by the early church
workers who first brought Christianity to the Awara community. When Awara people
are baptized they are given a “Christian name”, often one from the Yabim language.
18 The term ‘spirant’ was used by McElhanon (1979), Gasaway (1997), and others to
describe the natural class of /ı/, /l/, and /˝/ that contrasts with the stop series in many
Papuan languages. Technically, of course, /l/ is not a fricative.
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underlying forms. That is, the phones [l] and [˝] occur word-initially when word-initial

phonemes /t/ and k/ lenite, but otherwise do not occur as phonemes word-initially. All

three occur between vowels.19

The phoneme /ı/ is pronounced as [ı] with mild friction and as [w] with mild

rounding.20 /ı/ is also optionally pronounced as [v] after [i], as shown in Table 16.21

Table 16. Phoneme /ı/
/ı/ [ı] [w] [v]
Word Initial

/ıÅbi/ [ıÅm.bi] [wÅm.bi] ‘spider’
/ıesak/ [ıe.sak] [we.sak] ‘tree species’

Intervocalic
/ıaıak/ [ıa.ıak] [wa.wak] ‘son’
/yiıit -kum/ [yi.ıi.khum] [yi.vi.khum] ‘I stayed.’

Word Final
-

The symbol /ı/ was chosen to represent the phoneme (though [w] is also

common) for symmetry with /˝/ in the phonemic chart.

The alternation of [v] with [ı] and [w] in Awara provides further evidence

supporting Kenstowicz’s (1994) argument for grouping phonemes into labial, coronal,

and dorsal with [f] and [v] being categorized as labial, not coronal or a hybrid like

labiodental. He argues that [f] and [v] are labials, citing the fact that [f] typically

                                                  
19 One interesting comparative note is that many Wantoat words that have sequences of
two vowels (CVVC) have cognate forms in Awara where the vowels are separated by
fricatives (CVCVC). It appears that the intervocalic consonant is more often /ı/ or /y/
and less commonly /l/ and /˝/.
20 This alternation appears to be idiolectal (e.g. speaker preference).
21 Spaulding(1988) reported a similar situation with alternation of the phones [p], [ı],
and[w] among Nankina speakers.
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alternates with [p].22 Similarly, in Awara, [v] alternating with [ı] and [w] would be

considered normal and acceptable.

It is also common for /pu/-initial words to be pronounced as [ıu] or [wu] by

many speakers (idiolectal). This alternation is limited to just the /p/ phoneme.

Table 17 lists some of the more common examples.

Table 17. Alternation [pu] ~ [ıu]
/puya/ [phu.ya] [ıu.ya] [wu.ya] ‘garden’
/puku -t/ [phu.khut] [ıu.khut] [wu.khut] ‘I went down.’

Some words alternate between /ı/ and null between vowels (e.g. /suıat/ ‘Suwat

(place name)’ is pronounced as [su.ıat] or [su.at]). The null form generally occurs after

rounded vowels /u/ and /o/. However, not all words that have /ı/ after rounded vowels

intervocalically have the alternate null form.

The phoneme /l/ only occurs between vowels, as shown in Table 18.

Table 18. Phoneme /l/
/l/ [l] [r] [‰]
Word Initial

-
Intervocalic

/malÅk/ [ma.lÅk] [ma.‰Åk] [marÅk] ‘ear’
/alak/ [a.lak] [a.‰ak] [a.rak] ‘It sprouted.’
/alÅlup/ [a.lÅ.lup] [a.‰Å.‰up] [a.rÅ.rup] ‘dust’

Word Final
-

The alternation of [r] and [‰] with /l/ is individual; some speakers prefer [l] where

others prefer [‰]. The use of [r] is less common. See Chapter 11, Orthography, regarding

                                                  
22 One interesting side note is that Melanesian Pidgin English (commonly called Pidgin
or Tok Pisin) also has a dialectic variation between [p] and [f] (e.g. [pai.a] ~ [fai.a]
‘fire’).
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speaker preferences of [l] and [‰]. The phoneme /l/ does occur word-initially and word-

finally in borrowed words (see Chapter 10, Loan Words).

Like /l/, the phoneme /˝/ occurs intervocalically with varying degrees of mild

friction and does not occur in the word-initial or word-final position, as shown in Table

19.

Table 19. Phoneme /˝/
/˝/ [˝]
Word Initial

-
Intervocalic

/na˝alÅ/ [na.˝a.lÅ] ‘much’
/bÅ˝um/ [bÅ.˝um] ‘soft dirt’

Word Final
-

Unlike /ı/ and /l/, the frication of /˝/ (and /k/ lenited) can be so mild that it is

phonetically unrealized. This tends to be more common with /k/ undergoing lenition in

verbs (e.g. /a-ku -ga -lÅk/ ‘PFocus- to go -s.DIpf -3s.Pres’ becomes [au˜galÅk] ‘Are you

going?’).

2.1.5 Unvoiced Fricatives

The phoneme /s/ can occur word-initially and word-medially, as shown in Table

20.
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Table 20. Phoneme /s/
/s/ [s]
Word Initial

/sahip/ [sa.hip] ‘when’
/sagum/ [sa˜.gum] ‘corn’

Intervocalic
/asÅ/ [a.sa] ‘like this’
/gusit/ [gu.sit] ‘sun’

Word Final
/es/ [´s] ‘sorry’
/musmus/ [mus.mus] ‘flea’

There are just 2 cases of word-final /s/, one of which is a nonlexical interjection

and the other is in a reduplicated form.23 All other occurrences of word-final /s/ are in

borrowed words. As such, /s/ will be analyzed as not occurring word-finally.

There is one occurrence of the phone [Ω] which is in the classifier suffix [-sim] ~

[-Ωim] ‘Specific’, as shown in Table 21. This suffix is contrasted to the suffix [-him] ~

[-sim] ’Diminutive’.

Table 21. Phone [Ω]
Classifier Gloss Diminutive Specific
/tÅpÅ/ ‘Cl.stick’ [thÅ.phÅ.him] [thÅ.phÅ.sim]
/kwÅmbÅt/ ‘Cl.extended’ [kwÅm.bÅ.sim] [kwÅm.bÅt.Ωim]
/gwÅk/ ‘Cl.opening’ [gwÅk.sim] [gwÅk.Ωim]
/guto˜/ ‘Cl.thin’ [gu.tho˜.sim] [gu.tho˜.Ωim]

The Specific suffix is [-sim] after vowel-final classifiers and is [-Ωim] after

consonant-final classifiers. The phone [Ω] is analyzed as a phonetic realization of the

phoneme /s/. See Section 7.3, Irregular Classifier Morphophonemics, for a discussion of

[Ω].

                                                  
23 Personal intuition suggests that /musmus/ is a borrowed word though the source
language is currently unknown.
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The phoneme /h/ occurs word-initially and between vowels, but not word-finally,

as shown in Table 22.

Table 22. Phoneme /h/
/h/ [h]
Word Initial

/halu/ [ha.lu] ‘sand’
/hamÅk/ [ha.mÅk] ‘elephant grass’

Intervocalic
/mÅhe/ [mÅ.he] ‘dislike’
/amuha/ [a.mu.ha] ‘down below’

Word Final
-

2.1.6 Glides (Semi-vowels)

Awara has the glide /y/. The phoneme /y/ occurs syllable-initially, word-initially,

and between vowels, but not word-finally, as shown in Table 23.

Table 23. Phoneme /y/
/y/ [y]
Word Initial

/yot/ [yot] ‘house’
/yekÅp/ [ye.khÅp] ‘moon’

Intervocalic
/ayi/ [a.yi] ‘up’
/yayi˜/ [yayi˜] ‘Stand on it!’

Word Final
-

Some words alternate between /y/ and null between vowels (e.g. /dayip/ ‘knife’

is pronounced as [pa.yip] or [pa.ip]). The null form generally occurs before /i/. However,

not all words that have /y/ before /i/ intervocalically have the null form.
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2.1.7 Complex Consonants (Labialization)

Labialization occurs with the velar stops /k/, /g/, and, in a few instances, /˜/. The

phoneme /kw/ occurs word-initially and syllable-initially but not word-finally, as shown

in Table 24.

Table 24. Phoneme /kw/
/kw/ [kw]
Word Initial

/kwÅman/ [kwÅ.man] ‘cold’
/kwanam/ [kwa.nam] ‘beg’

Intervocalic
/takwÅn/ [ta.kwÅn] ‘holy’
/dÅkwÅ/ [dÅ.kwÅ] ‘locust’
/kwakwak˜Å/ [kwa.kwak.˜Å] ‘uninteresting’

Word Final
-

There is phonological evidence that /kw/ is a single, complex phoneme. Like

other unvoiced stop stops, /kw/ lenites to [˝w] intervocalically at morpheme boundaries,

as in the example /do- kwalamuk/ ‘not clean’ is [do.˝wa.la.muk].

Though lenition is applied to /kw/, there are no other occurrences of lenition

taking place across other consonant clusters. This suggests that /kw/ is a single phoneme.

Also, there are no other occurrences of [˝w] apart from /kw/ leniting.

The phoneme /gw/ occurs syllable-initially and word-initially, but not word-

finally, as shown in Table 25. Prenasalization of /gw/ is identical to that of the simple

voiced stop /g/.
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Table 25. Phoneme /gw/
/gw/ [gw] [˜gw]
Word Initial

/gwak/ [gwak] [˜gwak] [˜.gwak] ‘sprout’
/gwÅlam/ [gwÅ.lam] [˜gwÅ.lam] [˜.gwÅ.lam] ‘shoulder’

Intervocalic
/sugwÅk/ [su˜.gwÅk] ‘brain’
/pÅgwat/ [pa˜.gwat] ‘tuber species’

Word Final
-

The phoneme /˜w/ occurs word-initially in one onomatopoetic word,24 and it

occurs word-medially in a few other words. /˜w/ does not occur word-finally, as shown

in Table 26.

Table 26. Phoneme /˜w/
/˜w/ [˜w]
Word Initial

/RED + ˜wÅk/ [˜wÅk.˜wÅk] ‘boiling’
Intervocalic

/i˜wÅm/ [i˜wÅm] ‘whistle’
/sa˜wam/ [sa.˜wam] ‘pandanus species’

Non-intervocalic
/hik˜wÅm/ [hik.˜wÅm] ‘vein’

Word Final
-

Since [˜w] is ambisyllabic intervocalically, there is no phonetic distinction

between monomorphemic [˜w] phones and those that occur from /˜ı/ at morpheme

boundaries, as shown in Table 27.

                                                  
24 All cases of onomatopoetic words in Awara are reduplicated in which the base form is
either one or two syllables. See Table 112, Reduplication with no Base Form in Section
8.1, Reduplication for other examples of onomatopoetic words.
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Table 27. Intervocalic /˜ı/ Cluster Examples
/pÅ -˜ + ıa˜alu -k/ [pÅ.˜wa.˜a.luk] ‘It dried.’
/pe -˜ + ıÅha -k/ [pe.˜wÅ.hak] ‘It crawled.’

There are many words that are pronounced with [k], [g], or [˜], and others that

are pronounced with [kw], [gw], or [˜w]. However, as with Yopno (Reed 1993), there are

some words which can be pronounced with either, as shown in Table 28.

Table 28. Labialized Velar Alternation
UF PR Gloss
/tukade/ [tu.khan.de] [tu.kwan.de] ‘good afternoon’
/a- ku˜ -ga -k/ [a˝u˜gak] [a˝u˜gwak] ‘He is going.’
/a- ku˜Å -k [ku˜Åk] [ku˜wÅk] ‘He died.’

The velar is optionally labialized after the vowel /u/. The labialized alternate is

more common among villages other than Tawaya (the village dialect under

investigation).

Awara is not the only language in the Finisterre Stock that has labialized velars.

McElhanon & Claasen (1970) and McElhanon (1970a) reported that the Wantoat and

Uri language families as well as many other Huon Peninsula languages have these

phonemes. Davis (1969) and Webb (1992b) analyzed labialized velars as single

phonemes in the related languages Wantoat and Irumu.

2.1.8 Consonant Co-occurrence

Consonant co-occurrence is limited in scope in Awara. Since the maximal

syllable template for Awara is [CVC] (see Chapter 3, Syllable Structure), the only

sequences of consonants are across syllable boundaries. Many consonants have

phonotactic constraints preventing them from occurring in the coda position of the

syllable. The only consonants that can occur syllable-finally are nasals and voiceless
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stops, as shown in Table 29. Phonemes that are not part of any consonant cluster have

been omitted from the table.25

Table 29. Awara Consonant Sequences
p t k b d g m n ˜ y s h gw ˜w

p_ - - x x x x x x - x x - x -
t_ x - x x x - - x - - x - - -
k_ - - - x x x x - x x x - x x
m_ - - - x x x - x - x x x x -
n_ - - - x x - - - - x x - - -
˜_ - - - - x x - x - x x x - -
- No reported cases.
x Exists, see examples below.

The question then is: What consonants can follow nasals and voiceless stops?

The main co-occurrence constraints are on geminates, spirants following any

consonant,26 nasals following nasals, and voiceless stops following nasals.

It is also interesting to note that there are a number of sequences that only occur

in loan words, as shown in Table 30. Some of these clusters, such as /bl/ and /sk/, occur

syllable-initially because, unlike Awara, both Melanesian Pidgin and English have onset

consonant clusters ([CCVC] syllables). Phonemes that are not part of any consonant

cluster have been omitted from the table.

                                                  
25 There were only two cases of phoneme /s/ occurring syllable-finally. These were
questionable and have been excluded from this chart. See section 2.1.5, Unvoiced
Fricatives regarding these examples.
26 Except as noted before with [˜ı] clusters at morpheme boundaries in which it is re-
syllabified as [˜w] (/pe˜ + ıÅha -k/ -> [pe.˜wÅ.hak] ‘It crawled.’)
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Table 30. Consonant Sequences in Loan Words
p t k b d m n ı l s h

p_ - * - - - - - - * - -
t_ - - - - - * - * * - -
k_ * * - - - - - - * - *
b_ - - - - - - - - * - -
d_ - * - - - - - - * - -
g_ - - - - - - - - * - -
m_ * - - - - - - - - - -
n_ - * * - - - - - - - -
˜_ - - * - - - - - - - -
l_ - * - * * - * - - * -
s_ * * * * - - - - * - -

- No reported cases.
* Loan words.

In all Awara clusters of voiceless-voiced stops (including /gw/), the

prenasalization of the voiced stop is either syllabified or deleted (e.g. /˜Åkge/ ‘much’ is

[˜Åk.˜.ge] or [˜Åk.ge] ). Syllabification is more common in slow speech or when words

are spoken in isolation. Deletion is more common in continuous or fast speech and

utterance medially.

The following tables show the consonant clusters that occur in Awara. If there is

only one example given of a particular cluster, it is because only one example was found

in the data.

Table 31 lists the consonants that follow phoneme /p/ with example words.

Voiced spirants cannot follow /p/.



31

Table 31. /p/-Initial Clusters
p_ UF PR Gloss
pk /kÅlap + kupit/ [khÅ.lap.khu.pit] ‘smoked meat’
pb /gepbi/ [gep.bi] ‘chin’

/hapbÅ/ [hap.bÅ] ‘calf’ (body part)
pd /bulip + dakut/ [bu.lip.da.khut] ‘It became a forest.’

/hipdu/ [hip.du] ‘once’
pg /hup + gÅpbat/ [hup.gÅp.bat] ‘stone ledge’

/nep + gÅmÅn/ [nep.gÅ.mÅn] ‘sweat’
pm /apma˝alÅ/ [ap.ma.˝a.lÅ] ‘later’

/yepmÅk/ [yep.mÅk] ‘son in-law’
pn /yÅpnÅ/ [yÅp.nÅ] ‘moist’

/hipnÅ/ [hip.nÅ] ‘dull’
py /kep + yamun/ [khep.ya.mun] ‘earthquake’
ps /gupsÅ˜/ [gup.sÅ˜] ‘settled’

/yupsÅ˜/ [yup.sÅ˜] ‘quickly’
pgw /banip + gwala˜/ [ba.nip.gwa.la˜] ‘kindness’

Table 32 lists the consonants that follow phoneme /t/ with example words.

Table 32. /t/-Initial Clusters
t_ UF PR Gloss
tp /yot + pupuk/ [yot.phu.phuk] ‘old place’
tk /gusit + kayi/ [gu.sit.kha.yi] ‘sun’
tb /kahat -bam/ [kha.hat.bam] ‘large betelnut’

/yot -bam/ [yot.bam] ‘lots of houses’
td /bitdom/ [bit.dom] ‘finger’

/mÅ˜Åt + dÅkÅ/ [mÅ.˜Åt.dÅ.khÅ] ‘pitpit species’
tn /hatnÅyÅ/ [hat.nÅ.yÅ] ‘capable’

/na˝atna˝at/ [na.˝at.na.˝at] ‘fearful’
ts /sibut -hÅ/ [sim.but.sÅ] ‘your (plural) cake’

/kwÅbÅt -him/ [kwÅm.bÅt.sim] ‘small extended thing’

No voiced spirants follow /t/. The only occurrences of voiceless stops following /t/

where the /t/ does not delete are with compounding in slow speech (see Reduplication

and Compounds). There is also a restriction on nasals such that only /n/ can follow /t/.

The only occurrences of [ts] are at morpheme boundaries.

Table 33 lists the consonants that follow phoneme /k/ with example words.
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Table 33. /k/-Initial Clusters
k_ UF PR Gloss
kb /gomok -bam/ [go.mok.bam] ‘a large snake’

/nak -bÅ/ [nak.bÅ] ‘maybe food’
kd /kokdek/ [khok.dek] ‘toilet’

/ıaıak -dÅkÅ/ [ıa.ıak.dÅ.khÅ] ‘youth’
kg /hakguıan/ [hak.gu.ıan] ‘± 4 days’

/˜Åkge/ [˜Åk.ge] ‘much’
km /matek + matek -˜Å/ [ma.thek.ma.thek.˜Å] ‘small things’

/katÅtek + mÅmÅn/ [khat.htÅ.thek.mÅ.mÅn] ‘small frog species’
k˜ /bak˜Å/ [bak.˜Å] ‘tired’

/belak˜Å/ [be.lak.˜Å] ‘long’
ky /RED + yak/ [yak.yak] ‘bird species’

/halut -yÅmi -ke/ [ha.luk.yÅ.mi.ke] ‘poured it for them and’
ks /gulÅk + salin/ [gu.lÅk.sa.lin] ‘adams apple’

/taıik + sipmÅk/ [ta.ıik.sip.mÅk] ‘tree species’
kgw /RED + gwak/ [gwak.gwak] ‘small animal’

/RED + gwit/ [gwik.gwit] ‘shell’
k˜w /hik˜wÅm/ [hik.˜wÅm] ‘vein’

No voiced spirants follow /k/. There is also a restriction on nasals such that /n/ cannot

follow /k/. The only occurrences of /m/ following /k/ are in reduplication and

compounds.

Table 34 lists the consonants that follow phoneme /m/ with example words.

Voiceless stops and voiced spirants do not follow nasals.
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Table 34. /m/-Initial Clusters
m_ UF PR Gloss
mb /tÅm -bam/ [thÅm.bam] ‘grass species’

/mom -bÅ/ [mom.bÅ] ‘maybe the aunt’
md /tÅm + dÅkÅ/ [thÅm.dÅ.khÅ] ‘banana species’

/yÅmdÅ/ [yÅm.dÅ] ‘tree kangaroo’
mg /nom + gÅna˜/ [nom.gÅ.na˜] ‘highlander’

/ıam + gÅmÅn/ [ıam.gÅ.mÅn] ‘scolding’
mn /bulÅmnÅ/ [bu.lÅm.nÅ] ‘ignorant’

/kaham -na/ [kha.ham.na] ‘my ginger’
my /ıam + yayak/ [ıam.ya.yak] ‘speaker’
ms /ıÅmsÅk/ [ıÅm.sÅk] ‘gecko’

/ıom -him/ [ıom.sim] ‘small place’
mh /ıÅnÅm + hakÅt/ [ıÅ.nÅm.ha.khÅt] ‘cassowary species’
mgw /tÅmbam + gwak/ [thÅm.bam.gwak] ‘insect species’

Table 35 lists the consonants that follow phoneme /n/ with example words. Like

/m/, voiceless stops and voiced spirants do not follow /n/. Unlike /m/, nasals do not

follow /n/.

Table 35. /n/-Initial Clusters
n_ UF PR Gloss
nb /Åmin -bÅ/ [Å.min.bÅ] ‘maybe a person’

/sandun -bÅ/ [san.dun.bÅ] ‘maybe an axe’
nd /Åmin -de/ [a.min.de] ‘for the person’

/sadun -de/ [san.dun.de] ‘for the axe’
ny /ya -pÅn + ya -k/ [ya.ıÅn.yak] ‘question’
ns /gwen -sim/ [gwen.sim] ‘that lump’

Table 36 lists the consonants that follow phoneme /˜/ with example words.
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Table 36. /˜/-Initial Clusters
˜_ UF PR Gloss
˜d /ya -˜ + dÅk˜a -k/ [ya˜.dÅk.˜ak] ‘It split.’

/dayi -˜ + dÅk˜a -˜/ [da.yi˜.dÅk.˜a˜] ‘Clean your eyes!’
˜g /RED + gini˜/ [gi.ni˜.gi.ni˜] ‘naughty’
˜n /pÅ -˜ -nimi -pÅ/ [pÅ˜.ni.mÅ] ‘They take for us.’

/ta -˜ -nimi -pÅn/ [ta˜.ni.mÅn] ‘It rained on us.’
˜ı /pe -˜ + ıÅha -k/ [pe.˜wÅ.hak] ‘It crawled.’
˜y /ya -˜ + yÅıÅ -yo/ [ya˜.yÅ.ıÅ.yo] ‘Call to them.’

/tÅha -˜ + ya -k/ [thÅ.ha˜.yak] ‘He played.’
˜s /guto˜ -him/ [gu.tho˜.sim] ‘small long’

/gulo˜ -him/ [gu.lo˜.sim] ‘small tube’
˜h /dadu˜ + ha -kut/ [dan.du˜.ha.kut] ‘He wanted you.’

The phoneme /˜/ is similar to /n/ in that the voiceless stops and voiced spirants do not

follow /˜/. There are no examples of monomorphemic words that have consonant

sequences that begin with /˜/.

The [˜n] sequence is questionable. It is unclear if the benefactive /-nimi/ is a

clitic or if it should have status as a full word. Awara speakers view the benefactive to

be bound to the preceding word. This is the only occurrence of a sequence of lingual

nasals. In all other instances of sequences of lingual nasals at the morpheme boundary,

the first nasal deletes.

The one occurrence of [sm] is in an apparent reduplication with the example

/musmus/ ‘louse’ pronounces as [mus.mus]. It is unclear if [musmus] is a native Awara

word since there are no other occurrences of /s/ occurring syllable-finally and [mus]

does not exist independently.

2.2 Vowel Inventory

Table 37 lists all the vowels in the Awara phonemic inventory with the alternate

forms indicated within phonetic brackets.
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Table 37. Vowel Inventory Chart
Front Mid Back

High i
[i] [ˆ]

u
[u] [u]

mid e
[e] [´]

Å o

low a

Generally, the lax vowels [ˆ], [´], and [U] occur before the sonorants [m] and [l]

and, to a lesser degree after [m] and [l]. They are more clearly pronounced as lax before

prenasalized voiced stops like /mb/ (e.g. /sibut/ ‘cake’ is pronounced as [sˆmbut] and

/sugum/ ‘sweet potato’ is pronounced as [sU˜gum]).

In the following discussion, the optional initial glottal stop is ignored in

examples with word-initial vowels.

2.2.1 Front Vowels

Awara has the two front vowel phonemes /i/ and /e/. Both phonemes have

allophonic tense and lax alternates.

The phoneme /i/ has allophones [i] and [ˆ], as shown in Table 38. There are no

restrictions on its distribution.
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Table 38. Phoneme /i/
/i/ [i] [ˆ]
Word Initial

/ihabam/ [i.ham.bam] ‘large cricket’
/imin/ [ˆ.min] ‘who’

Interconsonantal
/sibut/ [sˆm.but] ‘cake’
/bÅ.nip/ [bÅ.nip] ‘inside of something’

Word Final
/yÅpuli/ [yÅ.phu.li] ‘trunk’
/yayi/ [ya.yi] ‘yam’

The [ˆ] allophone generally occurs before [l] and [m]. One argument that the

tense/lax distinction is not phonemic is from a syllable game which children play in

which two syllable words are reversed, as shown in Table 39.

Table 39. Syllable Game
UF Gloss PR Reversed
/sibut/ ‘cake’ [sˆm.but] [but.si]

The /i/ phoneme is pronounced as [ˆ] in normal order but is pronounced as [i] when the

syllables are reversed.

The phoneme /e/ has allophones [e] and [´], as shown in Table 40. There are no

restrictions in its distribution.

Table 40. Phoneme /e/
/e/ [e] [´]
Word Initial

/epuhit/ [e.phu.hit] ‘ground trap’
/enat/ [e.nat] ‘Get up!’
/e˜a˜/ [e.˜a˜] ‘child’

Interconsonantal
/yeıÅn/ [ye.ıÅn] ‘±2 day’
/kem/ [k´m] ‘a lie’

Word Final
/take/ [ta.khe] ‘goodness’
/amÅle/ [a.mÅ.le] ‘betelnut species’

The [´] allophone generally occurs before [l] and [m].
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2.2.2 Central Vowels

Awara’s central vowels /Å/ and /a/ are like Irumu central vowels (Webb 1992b)

in that the mid, unrounded vowel /Å/ is characteristically shorter in duration than the

other five vowels. Also, like Irumu, central vowels are fronted following /y/ and to a

lesser degree following alveolars. They are backed following /˝/ and to a lesser degree

following other velars.

The phoneme /Å/ has no limitations in its distribution, as shown in Table 41.

Table 41. Phoneme /Å/
/Å/ [Å]
Word Initial

/Å/ [Å] ‘ah’
/Åmin/ [Åmin] ‘person’

Interconsonantal
/mÅte/ [mÅ.te] ‘all of you’
/kÅtak/ [khÅ.thak] ‘exactly’

Word Final
/asÅ/ [a.sÅ] ‘like this’
/yubilÅ/ [yum.bi.lÅ] ‘shrunk’

The phoneme /a/ has no limitations in its distribution, as shown in Table 42.

Table 42. Phoneme /a/
/a/ [a]
Word Initial

/adan/ [an.dan] ‘here’
/alÅk/ a.lÅk] ‘blade’

Interconsonantal
/dasi˜/ [da.si˜] ‘how’
/halak/ [ha.lak] ‘bridge’

Word Final
/kuka/ [khu.kha] ‘theft’
/siıa/ [si.ıa] ‘haze’
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2.2.3 Back Vowels

The back round vowel phoneme /u/ has no restrictions in its distribution, as

shown in Table 43.

Table 43. Phoneme /u/
/u/ [u] [U]
Word Initial

/udan/ [un.dan] ‘there’
/uli/ [U.li] ‘sharp’

Word Medial
/tut/ [thut] ‘fingernail’
/tuıÅ˜/ [thu.ıÅ˜] ‘sign’
/bulÅkÅn/ [bUlÅkhÅn]

Word Final
/homu/ [ho.mu] ‘dog’
/saıu/ [sa.ıu] ‘chewing’

The [U] allophone generally occurs before [l] and [m].

The phoneme /o/ has no restrictions in its distribution, as shown in Table 44.

Table 44. Phoneme /o/
/o/ [o]
Word Initial

/ok/ [ok] ‘uncle’
/okupi/ [o.khu.phi] ‘inside’

Word Medial
/nom/ [nom] ‘face’
/hopÅ/ [ho.phÅ] ‘rain’

Word Final
/moyo/ [mo.yo] ‘lacking’
/sako/ [sa.kho] ‘choko leaf’

2.2.4 Vowel Co-occurrence

Awara syllable structure allows vowel sequences at syllable boundaries (CV.V,

V.V, and CV.VC), but only in words with more than one morpheme. Awara vowel

sequences exist only in reduplication, when /y/ or /ı/ alternates with null

intervocalically, and in verbs with the prefixes /a-/ ‘predicate focus’, /do-/ ‘negative, or
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/ma-/ ‘prohibitive’. Thus, Awara has a general constraint prohibiting vowel sequences

within morphemes.

Table 45 lists the distribution of vowel sequences occurring in reduplication.

Table 45. Vowel Sequences Resulting from Reduplication
i o u

i x x
Å x x
a x

Table 46 lists examples of vowel sequences that occur in reduplication.

Table 46. Examples of Reduplication-Formed Vowel Sequences
UF PR Gloss

ii /RED + imin/ [i.mi.i.mim.] ‘who’
iu /RED + uli/ [u.li.u.li] ‘burr’
Åi /RED + inÅ/ [i.nÅ.i.nÅ] ‘individually’

/RED + ipmÅk/ [ip.mÅ.ip.mÅk] ‘drizzle’
Åo /RED + opÅk/ [o.phÅ.o.phÅk] ‘wrong’
ai /RED + ina/ [i.na.i.na] ‘what’

Table 47 lists vowel sequences that occur when the intermediary consonant

phoneme /y/ or /ı/ alternates with null.

Table 47. Vowel Sequences Resulting from Deletion of [y] or [ı] Intervocalically
i a o

i x x
a x x
u x

Table 48 lists examples of vowel sequences that alternate with forms with [y]

and [ı].
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Table 48. Examples of Vowel Sequences Resulting from [y] or [ı] Deletion
a_ UF PR Gloss
ia /dubiyam/ [dum.bi.yam] [dum.bi.am] ‘mole’
io /piyot/ [pi.yot] [pi.ot] ‘bladder’
ai /payip/ [pa.yip] [pa.ip][paip] ‘machete’

/kanayik/ [ka.na.yik] [ka.na.ik] ‘Kanayik village’
ao /yÅtaıo˜/ [yÅ.ta.ıo˜] [yÅ.ta.o˜] ‘cricket species’
ua /suıat/ [su.ıat][su.at] ‘Suwat village’

The Predicate Focus marker /a-/ can occur with all vowel-initial verbs, as shown

in Table 49.

Table 49. /a/-Initial Vowel Clusters
a_ UF PR Gloss
aa /a- akop -kut/ [a.a.khop.but] [a.khop.but] ‘He came up.’

/a- ap -kut/ [a.ap.but] [ap.but] ‘He came.’
ae /a- epu -kut/ [a.ep.but] [aep.but] ‘He came down.’

/a- ena -kut/ [a.e.na.khut] [ae.na.khut] ‘He got up.’
ai /a- ihap -kut/ [a.i.hap.but] [ai.hap.but] ‘He ran.’

/a- ip -kut/ [a.ip.but] [aip.but] ‘He cut it.’
ao /a- omi -kut/ [a.o.mi.khut] [ao.mi.khut] ‘He covered himself.’
au /a- upu -kut/ [a.u.pu.khut] [au.pu.khut] ‘He broke it.’

/a- usi -kut/ [a.u.si.khut] [au.si.khut] ‘He uprooted it.’

It is not clear if [aa] sequences are two syllables, a long vowel, or if they

coalesce.27 This vowel sequence in words like /a- akop-but/ ‘P.Focus- come up -1s.Past’

can sound like a long single syllable [a:.kop.but] with the vowel length being about

twice as long as without the Predicate Focus marker or even as [a.kop.but] in fast

speech. In looking at one recorded instance of [a:.kop.but] in Figure 6, the long [a] has

two intensity peaks (see arrows).

                                                  
27 Irumu (Webb 1992) and Selepet (McElhanon 1970b) have vowel coalesce with mid-
central and mid-low vowels.
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Figure 6. Spectrogram and Intensity Plot of Kwewu a-akopbut ‘I came yesterday.’

With careful listening one can hear the distinction suggesting that these long vowels are

actually geminates (two vowels), not one long vowel, at least for this speaker in careful

speech.

2.2.5 Diphthongs

There are no phonemic diphthongs. All phonetic diphthong candidates either

have vowel sequences at a morpheme boundary in the UF such as verbs with the

prefixes /a-/ ‘Predicate Focus’, /do-/ ‘Negative, or /ma-/ ‘Prohibitive’ (see Table 49), or

as vowel sequences that have an intervocalic /y/ or /ı/ in the UF (see Table 47).
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2.3 Summary of Phonemic Constraints

2.3.1 Consonants

1. Only voiceless stops (/p/, /t/, and /k/) and nasals (/m/, /n/, and /˜/) are permitted

syllable-finally and word-finally. All other phonemes are prohibited syllable-finally

and word-finally.

2. Nasal /˜/ does not normally occur word-initially in native words. (Borrowed words

have no such constraint.)

3. Lingual voiced spirant phonemes /l/ and /˝/ are prohibited word-initially in native

words. (Borrowed words have no such constraint.)

4. The spirants /ı/, /l/, and /˝/ are never part of consonant sequences in either position.

2.3.2 Vowels

1. Vowel sequences are prohibited in monomorphemic words but are permitted across

morpheme boundaries.

2. Generally lax allophones [ˆ], [´], and [U] occur before sonorants [m] and [l]. They

are more clearly pronounced as lax before a prenasalized voiced stop like /mb/ (e.g.

/sibut/ ‘cake’ is pronounced as [sˆmbut] and /sugum/ ‘sweet potato’ is pronounced as

[sU˜gum]).
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CHAPTER 3

SYLLABLE STRUCTURE

Kager (1999) states ‘The syllable is a major ingredient of phonological

generalizations’. The syllable plays an important part in Awara phonology. As discussed

in Chapter 2, Phonemic Inventory, many phonemic constraints are phonotactic, based on

syllable structure not on co-occurrence constraints. This chapter looks at the syllable in

Awara phonology.

3.1 Syllable

The Awara syllable template is [CVC], with the four syllable patterns: V, CVC,

CV, and VC. As shown in Table 50, V syllables occur word-initially and word-medially

across boundaries.28 There are no examples of word-final V syllables in polysyllabic

words.

                                                  
28 Awara distinguishes between various kinds of boundaries, such as morpheme,
classifier, reduplicant, and compound.
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Table 50. V Syllables
Word Initial

/ihabam/ [i.ham.bam] ‘large cricket’
/iniyo/ [i.ni.yo] ‘Tell him.’

Word Medial
/RED + uli/ [u.li.u.li] ‘burr’
/do- akop -k/ [do.a.kok] ‘He did not come up.’

Word Final
/u/ [u] ‘that’
/a/ [a] ‘this’

CVC syllables are not limited in their distribution. As shown in Table 51, they

can occur word-initially, medially, and finally.

Table 51. CVC Syllables
Word Initial

/gak˜at/ [gak.˜at] ‘heaven’
/hipnÅ/ [hip.nÅ] ‘dull’

Word Medial
/asipba/ [a.sip.ba] ‘sneeze’
/banipgwala˜/ [ba.nip.gwa.la˜] ‘kindness’

Word Final
/hiput/ [hi.phut] ‘stick’
/apek/ [a.phek] ‘grandmother’

Like CVC syllables, CV syllables are not limited in their distribution, as shown

in Table 52.

Table 52. CV Syllables
Word Initial

/sasak/ [sa.sak] ‘fat’
/kaluk/ [kha.luk] ‘new’

Word Medial
/pulÅkÅt/ [phu.lÅ.khÅt] ‘root’
/mÅ˜ÅlÅ/ [mÅ.˜Å.lÅ] ‘female’

Word Final
/butayÅ/ [bu.tha.yÅ] ‘pity’
/ata/ [a.tha] ‘level there’

VC syllables occur word-initially. Word-medial VC syllables occur only at

morpheme or reduplicant boundaries. There are no clear examples of word final VC
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syllables in polysyllabic words; the only examples are with the phonemes /ı/ and /y/ in

free variation with null (see Table 53).

Table 53. VC Syllables
Word Initial

/ipmÅ˜/ [ip.mÅ˜] [¿ip.mÅ˜] ‘Cut it!’
/ep -˜/ [ep] [¿ep] ‘Come down!’

Word Medial
/do- ep -gut/ [do.ep.but] ‘He did not come out’
/RED + ipmÅk/ [ip.mÅ.ip.mÅk] [¿ip.mÅ.¿ip.mÅk] ‘drizzle’

Word Final
/ap -˜/ [ap] [¿ap] ‘Come!’
/yÅtaıo˜/ [yÅ.ta.ıon] [yÅ.ta.o˜] ‘cricket species’
/dubiyam/ [dum.bi.yam] [dum.bi.am] ‘mole’

Both VC and V syllables can have an epenthetic glottal stop word-initially. The

[¿] is non-contrastive word-initially (/ep/ can be said as [ep] or [¿ep]). However, there is

no indication of a glottal stop between the Predicate Focus marker and the verb root (see

Table 49).

3.1.1 Syllable Formalisms

Awara syllables are constructed by three syllable building rules, as described by

Kenstowicz (1994).

1. V Rule

V V

N

N'

N''
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2. CV Rule

C V

N

N'

N''

3. VC Rule

V C

N

N'

These rules are crucially ordered as V (1) is before CV (2) which is before VC

(3) (Kenstowicz 1994) so that intervocalic consonants syllabify with the following

vowel. Table 54 shows an example derivation in Awara of CV (2) being crucially

ordered before VC (3).

Table 54. Sample Derivation of V.CVC
UF /iıak/ UF /iıak/
V VıVk V VıVk
CV V.CVk VC VC.VC
VC V.CVC CV ---
PR [i.ıak] PR *[iı.ak]
Gloss ‘leach’

3.2 Prenasalization and the Sonority Sequencing Principle (SSP)

The Sonority Sequencing Principle (SSP) ‘…requires onsets to rise in sonority

towards the nucleus and codas to fall in sonority from the nucleus.’ (Kenstowicz 1994).

Though the SSP is violable (not all languages of the world follow it), it is helpful in

explaining why the prenasalization of voiced stops is syllabified with an adjacent open
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syllable, tends to be de-emphasized or deleted word-initially, and is either deleted or

syllabified interconsonantally.

Consider the examples in Table 55. Nasals do not occur before the word-medial

voiced stops in the UF.

Table 55. Prenasalization Examples
UF PR Gloss
/sibut/ [sim.but] ‘cake’
/sadun/ [san.dun] ‘axe’
/sagum/ [sa˜.gum] ‘corn’
/bÅgwat/ [bÅ˜.gwat] ‘bald head’
/gÅpbat/ [gÅp.bat] [gÅp.m.bat] ‘ledge’

According to the SSP, nasalization of an oral stop in the onset is nonpreferred.

There are several ways to create a sequence that is preferred by the SSP. Example (1)

shows that when the voiced stop in the onset position follows an open syllable, the nasal

links to the previous syllable.

1. N" N"

N' N'

N N

s   i        mb   u   t
[sim.but]
‘cake’

When the coda of the preceding syllable is occupied as in example (2) the nasal

is deleted, as shown in (2.a) or is syllabified, as shown in (2.b).
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2.a N" N"

N'  Ø N'

N  N

g   Å   p     m b   a   t

b N"   N" N"

N'   N' N'

N   N N

g   Å   p     m b   a   t
[gÅp.bat]
‘ledge’

[gÅp.m.bat]
‘ledge’

Deletion is more common in continuous speech and after nasal-final syllables.

Syllabification is more common in slow speech and single word utterances, for word-

initial voiced stops, and at word boundaries with the postpositional clitics.

Further support that these nasals are not separate phonemes in UFs but are

realizations of prenasalization is evidenced by a syllable game children play. The first

syllable of the word is moved to the end of the word and then the word is pronounced, as

shown in Table 56 under the column labeled ‘Reversed’.

Table 56. Syllable Game
UF PR Reversed Gloss
/sibut/ [sˆm.but] [but.si] ‘cake’
/sadun/ [san.dun] [dun.sa] ‘axe’
/sagum/ [sa˜.gum] [gum.sÅ] ‘corn’

The result is that the [m], [n], and [˜] in Table 56 are not present when the first

syllable is moved to the end. If they were separate phonemes in the UFs, then the second

syllable in the reversed forms would end in a nasal. Since they do not and there is no

prohibition on nasals occurring syllable-finally or word-finally (see Tables 13, 14, and

15), the preferred analysis is to treat them as realizations of prenasalization on voiced

stops.
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3.3 Word

Most Awara words are one to three syllables.29 Though words with four or more

syllables are rare, there is no prohibition against them. Reduplication and compounds are

mostly four to five syllables. See Appendix C, Word Structure, for example tables

containing lists of all the patterns observed in unaffixed words.

                                                  
29 Nankina and Irumu unaffixed words also have up to 3 syllables.
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CHAPTER 4

STRESS

Awara stress, as in many Papuan languages (Foley 1986), is a pitch accent

system. Acoustic correlates to Awara stress generally are falling pitch and high intensity.

The following stress analysis uses metrical grid notation as presented by Kenstowicz

(1994).

4.1 Basic Stress

Awara has one main stress pattern with two alternate patterns. The main stress

pattern has stress on the first and third (alternating) syllables with primary stress falling

on the last stressed syllable, as shown in Table 57.

Table 57. Basic Stress in Isolation
UF PR Gloss
/ayi/ [á.yi] ‘grandmother’
/bela/ [bé.la] ‘female’
/dÅkiıom/ [dÀ.ki.ıóm] ‘smoldering stick’
/gÅpmayi/ [gÀp.ma.yí] ‘hole’
/banipÅmin/ [bà.nip.Á.min] ‘believer’
/gusikayi/ [gù.si.ká.yi] ‘sun’

Awara’s stress pattern, as analyzed using metrical grid notation, is shown in

Table 58 with the words /banipÅmin/ ‘believer’ and /gÅpmayi/ ‘hole’.
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Table 58. Stress Grid for /banipÅmin/ and /gÅpmayi/

          * Line 2             *
 (*       *) Line 1  (*         *)
 (*   *) (*   *) Line 0  (*     *) (*)
b a n i p Å m i n UF g Å p m a y i
[bà.nip.Á.min] PR [gÀp.ma.yí]
‘believer’ Gloss ‘hole’

The stressable unit is the syllable. Each syllable receives a stress mark on Line 0.

All syllables are parsed into binary units called metrical feet starting from left to right

(Left to Right Parsing). Since parsing is exhaustive,30 the leftover (orphan) right syllable

in words with an odd number of syllables also forms a foot, albeit a degenerate foot. The

metrical foot is left-headed (trochaic) and projects a stress mark corresponding to the left

syllable on Line 1. Line 1 is unbounded (forms one upper foot) and is right-headed

(iambic). The upper right-headed foot projects a stress mark on Line 2 that indicates

primary stress. Line 1 is not conflated (removed), so the stress on the left remains as

secondary stress. Since stress can occur on both the first and the last syllables of a three-

syllable word, extrametricality31 is assumed to be off.

Stress is affected across word boundaries, as shown in Table 59. Primary stress

in these three-syllable words is not present before this one-syllable verb example.

                                                  
30 The Exhaustivity Condition states that every stress-bearing unit must be included in
some constituent except those which are licensed by extrametricality.
31 Extrametricality in the metrical grid licenses either the first or last syllable (but not
both) to always be skipped in parsing line 0 stress into feet. Since stress in Awara can be
on the first or last syllable, all syllables are parsed (extrametricality is off).
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Table 59. Basic Stress with Verb /kÅ-t/ ‘see.3sO -1s.Present’
UF PR Gloss
/ayi kÅ -t/ [à.yi ˝Át] ‘I see grandmother.’
/bela kÅ -t/ [bè.la ˝Át] ‘I see the female.’
/dÅkiıom kÅ -t/ [dÀ.ki.ıom kÁt] ‘I see the smoldering stick.’
/gÅpmayi kÅ -t/ [gÀp.ma.yi ˝Át] ‘I see the hole.’
/gusikayi kÅ -t/ [gù.si.kà.yi kÁt] ‘I see the sun.’

Stress deletion on these three-syllable words is accounted for in terms of metrical

grid parameter stress clash. Stress clash occurs when two adjacent stress marks on Line

0 are projected on Line 1. Awara resolves stress clash by deleting the left adjacent stress

mark, as shown in Table 60 with the example /gÅpmayi kÅ -t/ ‘hole see.3sO-1s.Pres’.

Table 60. Stress Grid for /gÅpmayi kÅ-t/
Before: After:

Line 2                  *
 (*         *)  (*) Line 1  (*              *)
 (*     *) (*)  (*) Line 0  (*     *) (*)  (*)
g Å p m a y i  k Å t g Å p m a y i  k Å t
[gÀp.ma.yi ˝Át] ‘I see the hole.’

Each stress bearing unit (syllable) is assigned Line 0 stress, as before. Each word

is individually parsed into binary feet, left to right, and each left-headed foot projects a

stress mark to Line 1. However, stress clash now exists on Line 1. Stress clash removal

is applied from right to left on Line 1 and the left adjacent stress mark is deleted. The

right stress mark on Line 1 is then projected on Line 2.

Since stress is affected across word boundaries, this suggests that the

phonological word is broader in scope than the syntactic word. Further research is

required to determine the scope of which syntactic word boundary or phrase is affected

by stress clash (Subject + Verb, Subject + Direct Object, Adjective + Noun, etc).

ø
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4.2 Lexically Marked Stress

A second stress pattern is observed with some two- and three-syllable words in

which stress occurs on the second syllable, as shown in Table 61.

Table 61. Second Stress Pattern in Isolation
UF PR Gloss
/dame/ [damé] ‘cliff’
/butáyÅ/ [bu.tá.ya] ‘sorry’
/gutó˜Å/ [gu.tó.˜a] ‘crooked’

This pattern can be accounted for by at least two options. One option has these

words lexically marked for extrametricality on the left syllable. Thus, the first syllable is

ignored in the parsing of binary feet. This option claims that the first syllable of words

that are lexically marked for extrametricality are never stressed (grid construction is not

shown).

An alternative analysis has the second syllable being lexically marked for stress,

as shown in Table 62.

Table 62. Stress Grid for /guto˜a/ ‘crooked’
Before After

Line 2       *
  *   * Line 1      (*)
 (*) (*   *) Line 0  (*) (*   *)
g u t ó ˜ Å UF g u t ó ˜ Å
[gu.tó.˜Å] ‘crooked’

Lexically marked syllables head left-headed metrical feet (e.g. Line 0 metrical

feet are built around lexically marked syllables before Left to Right parsing is applied).

Thus, lexically marked syllables always get Line 1 stress. Continuing the assumption

previously made that extrametricality is off.32 the first syllable forms a degenerate foot

                                                  
32 See Section 4.1, Basic Stress.

ø
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which projects stress to Line 1. Stress clash removal is applied on Line 1 and the right

stress unit on Line 1 is projected on Line 2.

As shown in Table 63, when these words33 have one-syllable verbs after them,

the stress changes to the first syllable. However, stress does not change with these three-

syllable words followed by one-syllable verbs.

Table 63. Stress Shift with Verb /kÅ -t/ ‘see.3sO -1s.Pres’
PR Gloss

/damé kÅ -t/ [dà.me ˝Át] ‘I see the cliff.’
/gutó˜Å kÅ -t/ [gu.tò.˜a ˝Át] ‘I see it’s crooked.’

If these two-syllable words were lexically marked for extrametricality rather than

lexical stress, then stress would never be applied to the first syllable. However, since

stress is applied to the first syllable of these words when they are followed by one-

syllable verbs, they cannot be lexically marked for extrametricality. Therefore this

hypothesis is dismissed.

The change in stress, as shown in Table 63, can be accounted for by lexical

stress. Stress clash removal deletes the left stress mark on two-syllable words that have

one-syllable verbs after them, as shown in Table 64.

                                                  
33 Words that are either lexically marked for extrametricality or lexically marked for
stress.
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Table 64. Stress Grid for /damé kÅ-t/ ‘cliff see.3sO-1s.Press
Before: After:

Line 2            *
 (*   *)  (*) Line 1  (*        *)
 (*) (*)  (*) Line 0  (*) (*)  (*)
d a m é  k Å t d a m é  k Å t
[dàme ˝Át] ‘I see the cliff’

In this example (Table 64) as stated before, all syllables get Line 0 stress marks,

and lexically marked syllables head left-headed metrical feet. These metrical feet always

get Line 1 stress. The remaining syllables are parsed and Line 0 feet project stress to

Line 1. Here, all three-syllables project Line 1 stress and these Line 1 stress marks are in

a state of stress clash. By applying stress clash removal from right to left and deleting

the left adjacent stress mark, the correct surface form is derived.34

4.3 Stress Neutral Words

The third stress pattern is neutral stress, which only occurs with some two-

syllable words in isolation. On these words there is no dominant stress. About 22% of

the data analyzed for stress does not exhibit prominent stress in isolation.35 Some

examples of neutral stress are shown in Table 65.

                                                  
34 If stress clash removal was applied from left to right and deleting the right stress mark,
an incorrect surface form would result in the examples shown in Tables 60 and 62.
35 Stress neutral words also exist in Nankina (Spaulding 1988) and Irumu (Webb 1992).

ø
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Table 65. Stress Neutral Words in Isolation
UF PR Gloss
/gok˜ot/ [gok.˜ot] ‘mushroom’
/bÅbÅm/ [bÅm.bÅm] ‘bamboo leaf’
/apak/ [a.pÅk] ‘tongs’

When stress neutral words are part of a simple clause, the stress pattern changes.

Secondary stress is on the first syllable and primary stress is on the last syllable of the

utterance, as shown in Table 66.

Table 66. Stress Neutral Words with Verbs
UF PR Gloss
/bÅbÅm kÅ -t/ [bÀm.bÅm kÁt] ‘I see the bamboo leaf.’
/gok˜ot kÅ -t/ [gòk.˜ot kÁt] ‘I see the mushroom.’

It is unclear why these two-syllable words do not have dominant stress in

isolation and yet have dominant stress in the derived environment of the phrase.

Preliminary acoustic analysis of pitch on these stress neutral words show that two-

syllable words with heavy syllables (CVC) have falling pitch on both heavy syllables.

This pattern is the same as the falling pitch pattern found on the stressed syllable in non-

controversial words. However, there are other stress neutral two-syllable words which

show no distinctive falling pitch on either syllable.

One hypothesis considered states that heavy syllables head metrical feet (receive

Line 1 stress) and stress clash removal is restricted from being applied to heavy

syllables. This hypothesis does account for some of the data.36 However, this hypothesis

also incorrectly predicts the stress pattern for non-controversial words, as shown in

Table 67.

                                                  
36 About 50% of the words that do not have prominent stress.
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Table 67. Neutral Stress Problems
UF Gloss Incorrect Actual
/gamut/ ‘wedge’ *[gamút] [gámut]
/bÅnipgwala˜/ ‘kindness *[bÅnìpgwalá˜] [bÀnipgwála˜]

4.4 Parameters for Grid Construction

1. Stressable elements: Syllable

2. Foot constituency: Bounded (binary), upper foot is unbound.

3. Direction of parsing: Left to right

4. Headedness: Left-headed (trochaic), upper foot is right-headed (iambic).

5. Relevance of weight: Quantity sensitive (lexical and heavy stress scheme)

6. Extrametricality: Off

7. Clash removal: On, stress clash removal is applied right to left, delete left.

8. Line Conflation: Off (secondary stress)
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CHAPTER 5

INTONATION

Four basic intonation patterns have been observed in various types of Awara

sentences. The example sentences are written in the Awara orthography.

Pattern 1. Flat pitch with falling pitch on last word, as shown in Example 3.

3.
Iwikge pekgaläk. ‘You are always sleeping.’

This is the most common pattern used in positive statements.37 This is also the most

common pattern for Irumu (Webb 1992b), Nahu (Minter 1998), and Nankina (Spaulding

1988).

Pattern 2. Flat pitch throughout and rising pitch on the last word or syllable, as

shown in Example 4.

4.
Mataxu axopiläk? ‘Will you go to Matak?’

This pattern is common with yes-no, content, and rhetorical questions. It is also common

in Irumu (Webb 1992b), Nankina (Spaulding 1988), and Nahu (Minter 1998)

Pattern 3. Pitch rising throughout and falling on the last word, as shown in

Example 5.

                                                  
37 For very long sentences, Awara intonation patterns like that of Nankina (Spaulding
1988), in that it tends to step downwards over the course of the clause. Spaulding
classified this as a separate pattern but Webb did not. I have followed Webb in treating
this as an example of pattern 1.
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5.
Using tahayo. ‘Do it like this.’

This is more common with commands, invitations, greetings, leave takings, and

negation.

Pattern 4. This type of intonation pattern occurs in shouted messages, as shown

in Example 6.

6.
Mattias akopso! ‘Matthias, come!’

The pitch throughout the utterance is constant until the final word or syllable. The final

word or syllable is drawn out and has falling pitch. The entire message up to the final

word or syllable is spoken very rapidly and is staccato. This pattern has also been

observed in Irumu (Webb 1992b) and Nankina (Spaulding 1988).
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CHAPTER 6

NOUN MORPHOPHONEMICS

‘…when you have eliminated the impossible, whatever remains, however improbable,

must be the truth.’ (Doyle 1890)

Awara morphophonemic processes are fairly complex. Though there are some

morphemes that have only one form, there are many that exhibit multiple forms. These

chapters on morphophonemics are organized according to the alternation sets found

among the morphemes, and their underlying forms are presented in the discussion. It is

assumed that all morphophonemic rules are generally applied (e.g. applied to both nouns

and verbs) unless otherwise specified.

6.1 Noun Suffix Morphophonemics

There are no cases of infixing in Awara. All morphophonemic alternations take

place at morpheme breaks. Morphophonemic processes also take place at clitic

boundaries.38 Awara clitics are one or two syllables. There are no three-syllable clitics.

For this thesis, those morphemes (clitics and other affixes) that a native speaker cannot

pronounce separately from the base morpheme will be treated as bound affixes and are

included in this chapter. Reduplication and compounds are discussed separately in

Chapter 8, Reduplication and Compounds.

                                                  
38 Though clitics are quite well recognized, there is no clear consensus of how to define
or analyze them. See Everett (1996) and Spencer and Zwicky (1998).
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The Awara examples are in semi-phonetic form but will still be represented in

square brackets. Specifically, aspiration, devoicing of voiced stops morpheme-medially

and vowel allophones are not shown. However, prenasalization when it fills the coda of

a preceding open syllable, and all consonant variants as they result from the

morphophonemic processes being discussed, are explicitly written.

The isolation form of noun may end in a vowel, voiceless stop, or nasal based on

phonotactic constraints discussed in Chapter 2, Phonemic Inventory. Examples of

vowel-final nouns in isolation are shown in Table 68.

Table 68. Vowel-Final Nouns
RFS SP Gloss

i [dÅki] ‘wood’
e [pÅye] ‘same sex sibling’
Å [kek˜Å] ‘bamboo’
a [sita] ‘potato’
u [homu] ‘dog’
o [sako] ‘choko - a green edible leaf’

RFS = Root Final Segment, SP= Semi-Phonetic Transcription

All vowel-final nouns behave identically morphophonemically. (See Table 244

in Appendix D, Noun Morphology Paradigms, for a list of these paradigms.) Apart from

the forms taking the alternate 3.Genitive suffix (see section 6.3, Irregular

Morphophonemics), nouns that end in vowels maintain a consistent form in all contexts.

Table 69 lists example nouns that end in a consonant.
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Table 69. Consonant-Final Nouns
RFS SP Gloss

p [nap] ‘rope’
t [te˜at] ‘nephew in-law’
k [musuk] ‘knife’
m [mom] ‘aunt’
n [sandun] ‘axe’
˜ [e˜a˜] ‘baby’

RFS = Root Final Segment, SP= Semi-Phonetic

All nouns that end with a given consonant in isolation pattern alike. For example,

all nouns that end in [p] in isolation pattern identically when suffixes are attached. The

six roots listed in Table 69, plus a root ending in a vowel in the isolation form, will be

used to show suffixal morphophonemics in the following paradigms.

6.1.1 The Dubitative (Non-Alternating Suffix)

As shown in Table 70, the Dubitative suffix is realized as [-bÅ].

Table 70. Dubitative Suffix [-bÅ]
Noun Gloss Dubitative
[kek˜Å] ‘bamboo’ [kek˜ÅmbÅ]
[nap] ‘rope’ [napbÅ]
[te˜at] ‘nephew in-law’ [te˜atbÅ]
[musuk] ‘knife’ [musukbÅ]
[mom] ‘aunt’ [mombÅ]
[sandun] ‘axe’ [sandunbÅ]
[e˜a˜] ‘baby’ [e˜a˜bÅ]

Root-final voiceless stops and nasal segments do not delete before [-bÅ]. This is

the only non-alternating noun suffix in the language. Since there is no justification for

positing an abstract UF, the UF can be /-bÅ/ ‘Dubative’.

6.1.2 [n~˜] Alternation

As shown in Table 71, the 1s.Genitive suffix is realized as [-˜a] after dorsals and

[-na] in all other environments.
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Table 71. 1s.Genitive [-na] ~ [-˜a]
Noun Gloss 1s.Genitive
[kek˜Å] ‘bamboo’ [kek˜Åna]
[nap] ‘rope’ [napna]
[te˜at] ‘nephew in-law’ [te˜atna]
[musuk] ‘knife’ [musuk˜a]
[mom] ‘aunt’ [momna]
[sandun] ‘axe’ [sanduna]
[e˜a˜] ‘baby’ [e˜a˜a]

The expected geminate nasals in [sanduna] (*[sandunna]) and [e˜a˜a]

(*[e˜a˜˜a]) simplify. However, the labial-lingual nasal cluster [mn] does not.39 Nor do

voiceless stops delete before nasals. From these examples it is unclear which nasal

deletes. Evidence will be presented later in connection with the ‘also’ suffix (Section

6.1.5, [˝~p~t~k] Alternation) that it is the first nasal that deletes here.

Two rules are needed to account for the alternations shown in Table 71: an

assimilation rule to account for the alternation between [n] and [˜], and a degemination

rule to account for the simplification of the geminate nasals. If the UF was /-˜a/, it

would be difficult to explain /˜/ becoming [y] after vowel-final nouns. Therefore the UF

for the 1s.Genitive can be /-na/ with /n/ becoming [˜] after dorsals. The assimilation rule

can be formalized as follows.40

(1) Dorsal Assimilation

† 

C
-labial
-cont

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Æ +dorsal[ ] / C
+dorsal[ ]

__

                                                  
39 To confirm that the nasal consonant was deleted, I compared the duration of the nasal
utterance of each of these words using PRAAT (Boersma 2002). All nasals including
those arising from /n-n/ in UF, were about 70 ms (millisecond) but the [mn] sequence in
/mom-na/ was about 140 ms (duration doubled).
40 See Appendix B, Morphophonemic Rules for a summary of all the morphophonemic
rules and their ordering.
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Dorsal Assimilation (1) states that non-labial stops (to exclude the dubitative

suffix) and nasals become dorsal after dorsal consonants. The rule as stated applies to

more than just nasals; this will prove helpful in discussions of the Ablative suffix

(Section 6.1.4, [X~d~g] Alternation).

The second rule needed is given in (2).

(2) Degemination

† 

C
a Feature[ ]

Æ ø / __ C
a Feature[ ]

41

Degemination states that a consonant is deleted when it is followed by an

identical consonant. Dorsal Assimilation (1) feeds Degemination (2), as shown in Table

72 with the example /e˜a˜ -na/ ‘baby -1s.Genitive’.

Table 72. Dorsal Assimilation Feeds Degemination
UF /e˜a˜ -na/ UF /e˜a˜ -na/
Dorsal Assimilation e˜a˜˜a Degemination ---
Degemination e˜a˜a Dorsal Assimilation e˜a˜˜a
PR [e˜a˜a] PR *[e˜a˜˜a]
Gloss ‘my baby’

Other suffixes that pattern like the 1s.Genitive are listed in Table 73.

Table 73. n~˜ Suffix List
3.Genitive /-nÅ/
1d.Genitive /-nit/
1p.Genitive /-nin/

6.1.3 [y~n~˜] Alternation

As shown in Table 74, the ‘after’ suffix is realized as [-nÅ] after labials and

coronals, [-˜Å] after dorsals, and [-yÅ] after vowels.

                                                  
41 [a Feature] is short hand notation for the full specific feature set.
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Table 74. ‘after’ Suffix [-yÅ] ~ [-nÅ] ~ [-˜Å]
Place name Gloss ‘after’
[matayÅ] ‘Mataya’ [matayÅyÅ]
[bukÅp] ‘Bukäp’ [bukÅpnÅ]
[hapit] ‘Hapit’ [hapitnÅ]
[yapulÅk] ‘Yapuläk’ [yapulÅk˜Å]
[bilom] ‘Bilom’ [bilomnÅ]
[sakopÅn] ‘Sakopän’ [sakopÅnÅ]
[hikwÅ˜] ‘Hikwäng [hikwÅ˜Å]

This alternation pattern is similar to that of the 1s.Genitive in Table 71. Dorsal

Assimilation (1) accounts for the [n]~[˜] alternation if it is assumed that /˜/ is derived

from /n/. Degemination (2) accounts for Lingual nasals [nn] and [˜˜] simplifying and for

the labial-lingual nasal cluster [mn] not simplifying.

There is no strong functional motivation for the nasal~[y] alternation, especially

given that [n] occurs after vowels and [y] occurs after consonants in monomorphemic

forms. It is problematic if the UF is assumed to be a nasal since suffixes like the

1s.Genitive (Table 71) which demonstrate the n~˜ alternations after consonants have [n],

not [y], after vowels. Thus, the UF is /-yÅ/ and /y/ becomes a nasal after consonants.

This alternation can be accounted for by the following rule.

(3) Nasalization

† 

y Æ n / C __

Since no other phonemes apart from /y/ have a nasal alternate form, Nasalization

(3) is restricted to just /y/. Nasalization (3) feeds Dorsal Assimilation (1), as shown in

Table 75 with the example /yapulÅk -yÅ/ ‘Yapuläk -after’
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Table 75. Nasalization Feeds Dorsal Assimilation
UF /yapulÅk -yÅ/ UF /yapulÅk -yÅ/
Nasalization yapulÅknÅ Dorsal Assimilation ---
Dorsal Assimilation yapulÅk˜Å Nasalization yapulÅknÅ
PR [yapulÅk˜Å] PR *[yapulÅknÅ]
Gloss ‘after Yapuläk’

Nasalization (3) feeds Degemination (2), as shown in Table 76 with the example

/sakopÅn -yÅ/ ‘Sakopän -after’.

Table 76. Nasalization Feeds Degemination
UF /sakopÅn -yÅ/ UF /sakopÅn -yÅ/
Nasalization sakopÅnnÅ Degemination ---
Degemination sakopÅnÅ Nasalization sakopÅnnÅ
PR [sakopÅnÅ] PR *[sakopÅnnÅ]
Gloss ‘after Sakopän’

Other suffixes that pattern identically to the ‘after’ suffix include the classifier

suffixes listed in Table 77.

Table 77. y~n~˜ Suffix List
‘two.Indefinite’ /-yalÅ/
‘two.Definite’ /-yÅt/

These classifier suffixes will also be discussed in Chapter 7, Classifier

Morphophonemics.

6.1.4 [X~d~g] Alternation

As shown in Table 78, there are three suffixes which, like the nasal-initial

1s.Genitive, show an alternation between coronal and dorsal initial segments after

consonant-final nouns. The alternation these suffixes exhibit after vowel-final nouns will

be discussed after the alternation after consonants.
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Table 78. d ~ g Alternation
Dative Ablative 2s.Genitive

Noun Gloss [-de] ~ [-ge] [-dÅ] ~ [-gÅ] [-da] ~ [-ga]
[kek˜Å] ‘bamboo’ [kek˜Åle] [kek˜ÅtÅ] [kek˜Åka]
[nap] ‘rope’ [napde] [napdÅ] [napda]
[te˜at] ‘nephew in-law’ [te˜atde] [te˜atdÅ] [te˜atda]
[musuk] ‘knife’ [musukge] [musukgÅ] [musukga]
[mom] ‘aunt’ [momde] [momdÅ] [momda]
[sandun] ‘axe’ [sandunde] [sandundÅ] [sandunda]
[e˜a˜] ‘baby’ [e˜a˜ge] [e˜a˜gÅ] [e˜a˜ga]

The initial segment in all three suffixes is coronal [d] after labials and coronals

and dorsal [g] after dorsals. This alternation is identical to that seen between [n] and [˜]

in the 1s.Genitive above. Dorsal Assimilation (1) was written so it applies to all coronal

stops (not just nasals), so no modifications to the rule are required to account for the

[d~g] alternation with the 2s.Genitive, Ablative, and Dative suffixes if [g] is derived

from [d].

Suffixes with this pattern have a variety of initial consonants after vowels, as

repeated in Table 79.

Table 79. X ~ d ~ g Alternation after Vowel-Final Nouns
Dative Ablative 2s.Genitive

Noun Gloss [-le] ~ [-de] [-tÅ] ~ [-dÅ] [-ka] ~ [-da]
[kek˜Å] ‘bamboo’ [kek˜Åle] [kek˜ÅtÅ] [kek˜Åka]
[nap] ‘rope’ [napde] [napdÅ] [napda]
[musuk] ‘knife’ [musukge] [musukgÅ] [musukga]

Their UFs and the processes that account for the allomorphs of each of the suffixes will

be discussed in turn: [-le] ‘Dative’, [-tÅ] ‘Ablative’, and [-ka] ‘2s.Genitive’.

The Dative is [-le] after vowels and [-de] ~ [-ge] after consonants (Table 79).

The two most likely UF candidates are /-de/ whose initial consonant softens (lenition)

after vowels or /-le/ whose initial consonant hardens (fortition) after consonants. Either

process is reasonably natural. Evidence will be presented later in connection with the
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‘also’ suffix (Section 6.1.5, [˝~p~t~k] Alternation) that /-le/ is the UF and that the

process is one of fortition as expressed in (4).42

(4) Fortition

† 

C
+cons
+voice

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Æ -cont[ ] / C __

Fortition (4) states that voiced continuants (Awara’s spirants /ı/, /l/, and /˝/)

become [-continuant] ([b], [d], and [g]) following consonants. Fortition (4) is limited to

segments having the features [+consonantal] to exclude [y] and [+voice] to exclude [s],

both of which can occur after consonants at morpheme boundaries. Though fortition

only applies to the Dative suffix /-le/ becoming [-de] after consonants up to now, it will

be shown with the 23p.Immediate verb suffix (see Section 9.1.4, [X~b] Alternation), that

it can also partically account for [˝~b] alternations exhibited with that suffix.

Though Dorsal Assimilation (1) and Fortition (4) are not crucially ordered,

Fortition is logically ordered before Dorsal Assimilation, as shown in Table 80 with the

example /e˜a˜ -le/ ‘baby -Dative’. If Dorsal Assimilation is applied first, it makes a non-

existent velar lateral (represented by ‘˝’ in this chart) which has to be cleaned up by

Fortition.

                                                  
42 McElhanon (1973a) also considered the form after vowels (such as /l/) as the UF for
Selepet phonology.
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Table 80. Fortition Logically Ordered before Dorsal Assimilation
UF /e˜a˜ -le/ UF /e˜a˜ -le/
Fortition e˜a˜de Dorsal Assimilation e˜a˜˝e
Dorsal Assimilation e˜a˜ge Fortition e˜a˜ge
PR [e˜a˜ge] PR [e˜a˜ge]
Gloss ‘baby-Dative’

The Ablative suffix is [-tÅ] after vowels and [-dÅ] ~ [-gÅ] after consonants (Table

78). The most likely UF candidate is either /-tÅ/ whose initial consonant is voiced after

consonants, or /-dÅ/ whose initial consonant is devoiced after vowels. Evidence will be

presented later with the ‘also’ suffix (Section 6.1.5, [˝~p~t~k] Alternation) that the UF

is /-dÅ/. The following rule is needed to account for devoicing.

(5) Devoicing

† 

C
-cont
-son
-labial

È 

Î 
Í 
Í 

˘ 

˚ 
˙ 
˙ 

Æ -voice[ ] / V __

The feature [-labial] is needed because the /b/ in the ‘Dubitative’ suffix /-bÅ/

does not devoice. It does apply to coronals and dorsals (e.g. the 2s.Genitive, which will

be discussed next). The feature [-continuant] excludes fricatives and [-sonorant]

excludes nasals.43 Devoicing (5) is not crucially ordered.

The 2s.Genitive is [-ka] after vowels and [-da] ~ [-ga] after consonants (Table

78).44 If the UF for the 2s.Genitive is /-ga/, Devoicing (5) will account for the correct

form after vowels. A rule for coronal assimilation is needed to account for [g] becoming

[d].

                                                  
43 The feature [-nasal] would also exclude nasals, but [-sonorant] is more general.
44 Wantoat has a similar variation (Davis 1961a) such as with the Limitative which
alternates as [kä~bän~gän], Subject Marker with [tä~gä~dä] and ‘dative or directional’
marker [de~ge].
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(6) Coronal Assimilation45

† 

C
- labial[ ]

Æ +coronal[ ] / C
-dorsal[ ]

__

The Feature [-labial] is used in order to exclude labials such as the Dubitative

suffix /-bÅ/. Coronal Assimilation (6) is not crucially ordered.

There are no other suffixes that pattern like the Dative.

Other suffixes that pattern identically to the Ablative are listed in Table 81.

Table 81. t~d~g Suffix List
Possessor /-dÅne/
‘one’ /-du/
‘some’ /-duyi/

Other suffixes that pattern identically to the 2s.Genitive are listed in Table 82.

Table 82. k~d~g Suffix List
‘only’ /-gÅn/
‘ever’ /-ga/

6.1.5 [˝~p~t~k] Alternation

As shown in Table 83, the suffix ‘also’ is realized as [-˝ÅyÅ] after vowels, [-

pÅyÅ] after labials, [-tÅyÅ] after coronals, and [-kÅyÅ] after dorsals.

                                                  
45 Though the alternation between coronal and dorsal is a natural process in Awara, it is
impossible to specify a single rule that defines a voiced consonant as coronal after
labials and coronals and dorsal after dorsals. This is problematic for both Distinctive
Feature theory and Feature Geometry.
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Table 83. ‘also’ Suffix Chart [-˝ÅyÅ] ~ [-pÅyÅ] ~ [-tÅyÅ] ~ [-kÅyÅ]
Noun Gloss ‘also’
[kek˜Å] ‘bamboo’ [kek˜Å˝ÅyÅ]
[nap] ‘rope’ [napÅyÅ]
[te˜at] ‘nephew in-law’ [te˜atÅyÅ]
[musuk] ‘knife’ [musukÅyÅ]
[mom] ‘aunt’ [mopÅyÅ]
[sandun] ‘axe’ [sandutÅyÅ]
[e˜a˜] ‘baby’ [e˜akÅyÅ]

The two most likely UF candidates for the ‘also’ suffix are /-˝ÅyÅ/ whose initial

consonant hardens (fortition) after consonants or /-kÅyÅ/ whose initial consonant softens

(lenition) after vowels. If it is /-˝ÅyÅ/ and the /˝/ hardens after consonants, there is

potential conflict with Fortition rule (4) which accounts for /l/ becoming [d] (a voiced

stop) after consonants. If both processes are cases of fortition, this would require two

fortition rules more restrictive in their scope—one resulting in a voiced stop [d] and the

other resulting in a voiceless stop [k]. Since having two very restrictive fortition rules is

undesirable, it seems better to posit /-kÅyÅ/ as the UF for ‘also’ and to apply a lenition

rule to account for /k/ becoming [˝] after vowel-final nouns.

(7) Lenition

† 

C
-voice
-cont

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Æ +voice
+cont

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

/ V __ V

Assuming that all morphophonemic rules apply only in derived environments,

Lenition (7) does not apply to intervocalic word-medial voiceless stops (e.g. [gatÅp]

‘stick it’).

Degemination (2) counterfeeds Lenition (7), as shown in Table 84 with the

example /musuk -kÅyÅ/ ‘knife -also’.
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Table 84. Degemination Counterfeeds Lenition
UF /musuk -kÅyÅ/ UF /musuk -kÅyÅ/
Lenition --- Degemination musukÅyÅ
Degemination musukÅyÅ Lenition musu˝ÅyÅ
PR [musukÅyÅ] PR *[musu˝ÅyÅ]
Gloss ‘also the knife’

Devoicing (5) counterfeeds Lenition (7), as shown in Table 85 with the example

/kek˜Å -ga/ ‘bamboo -2s.Genitive’.

Table 85. Devoicing Counterfeeds Lenition
UF /kek˜Å -ga/ UF /kek˜Å -ga/
Lenition --- Devoice kek˜Åka
Devoice kek˜Åka Lenition kek˜Å˝a
PR [kek˜Åka] PR *[kek˜Å˝a]
Gloss ‘your bamboo’

There are two kinds of deletion occurring at morpheme boundaries. The first

reduces [pp], [tt], and [kk] clusters to [p], [t], and [k]. This is accounted for by

Degemination (2). The second deletes root-final nasals before voiceless stops. An

additional deletion rule is required to account for it.

(8) Deletion

† 

C Æ ø / __ C
-cont
-voice

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Since other types of nasal-consonant clusters exist, Deletion (8) is restricted to

voiceless stops.

Deletion (8) counterfeeds Lenition (7), as shown in Table 86 with the example

/e˜a˜ -kÅyÅ/ ‘baby -also’.
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Table 86. Deletion Counterfeeds Lenition
UF /e˜a˜ -kÅyÅ/ UF /e˜a˜ -kÅyÅ/
Lenition --- Deletion e˜akÅyÅ
Deletion e˜akÅyÅ Lenition e˜a˝ÅyÅ
PR [e˜akÅyÅ] PR *[e˜a˝ÅyÅ]
Gloss ‘also the baby’

The alternation in point of articulation of the initial consonant for the ‘also’

suffix can be accounted for by the following rule.

(9) Voiceless Stop Assimilation

† 

C
-cont
-voice

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Æ a POA[ ] / C
a POA[ ]

__

Voiceless Stop Assimilation (9) states that a voiceless stop assimilates to the

point of articulation of the preceding consonant. Voiceless Stop Assimilation (9) must be

restricted to -[voice]. Since voiced stops do not become labial after labials, Voiceless

Stop Assimilation (9) cannot be combined with the other assimilation rules: Coronal

Assimilation (6) and Dorsal Assimilation (1). Also, since there are other voiceless

consonants (/h/ and /s/) that do not assimilate, Voiceless Stop Assimilation must be

restricted to [-continuant].

Deletion (8) counterbleeds Voiceless Stop Assimilation (9), as shown in Table

87 with the example /mom -kÅyÅ/ ‘aunt -also’.

Table 87. Deletion Counterbleeds Voiceless Stop Assimilation
UF /mom -kÅyÅ/ UF /mom -kÅyÅ/
Voiceless Stop Assim. mompÅyÅ Deletion mokÅyÅ
Deletion mopÅyÅ Voiceless Stop Assim. ---
PR [mopÅyÅ] PR *[mokÅyÅ]
Gloss ‘also aunt’

Voiceless Stop Assimilation (9) feeds Degemination (2), as shown in Table 88

with the example /nap -kÅyÅ/ ‘rope -also’.
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Table 88. Voiceless Stop Assimilation Feeds Degemination
UF /nap -kÅyÅ/ UF /nap -kÅyÅ/
Voiceless Stop Assim. nappÅyÅ Degemination ---
Degemination napÅyÅ Voiceless Stop Assim. nappÅyÅ
PR [napÅyÅ] PR *[nappÅyÅ]
Gloss ‘also the rope’

Though Voiceless Stop Assimilation (9) bleeds Coronal Assimilation (6), it is

not crucially ordered since reversing the order still produces the correct results, as shown

in Table 89 with the example /nap -kÅyÅ/ ‘rope -also’.

Table 89. Voiceless Stop Assimilation Bleeds Coronal Assimilation
UF /nap -kÅyÅ/ UF /nap -kÅyÅ/
Voiceless Stop Assim. nappÅyÅ Coronal Assimilation naptÅyÅ
Coronal Assimilation --- Voiceless Stop Assim. nappÅyÅ
Degem napÅyÅ Degem napÅyÅ
PR [napÅyÅ] PR [napÅyÅ]
Gloss ‘also the rope’

Other suffixes that pattern identically to ‘also’ are listed in Table 90.

Table 90. ˝~p~t~k Suffix List
‘with’ /-kÅt/
‘at’ /-kÅtan/

There are alternative UFs to consider for the Dative, Ablative, 2s.Genitive and

‘also’ suffixes, as shown in Table 91.

Table 91. Alternative UF Forms
Gloss Original UF Alternative UF Original Rule
‘Dative’ /-le/ /-de/ Fortition (4)
‘Ablative’ /-dÅ/ /-tÅ/ Devoicing (5)
‘2s.Geniotive’ /-ga/ /-ka/ Devoicing (5)
‘also’ /-kÅyÅ/ /-˝ÅyÅ/ Lenition (7)

If the alternative UFs are assumed, the following rules must be substituted for

Fortition (4), Devoicing (5), and Lenition (7).
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(10) Lenition (for Fortition (4))

† 

C
+voice
-cont
-nasal

È 

Î 
Í 
Í 

˘ 

˚ 
˙ 
˙ 

Æ +cont[ ] / V __

(11) Voicing (for Devoicing (5))

† 

C
-cont[ ]

Æ +voice[ ] / C __

(12) Fortition (for Lenition (7))

† 

C
+cont
+voice
+cons

È 

Î 
Í 
Í 

˘ 

˚ 
˙ 
˙ 

Æ -cont
-voice

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

/ C __

There is evidence of voiceless stop Lenition (7) occurring elsewhere, such as on

noun-final voiceless stops with the Negative suffix discussed next (Section 6.1.6, [ø~u]

Alternation) and with voiceless-stop initial classifiers (see Section 7.2.2, No Alternation

of Classifier-Initial Segment) supporting the original analysis. Also, lenition of voiceless

stops occurs at the reduplicant boundary and compound boundary (see Chapter 8,

Reduplication and Compounds).

Since there is independent justification for Lenition (7), and not for Fortition

(12), it follows that the UF for ‘also’ is /-kÅyÅ/. Devoicing (5) must applied instead of

Voicing (11) and /-ga/ is posited as the UF for ‘2s.Genitive’, since it would be

impossible otherwise to predict the correct surface forms of /-kÅyÅ/ ‘also’ becoming

[-˝ÅyÅ] and /-ka/ ‘2s.Genitive’ becoming [-ga] after vowel-final nouns. Also, Fortition

(4) must be applied instead of Lenition (10) and the UF for ‘Dative’ is /-le/, since it
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would impossible to otherwise predict the correct surface forms of /-de/ ‘Dative’

becoming [-le] and /-dÅ/ ‘Ablative’ becoming [-tÅ] after vowels.

6.1.6 [ø~u] Alternation

The Negative suffix is realized as [-ndo] after vowels and [-undo] after

consonants, as shown in Table 92.

Table 92. Negative [-ndo] ~ [-undo]
Noun Gloss Negative
[kek˜Å] ‘bamboo’ [kek˜Åndo]
[nap] ‘rope’ [naıundo]
[te˜at] ‘nephew in-law’ [te˜alundo]
[musuk] ‘knife’ [musu˝undo]
[mom] ‘aunt’ [momundo]
[sandun] ‘axe’ [sandunundo]
[e˜a˜] ‘baby’ [e˜a˜undo]

All root-final voiceless stops lenite (become voiced spirants) when followed by

this suffix. There are no changes to root-final nasals.

It would be difficult to account for the alternation between the vowel /u/ and null

in terms of insertion in light of the fact that vowels are not inserted before /-bÅ/

‘Dubitative’ (/mom -bÅ/ ‘aunt -Dubitative’ is [mombÅ] not *[momumbÅ]) or before /na/

‘1s.Genitive’ (/mom -na/ ‘aunt -1s.Genitive is [momna] not *[momuna]). In addition, the

same alternation is seen in the Topic marker /-u/ (among others), as shown in Table 93.
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Table 93. Topic Marker [-u] ~ [-ø]
Noun Gloss Topic
[kek˜Å] ‘bamboo’ [kek˜Å]
[nap] ‘rope’ [naıu]
[te˜at] ‘nephew in-law’ [te˜alu]
[musuk] ‘knife’ [musu˝u]
[mom] ‘aunt’ [momu]
[sandun] ‘axe’ [sandunu]
[e˜a˜] ‘baby’ [e˜a˜u]

There is no justification for inserting a vowel in word-final position in these

forms. Therefore, it is best to posit that the vowel [u] as part of the suffix UF and /u/

deletes after vowels. The UF for the Negative suffix is then /-udo/.

The alternation between the voiceless stops and the voiced spirants of the final

segment of the noun root (/te˜at -udo/ ‘nephew in-law -Negative’ is [te˜alundo]) can be

accounted for by Lenition (7).

To account for the alternation between the initial vowel of a suffix and null, a

vowel deletion rule is applied.

(13) Vowel Deletion

† 

V Æ ø / V __

Vowel Deletion (13) is not crucially ordered.

Other suffixes that pattern identically to the Negative are listed in Table 94.

Table 94. ø~u Suffix List
Topic, Linker, Conditional46 /-u/
Dislocation /-un/
Locative /-une/
Individuator /-unin/

                                                  
46 It is unclear if the Topic, Linker, and Conditional are one suffix with multiple roles or
are homonyms. They all pattern identically morphophonemically.
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6.1.7 [h~s] Alternation

As shown in Table 95, the 2p.Genitive is realized as [-hÅ] after vowels and [-sÅ]

after consonants. The root-final segment does not delete when followed by a voiceless

fricative.

Table 95. 2p.Genitive [-hÅ] ~ [-sÅ]
Noun Gloss 2p.Genitive
[kek˜Å] ‘bamboo’ [kek˜ÅhÅ]
[nap] ‘rope’ [napsÅ]
[te˜at] ‘nephew in-law’ [te˜atsÅ]
[musuk] ‘knife’ [musuksÅ]
[mom] ‘aunt’ [momsÅ]
[sandun] ‘axe’ [sandunsÅ]
[e˜a˜] ‘baby’ [e˜a˜sÅ]

The UF can be determined on the basis of other alternations, some of which have

not yet been discussed. The ‘after’ suffix /-yÅ/ (Section 6.1.3, [y~n~˜] Alternation) was

argued to have /y/ as the initial consonant of its UF. There is also the 2s.Imperative ([-

yo] ~ [-so] alternation) found in the verb suffixes. Since /y/ was chosen as the UF for the

[y~n~˜] alternations, then it follows that /s/ is the most logical choice for the [y~s]

alternation.47 This results in /-hÅ/ being the most logical UF for ‘2s.Genitive’.48

The following rule will account for the [-hÅ] ~ [-sÅ] alternation.

(14) H-Fortition

† 

h Æ s / C __

H-Fortition (14) is not crucially ordered.

                                                  
47 To select /y/ for both ‘2s.Imp’ and ‘after’ suffixes complicates the rules in that /y/
becomes [s] after consonants with ‘2s.Imp’and [n] after consonants with ‘after’.
48 To select /s/ for both 2s.Imp’ and ‘2s.gen’ complicates the rules in that /s/ becomes [y]
after vowels with ‘2s.imp’ and [h] after vowels with ‘2s.Gen’.
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The only other suffix that patterns identically to the 2p.Genitive is the

Diminutive /-him/.49

6.2 Noun Roots

Root-initial segments in nouns do not alternate.50 The only observed

morphophonemic processes applying to the root-final segment in nouns are accounted

for by the rules Deletion (8), Degemination (2), and Lenition (7). Since these rules

account for the surface forms, there is no need to posit an abstract underlying form or a

form which is different from the surface forms in isolation.

6.3 Irregular Morphophonemics

6.3.1 Alternate 3.Genitive Suffix [-i] ~ [-e] ~ [-Å]

The suffix /-nÅ/ ‘3.Genitive’ has the allomorphs [-i], [-e], and [-Å]. These occur

more often with body-part nouns such as those shown in Table 96. However, it is

unpredictable when to use the alternate forms.

                                                  
49 Though the Diminutive has the same h~s variation, there are extra complications
which are discussed later in Section 7.2.1, Classifier-Final Segment Morphophonemics.
50 There was one case in the recorded text data where a word-initial voiceless stop on a
noun lenited after a vowel-final verb. However, further testing showed that lenition of
initial-segment voiceless stops does not occur on nouns. The recorded text may have
been a speaker preference or more likely a speech error.
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Table 96. Alternate 3.Genitive Chart
Noun Gloss With Alt. 3.Gen Gloss
[baka] ‘thigh’ [baki] ‘its thigh’
[hapbÅ] ‘calf’ [hapi] ‘its calf’
[kayi] ‘eye’ [kayi] ‘its eye’
[kukÅ] ‘belly’ [kuke] ‘its belly’
[maha] ‘back’ [mahe] ‘its back’
[nÅ˜Å] ‘spleen’ [nÅ˜e] ‘its spleen’
[sopÅ] ‘knee cap’ [sopi] ‘its knee cap’
[yembi] ‘tongue’ [yembi] ‘its tongue’
[yepmÅ] ‘son in law’ [yepme] ‘his son in law’
[banip] ‘insides’ [baniyÅ] ‘its insides’
[map] ‘mouth’ [mayÅ] ‘its mouth’
[hapÅt] ‘shoulder blade’ [hapÅlÅ] ‘its shoulder blade’
[kakÅt] ‘molar’ [kakÅlÅ] ‘its molar’
[dÅndÅn] ‘teeth’ [dÅndÅlÅ] ‘its teeth’
[tÅkÅpun] ‘rib’ [tÅkÅpulÅ] ‘its rib’

When the alternative form is used, [-Å] is consistently used after nouns ending in

consonants, and [-i] and [-e] are used with nouns ending in vowels, replacing the final

vowel. However, the application of [-i] and [-e] is not predictable. All /i/-final nouns and

some /a/- and /Å/-final nouns use [-i], whereas other /a/- and [Å]-final nouns use [-e].

Since it is impossible to predict which nouns use the alternative 3.Genitive form,

and since the choice of the 3.Genitive allomorphs are not fully predictable, the

3.Genitive form of the nouns that use these alternative forms are posited in the lexicon.

6.3.2 Irregular Root Morphophonemics

When noun roots take the alternate 3.Genitive form, the root-final segment does

not follow normal lenition processes, as shown in Table 97.
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Table 97. Noun Roots with Alternate 3.Genitive Chart
Noun Gloss With suffix Gloss
[banip] ‘insides’ [baniyÅ] ‘its insides’
[hapÅt] ‘shoulder blade’ [hapÅlÅ] ‘its shoulder blade’
[dÅndÅn] ‘teeth’ [dÅndÅlÅ] ‘its teeth’

The final segment /n/ on nouns becomes [l], and the final segment /p/ on nouns

becomes [y] before the alternate 3.Genitive suffix. There are no occurrences of final

segments /k/, /m/, or /˜/ on nouns taking the alternate 3.Genitive suffix in the data.

Lenition (7) accounts for the final /t/ becoming [l]. A minor rule needs to be posited to

account for /p/ becoming /y/ before this suffix (not formalized).

When this suffix follows vowel-final nouns (see Table 96), the noun-final vowel

deletes. Normally, the suffix-initial vowel deletes after vowel-final nouns (/sako -une/

‘choko leaf -Locative’ is [sakone]) or reduplicated vowels at morpheme boundaries

(/RED + uli/ is [uliuli], ‘nettles’) are not deleted. A minor deletion rule needs to be

posited to account for this deletion (not formalized).

An alternative analysis is to posit in the lexicon the 3.Genitive form of these

nouns that use the alternative 3.Genitive form since it cannot be predicted which nouns

use this form. Also, the alternate ‘3.Genitive’ form is not predictable after non-high

vowels and two minor rules must be applied to consonant-final nouns that use the

alternate 3.Genitive form.

A second irregularity in noun roots occurs when /m/-final nouns are bound to /t/-

initial classifiers. The /m/ becomes [p], as shown in Table 98.
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Table 98. Classifiers Bound to Nouns
UF Gloss PR Gloss
/wam + tÅk˜a/ ‘word + rope’ [waptÅk˜a] ‘speech’
/dubiyam + tÅpÅ/ ‘mole + stick’ [dumbiyaptÅpÅ] ‘mole’

This only occurs with /m/-final nouns and /t/-initial classifiers. Classifiers will be

discussed next in Chapter 7, Classifier Morphophonemics.
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CHAPTER 7

CLASSIFIER MORPHOPHONEMICS

Awara classifiers are words that indicate the shape or arrangement of an object or

group of objects.51 For example, Awara has a generic noun /dÅki/ which can mean

‘wood’, ‘tree’, or ‘fire’. When a classifier is attached, it determines the meaning of the

noun, as shown in Table 99.52

Table 99. Noun and Classifier Example
UF Gloss PR Gloss
/dÅki + dÅkÅ/ ‘wood + Cl.stick’ [dakindÅka] ‘thick tree’
/dÅki + han/ ‘wood + Cl.sheet’ [dakihan] ‘plank’
/dÅki + ıom/ ‘wood + Cl.place’ [dÅkiıom] ‘fire’

Classifiers never occur alone, but are always right or left bound. They are right-

bound to noun phrases or demonstratives, as shown in Table 100.

Table 100. Right Bound Classifier Examples
UF Gloss PR
/yÅgÅ + tÅk˜a/ ‘water + CL.rope’ [ya˜gÅlÅk˜a]
/dÅki + kwÅbÅt/ ‘wood + Cl.extended’ [dÅki˝wÅmbÅt]
/gÅna˜Å + gwÅk/ ‘hole + Cl.opening’ [gÅna˜Å˜gwÅk]
/dÅki + gwÅkÅm/ ‘wood + Cl.chunk’ [dÅki˜gwÅkÅm]
/dÅki + gwen/ ‘wood + Cl.lump’ [dÅki˜gwen]
/kwalem + guto˜/ ‘bow + Cl.thin’ [kwalemguto˜]

Classifiers are left-bound to quantifier suffixes, as shown in Table 101.

                                                  
51 See S. Quigley (2002a) for a syntactic description of Awara classifiers. Also, in the
UF examples, ‘-’ is used to mark simple morpheme boundaries and ‘+’ is used to mark
other types of boundaries such as classifier, reduplication and compound boundaries.
52 Though I have yet to justify the UF for classifiers, they are included in the following
tables to help clarify the facts for the reader.
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Table 101. Left Bound Classifier Examples
Classifier Gloss PR
/tÅk˜a -duyi/ ‘Cl.rope -some’ [tÅk˜atuyi]
/kwÅbÅt -duyi/ ‘Cl.extended -some’ [kwÅmbÅtduyi]
/gwÅk -duyi/ ‘Cl.opening -some’ [gwÅkguyi]
/gwÅkÅm -duyi/ ‘Cl.chunk -some’ [gwÅkÅmduyi]
/gwen -duyi/ ‘Cl.lump -some’ [gwenduyi]
/guto˜ -duyi/ ‘Cl.thin -some’ [guto˜guyi]

Classifiers cannot be concurrently bound to noun phrases or demonstratives and

quantifier suffixes. However, classifiers can be concurrently right-bound to a noun

phrase and left-bound to a postpositional suffix, as shown in Table 102.

Table 102. Classifier Examples Bound to Nouns and Postpositional Suffixes
UF Gloss PR
/yÅt + dupi -bÅ/ ‘sugar cane + Cl.finger -Dubitative’ [yÅtdupimbÅ]
/homu + gwen -le/ ‘dog + Cl.lump -Dative’ [homu˜gwende]

All noun suffixes except the suffix /-yÅ/ ‘after’ also attach to classifiers. The

alternation pattern for these noun suffixes following classifiers is the same pattern found

following nouns as previously described in Section 6.1, Noun Suffix Morphophonemics.

The suffix /-yÅ/ ‘after’ cannot be immediately attached to classifiers due to semantic, not

phonological, constraints.

7.1 Classifier Suffix Morphophonemics

There are suffixes that attach only to classifiers, as shown in Table 103. There

are no examples of classifiers whose initial or final segment is [p].
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Table 103. Classifier Suffixes
‘two.Definite’ ‘one’

Classifier Gloss [-yat] ~ [-nat] ~ [-˜at] [-tu] ~ [-du] ~ [-gu]
/tÅk˜a/ ‘Cl.rope’ [tÅk˜ayat] [tÅk˜atu]
/kwÅbÅt/ ‘Cl.extended’ [kwÅmbÅtnat] [kwÅmbÅtdu]
/gwÅk/ ‘Cl.opening’ [gwÅk˜at] [gwÅkgu]
/gwÅkÅm/ ‘Cl.chunk’ [gwÅkÅmnat] [gwÅkÅmdu]
/gwen/ ‘Cl.lump’ [gwenat] [gwendu]
/guto˜/ ‘Cl.thin’ [guto˜at] [guto˜gu]

Table 103. (Continued)
‘Individuator’ ‘Diminutive’

Classifier Gloss [-unin] ~ [-nin] [-him] ~ [-sim]
/tÅk˜a/ ‘Cl.rope’ [alÅk˜anin] [tÅk˜ahim]
/kwÅbÅt/ ‘Cl.extended’ [a˝wÅmbÅlunin] [kwÅmbÅsim]
/gwÅk/ ‘Cl.opening’ [a˜gwÅ˝unin] [gwÅksim]
/gwÅkÅm/ ‘Cl.chunk’ [a˜gwÅkÅmunin] [gwÅkÅsim]
/gwen/ ‘Cl.lump’ [a˜gwenunin] [gwesim]
/guto˜/ ‘Cl.thin’ [a˜guto˜unin] [guto˜sim]
/a/ ‘that’ demonstrative is required with the Individuating suffix

These suffixes pattern identically to noun suffixes. The ‘two.Definite’ patterns

identically to /-yÅ/ ‘after’ (see Section 6.1.3, [y~n~˜] Alternation), where it is [-yat] after

vowels, [-nat] after labials and coronals, and [-˜at] after dorsals. The UF for

‘two.Definite’ is /-yat/. Dorsal Assimilation (1) accounts for the [n~˜] alternation, and

Nasalization (3) accounts for the [y~n] alternation.

The suffix ‘one’ patterns identically to /-dÅ/ ‘Ablative’ (see Section 6.1.4,

[X~d~g] Alternation), where it is [-tu] after vowels, [-du] after labials and coronals, and

[-gu] after dorsals. The UF for ‘one’ is /-du/. Dorsal Assimilation (1) accounts for the

[d~g] alternation, and Devoicing (5) accounts for the [t~d] alternation.

The Individuator patterns identically to /-udo/ ‘Negative’ (see Section 6.1.6,

[ø~u] Alternation), where it is [-nin] after vowels and [-unin] after consonants. The UF

for ‘Individuator’ is /-unin/ and Vowel Deletion (13) accounts for the [u~ø] alternation.
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The Diminutive patterns identically to 2p.Genitive (see Section 6.1.7, [h~s]

Alternation), where it is [-him] after vowels and [-sim] after consonants. The UF for

‘Diminutive’ is /-him/ and H-Fortition (14) accounts for the [h~s] alternation.

There is one minor variation regarding the classifier-final segment with the

Diminutive suffix /-him/. If the classifier-final segment is coronal, it deletes before

[-sim]. This will be discussed next in Section 7.2, Classifier Morphophonemics.

The complete set of suffixes that attach only to the right side of classifiers is

given with their UFs in Table 104.

Table 104. Classifier Suffixes List
Gloss Suffix
‘one’ /-du/
‘some’ /-duyi/
Diminutive /-him/
Individuator /-unin/
‘two.Indefinite’ /-yalÅ/
‘two.Definite’ /-yÅt/

7.2 Classifier Morphophonemics

7.2.1 Classifier-Final Segment Morphophonemics

As shown in Table 103 with the Diminutive suffix, the labial and coronal

classifier-final segments delete before [-sim] (e.g. /gwen -him/ ‘Cl.lump -Diminutive’ is

[gwesim]). However, morpheme-final labial and coronal consonants do not delete on

noun roots followed by an /s/-initial suffix (e.g. /sadun -hÅ/ ‘axe -2p.Gen’ is [sandunsÅ],

as shown in Table 95). It is impossible to modify Deletion (8) or Degemination (2) to

account for labial-final and coronal-final deletion with classifiers but not with nouns.

Thus, an additional deletion rule is needed specifically for the final consonant of

classifiers.
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(15) Classifier Final-Stop Deletion
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Classifier Final-Stop Deletion (15) counterbleeds H-Fortition (14), as shown in

Table 105 with the example /gwÅkÅm -him/ ‘Cl.chunk -Diminutive’.

Table 105. Classifier Final-Stop Deletion Counterbleeds H-Fortition
UF /gwÅkÅm -him/ UF /gwÅkÅm -him/
H-Fortition gwÅkÅmsim CFS Deletion gwÅkÅhim
CFS Deletion gwÅkÅsim H-Fortition ---
PR [gwÅkÅsim] PR *[gwÅkÅhim]
Gloss ‘small chunk’

There is one dialectal variation in this rule. Some speakers delete just coronals

while others delete both labials and coronals.

Since the final segment alternation of classifiers can be accounted for by the

above rules, there is no need for positing an UF that is different from the unbound

surface form.

7.2.2 No Alternation of Classifier-Initial Segment

Classifiers that begin with consonants other than voiceless stops do not have

alternate initial-segment forms when bound to nouns or demonstratives, as shown in

Table 106.

Table 106. Classifier Examples with No Alternate Form
UF Gloss V-final Nouns
/dÅki + dÅkÅ/ ‘wood + Cl.thick’ [dÅkindÅkÅ]
/dÅki + gwen/ ‘wood + Cl.lump’ [dÅki˜gwen]
/bata + muha/ ‘moss + Cl.wad’ [batamuhÅ]
/meyÅ + ıom/ ‘heavy + Cl.place’ [meyÅıom]
/titi + yÅgwÅt/ ‘Titi + Cl.family’ [titiyÅ˜gwÅt]
/dÅki + han/ ‘wood + Cl.sheet’ [dÅkihan]
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Table 106. (Continued)
UF Gloss t-final Nouns
/gayÅt + dÅkÅ/ ‘axe + Cl.thick’ [gayÅtdÅkÅ]
/gayÅt + gwen/ ‘axe + Cl.lump’ [gayÅtgwen]
/sibut + muha/ ‘cake + Cl.wad’ [simbutmuhÅ]
/yot + ıom/ ‘house + Cl.place’ [yotıom]
/siıÅt + yÅgwÅt/ ‘Siwät+ Cl.family’ [siıÅtyÅngwÅt]
/gwikgwit + han/ ‘shell + Cl.sheet’ [gwikgwithan]

However, voiceless stop-initial classifiers do exhibit initial-segment alternate

forms when bound to nouns or demonstratives, as will be discussed next.

7.2.3 [˝~k] Initial Segment Alternation

The classifiers ‘Cl.part’ and ‘Cl.extended’ are realized as [˝aıut] and [˝wÅmbÅt]

after vowel-final nouns and as [kaıut] and [kwÅmbÅt] after consonant-final nouns, as

shown in Table 107.

Table 107. [k] and [kw] Initial Classifiers
Noun Gloss /kaıut/ ‘Cl.part’
/dÅki/ ‘wood’ [dÅki˝aıut]
/hup/ ‘stone’ [hupkaıut]
/yot/ ‘house’ [yotkaıut]
/halak/ ‘bridge’ [halakaıut]
/balem/ ‘wall’ [balemkaıut]
/taıan/ ‘mountain’ [taıankaıut]
/kwa˜alo˜/ ‘whirlpool’ [kwa˜alokaıut]

Table 107. (Continued)
Noun Gloss /kwÅbÅt/ ‘Cl.extended’
/dÅki/ ‘wood’ [dÅki˝wÅmbÅt]
/nap/ ‘rope’ [napkwÅmbÅt]
/ıÅmat/ ‘gourd’ [ıÅmatkwÅmbÅt]
/tawik/ ‘clothes’ [tawikwÅmbÅt]
/balem/ ‘wall’ [balemkwÅmbÅt]
/nomÅn/ ‘good’ [nomÅnkwÅmbÅt]
/inulu˜/ ‘big’ [inulukwÅmbÅt]

The boundary between nouns and classifiers is different from that between nouns

and suffixes or classifiers and suffixes. Voiceless Stop Assimilation (9) and Deletion (8)
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do not apply, as shown in examples such as /hup + kaıut/ being pronounced as

[hupkaıut], not *[hupaıut]. This can be accounted for by claiming that a classifier

boundary is different than a morpheme boundary.

The [k~˝] alternation can be accounted for by assuming that the UFs are /kaıut/

‘part’ and /kwÅbÅt/ ‘extended’, and extending Lenition (7) to be applied intervocalically

across classifier boundaries.

(7.a) Lenition

† 

C
-voice
-cont

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Æ +voice
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È 
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˘ 
˚ ˙ 

/ V [Cl( ) __ V

Since there is no clear evidence of noun-initial consonants leniting, Lenition (7)

is not applied across noun boundaries.

If a noun-final segment is a velar, it deletes before /k/-initial classifiers. This is

accounted for by extending Deletion (8) to be applied across classifier boundaries.

(8.a) Deletion
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7.2.4 [l~t~k] Initial Segment Alternation

The classifier ‘rope’ is realized as [lÅk˜a] after vowel-final nouns, [kÅk˜a] after

dorsal-final nouns, and [tÅk˜a] elsewhere, as shown in Table 108.
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Table 108. [l~t~k] Initial Classifiers
Noun Gloss /tÅk˜a/ ‘Cl.rope’
/yagÅ/ ‘water’ [ya˜gÅlÅk˜a]
/nap/ ‘rope’ [naptÅk˜a]
/tutut/ ‘fence’ [tututÅk˜a]
/gomok/ ‘snake’ [gomokÅk˜a]
/ıam/ ‘word’ [ıaptÅk˜a]
/nomÅn/ ‘good’ [nomÅtÅk˜a]
/inulu˜/ ‘big’ [inulukÅk˜a]

If the final segment of a word is a non-labial consonant, it deletes before

voiceless stop-initial classifiers. This has been previously accounted for with the

classifier /kaıut/ ‘Cl.part’ by extending Deletion (8) to classifier boundaries.

However, Deletion (8) does not apply to labial-final nouns that are bound to /t/-

initial classifiers (/nap + tÅk˜a/ ‘rope + Cl.rope’ is [naptÅk˜a]). Also, /m/-final nouns

become /p/-final before /t/-initial classifiers (/ıam + tÅk˜a/ ‘word + Cl.rope’ is

[ıaptÅk˜a]). A minor rule is posited to account for this alternation (not formalized).

As with /kaıut/ ‘Cl.part’, the UF for ‘Cl.rope’ can be /tÅk˜a/, and Lenition (7), as

modified above to extend to classifier boundaries, accounts for [lÅk˜a] after vowels.

To account for the [tÅk˜a] ~ [kÅk˜a] alternation, a classifier dorsal assimilation

rule is applied to classifier boundaries.

(16) Classifier Dorsal Assimilation
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Since there are no classifiers that are /p/-initial to indicate otherwise, Classifier

Dorsal Assimilation (16) can be assumed to apply to all voiceless stops. Classifiers with

initial voiced stops such as /dÅkÅ/ (see Table 106) do not have a velar allomorph; this

justifies limiting Classifier Dorsal Assimilation to voiceless stops.
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Classifier Dorsal Assimilation (16) feeds Deletion (8), as shown in Table 109

with the example /inulu˜ + tÅk˜a/ ‘big + Cl.rope’.

Table 109. Classifier Dorsal Assimilation Feeds Deletion
UF /inulu˜ + tÅk˜a/ UF /inulu˜ + tÅk˜a/
Class. Dorsal Assim. inulu˜kÅk˜a Deletion ---
Deletion inulukÅk˜a Class. Dorsal Assim. inulu˜kÅk˜a
PR [inulukÅk˜a] PR *[inulu˜kÅk˜a]
Gloss ‘the big long one’

Classifier Dorsal Assimilation (16) feeds Degemination (2). However, since

Deletion (8) subsumes all cases of classifier degemination, Degemination (2) is not

relevant for classifiers.

7.3 Irregular Classifier Morphophonemics

7.3.1 Specific Suffix

The Specific suffix is [-sim] after vowel-final and /n/-final classifiers and [-Ωim]

after velar-final and /t/-final classifiers, as shown in Table 110.

Table 110. Diminutive and Specific Suffix
Classifier Gloss ‘Diminutive’ ‘Specific’
/tÅk˜a/ ‘Cl.rope’ [tÅk˜ahim] [tÅk˜asim]
/kwÅbat/ ‘Cl.exended [kwÅmbÅsim] [kwÅmbÅtΩim]
/gwÅk/ ‘Cl.opening’ [gwÅksim] [gwÅkΩim]
/gwakam/ ‘Cl.chunk’ [gwÅkÅsim] [gwÅkÅmsim]
/gwen/ ‘Cl.lump’ [gwesim] [gwensim]
/guto˜/ ‘Cl.thin’ [guto˜sim] [guto˜Ωim]

The Specific suffix is similar to the Diminutive suffix /-him/ in that both occur

only after classifiers and both have an allomorph [-sim] (which for the Diminutive suffix

occurs after all consonant final classifiers). Whereas non-velar consonants delete before

the Diminutive suffix, they do not delete before the Specific suffix.

There is some confusion regarding the Diminutive and the Specific suffix.

Though people understand the difference between [gwesim] ‘diminutive’ and [gwensim]
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‘specific’, they do not distinctly conjugate most of the other classifiers with these two

suffixes. Since they acknowledge that there is contrast between the two words [gwesim]

and [gwensim], it is assumed that the two words have separate suffixes.

Over the course of working through the Specific suffix, my language consultant

went from using [-sim] to [-Ωim] after all consonants.53 This was the only time we heard

the phone [Ω] in Awara. [-Ωim] does not exist in any of the recorded texts and was never

heard in normal conversation.

It is assumed that the UF is /-sim/ for the Specific suffix and a palatalization rule

is applied. However, due to inconsistencies in the data, I have been unable to formalize

the palatalization rule. It is unclear why Classifier Deletion (15) is applied to [gwesim]

(/gwen -him/ ‘Cl.lump -Dim.’) but not to [gwensim] (/gwen -sim/ ‘Cl.lump -Specific’).

                                                  
53 see Appendix D, Noun Morphology Paradigms, for a complete list.
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CHAPTER 8

REDUPLICATION AND COMPOUNDS

8.1 Reduplication

Awara has full reduplication of base forms, as shown in Table 111.

Table 111. Reduplication Examples
UF Base Gloss Reduplicated Reduplicated Gloss
[don] ‘bush’ [dondon] ‘almost bush’
[gu˜at] ‘bird’ [gu˜atgu˜at] ‘butterfly’
[halu] ‘beach’ [haluhalu] ‘sand’
[katak] ‘hand’ [kÅtakÅtak] ‘yam’
[uli] ‘sharp’ [uliuli] ‘nettles’

All base forms are one or two syllable words. The only case involving a three

syllable word is [matekmatek˜Å] ‘little things’ which has the derivational suffix /-˜Å/. It

is unclear if reduplication is limited to two syllables or if it is applied before the

derivational affix is attached. The result is the same.

There are two kinds of reduplication.54 In the first kind, the base form exists

independently. Words are reduplicated in full and the meaning is usually diminutive or

lowering in semantic category, as shown in Table 111 above. In classifiers, reduplication

usually indicates plurality.

In the second kind of reduplication, the base form does not exist independently,

as shown in Table 112.

                                                  
54 See S. Quigley (2002a) for further discussion of Reduplication.
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Table 112. Reduplication with no Base Form
UF Reduplicated Gloss
/RED + datÅ/ [datÅndatÅ] ‘bird variety’
/RED + gak/ [gakgak] ‘tree sp.’
/RED + gini˜/ [gini˜gini˜] ‘naughty’
/RED + kÅlÅk/ [kÅlÅkÅlÅk] ‘noise’
/RED + na˝at/ [na˝atna˝at] ‘fearful’
/RED + o˜/ [o˜o˜] ‘housefly’
/RED + tigi/ [ti˜gili˜gi] ‘bird sp.’
/RED + ıÅlu/ [ıÅluıÅlu] ‘winter squash’

These words include some cases of onomatopoeia, such as the name of a

particular species of bird55 (e.g. [ti˜gili˜gi] is the perceived sound which that particular

bird makes).

8.1.1 Reduplication Morphophonemics

The initial /t/ in /tÅpÅ/ ‘Cl.Stick’ and the initial /kw/ in /kwalu/ ‘bamboo’ become

[l] and [˝w] after the reduplicant, as shown in Table 113.

Table 113. Reduplication with Lenition
UF Gloss Base Reduplicated Gloss Reduplicated
/RED + tÅpÅ/ ‘Cl.Stick singular’ [tÅpÅlÅpÅ] ‘Cl.Stick plural’
/RED + tÅbi/ ‘thick mucus’ [tÅmbilÅmbi] ‘thin mucus’
/RED + kwalu/ ‘bamboo’ [kwalu˝walu] ‘bamboo sp.’

When reduplication causes /t/ and /kw/ to occur between vowels, these

consonants are lenited.56 This is accounted for by extending Lenition rule (7) to

reduplicant boundaries.

(7.b) Lenition

† 

C
-voice
-cont

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Æ +voice
+cont

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

/ V ]{Cl, Red}( ) __ V

                                                  
55 R. Dixon (1977) reports a similar situation with the Yidin Language in Australia in
which he considered fairly typical.
56 There are no examples of /k/ in the data.
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There are no examples in the data of reduplication causing /p/ or /k/ to occur

between vowels to determine whether or not they are included in this lenition process.

For now, it is assumed that they would lenite.

Geminate clusters delete at reduplicant boundaries, as shown in Table 114.

Table 114. Reduplication with Degemination
UF Gloss Base PR Gloss Reduplicated
/RED + tut/ ‘fingernail’ [tutut] ‘fence’
/RED + kÅtak/ ‘hand’ [kÅtakÅtak] ‘yam’
/RED + kok/ ‘intestines’ [kokok] ‘diarrhea’
/RED + kwak/ ‘light’ [kwakwak] ‘bean’

This can be accounted for by extending Degemination rule (2) to reduplicant

boundaries.

(2.a) Degemination

† 

C
a Feature[ ]

Æ ø / __ ]Red( ) C
a Feature[ ]

The boundary condition for Degemination (2.a) states that degemination is

optionally extended to apply to reduplicant boundaries (but not other boundaries, such as

classifiers).

Unlike nouns, Deletion (8) optionally (in fast speech) applies to all voiceless

stops, as shown in Table 115.
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Table 115. Reduplication with Voiceless Stops
UF Gloss Base PR Gloss Reduplicated
/RED + kÅtum/ ‘dumb’ [kÅtukÅtum] ‘retarded’
/RED + kekem/ ‘wrong’ [kekekekem] ‘wrong’
/RED + kep/ ‘ground’ [kekep] ‘field’
/RED + kupit/ ‘dry’ [kupikupit] ‘dried’
/RED + mi˜/ ‘mother’ [mimi˜] ‘aunt’
/RED + palÅm/ ‘boil’ [palÅpalÅm] ‘boil’
/RED + put/ ‘bend’ [puput] ‘knuckle’
/RED + toıik/ ‘care taker’ [toıitoıik] ‘orphan’
PR for this table is fast speech

In fast or continuous speech, final voiceless stops on the left root delete at

reduplicant boundaries before voiceless stops. In slow speech, only geminates delete. So,

in fast speech, deletion takes the form shown in (8.b).

(8.b) Deletion

† 

C Æ ø / __ ]{Cl, Red}( ) C
-cont
-voice

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

The boundary condition for Deletion (8.b) states that deletion is optionally

extended to apply to classifier and reduplicant boundaries.

As in nouns, Deletion (8.b) does not occur before voiced stops, as shown in

Table 116.
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Table 116. Reduplication with Voiced Consonants
UF Gloss Base Reduplicated Gloss Reduplicated
/RED + bÅlÅ˜/ ‘leg’ [bÅlÅmbÅlÅ˜] ‘legs’
/RED + dasi˜/ ‘how’ [dasi˜dasi˜] ‘how many’
/RED + don/ ‘property’ [dondon] ‘bush, property’
/RED + gatÅk/ ‘to stick’ [gatÅkgatÅk] ‘sticky, sticky seed’
/RED + gÅtam/ ‘large nut’ [gÅtamgÅtam] ‘nut sp.’
/RED + gu˜at/ ‘bird’ [gu˜akgu˜at] ‘butterfly’
/RED + gwak/ ‘sprout’ [gwakgwak] ‘traditional bean’
/RED + matek -˜Å/ ‘small singular’ [matekmatek˜Å] ‘small plural’
/RED + mulup/ ‘dust’ [mulupmulup] ‘dust’
/RED + yiıik/ ‘live’ [yiıikyiıik] ‘life style’

As shown in Table 116 with [dasi˜dasi˜] ‘how many’, Dorsal Assimilation (1)

does not occur with voiced stops. By claiming that reduplicant boundaries are different

from morpheme boundaries, Dorsal Assimilation (1) is not applied here.

There are some examples of irregular deletion. It is unclear if these words are

examples of reduplication, as shown in Table 117.

Table 117. Other Cases of Deletion
UF Gloss Base Reduplicated Gloss Reduplicated
1. /RED + imin/ ‘who singular’ [imiimin] ‘who plural’
2. /RED + mi˜/ ‘mother’ [mimi˜] ‘aunt’
3. /RED + ipmÅ -k/ ‘cut -3s.Present’ [ipmÅipmÅk] ‘drizzle’

Example 1 has the nasal /n/ deleting before the vowel /i/ at the reduplicant

boundary. Nasals do not normally delete intervocalically. So, this is an irregular form

that must be listed in the lexicon.

Example 2 has a lingual nasal deleting before a labial nasal at the reduplicant

boundary. This is the only example of nasal clusters across the reduplicant boundary.

Until there is more evidence for modifying a deletion rule to account for nasal deletion,

this word is listed in the lexicon as /mimi˜/ ‘aunt’.



98

It is unclear if the UF for Example 3 should be /RED + ipmÅ -k/ ‘RED + cut

-3s.Present’. There are no other cases of verbs reduplicating. The base form and

reduplicant form do not agree in meaning. It is also unclear why /k/ or [˝] is missing at

the reduplicant boundary. This word is listed in the lexicon as /ipmÅipmÅk/ ‘drizzle’.

There are two suspicious forms of reduplication in the data, as shown in Table

118.

Table 118. Suspicious Reduplication
PR Gloss
1. [mÅpmÅk] ‘mud’
2. [mupmut] ‘chest’

In Example 1, /k/ becomes [p] after /m/ at the reduplicant boundary. Since there

are counter examples, such as [matekmatek˜Å] ‘little’ that do not have /k/ becoming [p]

before /m/, [mÅpmÅk] is posited in the lexicon as /mÅpmÅk/. Example 2 is also listed in

the lexicon as /mupmut/ ‘chest.

8.2 Compounds

Awara compounding is fairly common and is not limited to fixed syntactic or

semantic categories. Compounds can be nouns, verbs, or classifiers.57 There are two

kinds of compounding. The first is where both roots are separate words, as shown in

Table 119.

                                                  
57 When nouns are compounded to classifiers the distinction is blurred between the word
being an actual compound or whether it is just the classifier being bound to the noun.
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Table 119. Compounds
UF Gloss Compound Compound Gloss
/alak + katÅp/ ‘bamboo + fire’ [alÅkÅtÅp] ‘torch’
/bÅlÅ˜ + tok/ ‘leg + pain’ [bÅlÅtok] ‘uselessly’
/dÅki + ıom/ ‘wood + Cl.place’ [dÅkiıom] ‘smoldering stick’
/gulÅk + salin/ ‘neck + seed’ [gulÅksalin] ‘Adams apple’
/gwame + ıaıak/ ‘pitpit + son’ [gwÅmeıÅıak] ‘insect sp.’
/hakÅ + mi˜a/ ‘bird + mother’ [hakÅmi˜a] ‘bush fowl’
/iıat + Åmin/ ‘illness + man’ [iıatÅmin] ‘sick person’
/kep + yamun/ ‘ground + quake’ [kepyamun] ‘earthquake’
/puyÅ + don/ ‘garden + property’ [puyÅndon] ‘old garden’
/takwan + salin/ ‘holy + seed’ [takwasalin] ‘limbum seed’
/ıam + gÅmÅn/ ‘talk + red’ [ıamgÅmÅn] ‘scolding’
/yagÅ + sa˜ut/ ‘water + lid’ [ya˜gÅsa˜ut] ‘fern’

The second kind, listed in Table 120, is where one of the roots is not known as a

separate word.

Table 120. Cranberry Compound Examples
UF Gloss Compound Compound Gloss
/gulÅk + ıikat/ ‘neck + ?’ [gulÅkıikat] ‘plant’
/katak + pÅpÅk/ ‘hand + ?’ [katapÅpÅk] ‘handle’
/katÅtek + mÅmÅn/ ‘elbow + ?’ [katÅtekmÅmÅn] ‘frog sp.’
/kok + dek/ ‘intestines + ?’ [kokdek] ‘toilet’
/na˜ + gamin/ ‘father + ?’ [na˜gamin] ‘insect sp.’

There are CC, CV, and VC sequences but no recorded VV sequences across

morpheme boundaries in compounds.

8.2.1 Compound Morphophonemics

There is one compound [alÅkÅtÅp] ‘torch’ that has a geminate cluster which

deletes, as shown in Table 121.

Table 121. Compounds with Degemination
UF Gloss PR Compound Gloss
/alÅk + katÅp/ ‘bamboo + fire’ [alÅkÅtÅp] ‘torch’

Degemination can be accounted for by extending Degemination rule (2) to

compound boundaries.
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(2.b) Degemination

† 

C
a Feature[ ]

Æ ø / __ ]{Red, Comp}( ) C
a Feature[ ]

In compounds like [ÅmitÅpa] ‘sorcerer’, where the word on the right begins with

a voiceless stop (/tÅpa/ ‘Cl.Stick’), the final consonant of the word on the left (/Åmin/

‘person’) deletes before the voiceless stop, as shown in Table 122.

Table 122. Compounds with Deletion
UF Gloss Compound Compound Gloss
/Åmin + tÅpÅ/ ‘person + Cl.stick’ [ÅmitÅpa] ‘sorcerer’
/bÅlÅ˜ + tok/ ‘leg + pain’ [bÅlÅtok] ‘uselessly’
/kuhit + pala˜/ ‘head + thorn’ [kuhipala˜] ‘insect sp.’
/mek˜Ån + kuıit/ ‘forest + I will go’ [mek˜Åkuıit] ‘bird sp.’
/yayi˜ + kuhit/ ‘step + head’ [yayikuhit] ‘fence’

These examples are accounted for by extending Deletion (8) to compound

boundaries.

(8.c) Deletion

† 

C Æ ø / __ ]{Cl, Red, Comp}( ) C
-cont
-voice

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Since there are [˜t] clusters that do not assimilate (e.g. /bÅlÅ˜ + tok/ is [bÅlÅtok]

not *[bÅlÅkok], as shown in Table 122), Classifier Dorsal Assimilation (16) is

apparently not applied to compounds.

There are other compounds not subject to deletion, as shown in Table 123.
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Table 123. Compounds with no Deletion
UF Gloss Compound Compound Gloss
/kep + yamun/ ‘ground + quake’ [kepyamun] ‘earthquake’
/mÅ˜Åt + dÅkÅ/ ‘girl + Cl.thick’ [mÅ˜ÅtdÅkÅ] ‘pitpit sp.’
/nop + dak/ ‘ripe + blood’ [nopdak] ‘ripe’
/ıam + gÅmÅn/ ‘talk + red’ [ıamgÅmÅn] ‘scolding’
/ıam + yayak/ ‘speech + loose’ [ıamyayak] ‘speaker’
/ıÅnÅm + hakÅt/ ‘cassowary + yellow’ [ıÅnÅmhakÅt] ‘cassowary sp.’
/ıaıak + dÅkÅ/ ‘son + Cl.thick’ [ıaıakdÅkÅ] ‘child’
/ya -pÅn + ya -k/ ‘talk -3s.DS + talk -3s.Pst’ [yaıÅnyak] ‘question’

As with noun and reduplication morphophonemics, the final segment of the left

compound does not delete before voiced consonants.

Deletion of voiceless stops at compound boundaries with voiceless stop

sequences is not applied consistently in compounds, as shown in Table 124.

Table 124. Inconsistent Deletion Examples
UF Gloss Compound Gloss whole
/kutap + kupit/ ‘yam + silence’ [kutapkupit] ‘yam sp.’
/gusit + kayi/ ‘time + eye’ [gusitkayi] ‘sun’

It is unclear if these are examples of slow speech (not deleted) rather than fast

speech (deleted). Further testing is required to clarify the facts. Either way, only in cases

of geminate clusters is deletion applied consistently in both slow and fast speech.

There are two compounds where the right word is /s/-initial, as shown in Table

125.

Table 125. Deletion before Right Word /s/ Initial Nouns
UF Gloss Compound Compound Gloss
1. /takwan + salin/ ‘holy + seed’ [takwasalin] ‘limbum seed’
2. /hup + salin/ ‘stone + seed’ [hupsalin] ‘coin’

These are problematic. In example 1, /n/ deletes before /s/ but in example 2 /p/

does not delete before /s/.
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There are examples of lenition not applying to compounds, as shown Table 126.

These are cases of final consonants on a left compounds not leniting before initial

vowels on right compounds.

Table 126. Compounds without Lention.
UF Gloss Compound Compound Gloss
/banip + Åmin/ ‘inside + person’ [bÅnipÅmin] ‘believer’
/iıat + Åmin/ ‘illness + man’ [iıatÅmin] ‘sick person’

There are also examples of lenition applying to compounds, as shown in Table

127. These are cases of vowel-final left compounds and consonant-initial right

compounds.

Table 127. Possible Lenition in Compounds
UF Gloss Compound Compound Gloss
/apu -ku/ ‘come + go’ [apu˝u] ‘go by’
/buta + kupit/ ‘pandanus + dark’ [buta˝uwik] ‘pandanus’
?/kwata + kalen/ ? + ? [kwata˝alen] ‘fern’

Lenition (7) can be extended to account for /k/ becoming [˝] at compound

boundaries.

(7.c) Lenition

† 

C
-voice
-cont

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Æ +voice
+cont

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

/ V ]{Cl, Red, Comp}( ) __ V

Lenition (7.c) states that initial voiceless stops on right compounds lenite after

left compound-final vowels. Also, Lenition as stated, correctly does not apply to the

final consonant of the left-compound word when it occurs before a right compound-

initial vowel, as shown in Table 126.
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8.3 Compounding with Possible Reduplication

There is one possible case of compounding occurring with reduplication with the

word ‘wisdom’ [natÅndetdet]; there are two possible analyses, as shown in Table 128.

Table 128. Compounding and Reduplication Combined
UF Gloss Compound
1. /natÅp  +  RED + det/ ‘perceive + detach’ [natÅndetdet]
2. /natÅpdet + det/ ‘knowledge + detach’ [natÅndetdet]

Option 1 involves reduplication with compounding and option 2 only

compounding. With regards to option 1, /natÅp/ ‘perceive’ exists independently, but no

other examples of /RED + det/ occur elsewhere. However, in support of option 2, both

/natÅpdet/ and /det/ occur independently. The preferred analysis for [natÅndetdet] is

therefore option 2.
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CHAPTER 9

VERB MORPHOPHONEMICS

Awara uses affixes on the verb to mark both subject and object agreement as

well as aspect and modality. Verb prefixes mark object agreement which is discussed

later in Section 9.6, Verb Prefix Morphophonemics. Awara’s subject agreement suffixes

indicate a combination of tense, modality and subject agreement in person and number

which are to a certain extent suppletive.58 For this thesis, they are analyzed as a single

paradigm suffix as has been done for the nearby languages—Wantoat, Irumu, Nankina,

and Nahu (see Table 268, Subject Agreement Summary Chart, in Appendix G, Verb

Morphology Paradigms, for further discussion on this topic). The structure of the verb

suffix morphology is shown in Table 129.

                                                  
58 Suppletion of these suffixes is common in many Papuan languages including Wantoat
(Davis 1964), Nankina (Spaulding 1988), Irumu (Webb 1992b), Umbu-Ungu (Head
1993) and Kewapi (Yarapea 1993).
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Table 129. Verb Suffix Morphology Chart
Root Temporal Aspect Subject Agreement Enclitics

Persist
Durative
soon

Imperfective
Dynamic
Static

FINAL VERBS
Tense

Past
Present
Future

Imperative
Immediate
Imperative

Irrealis
Apprehension
Probable
Hypothetical

MEDIAL VERBS
Same Subject

Perfective
Durative
Imperfective

Different Subject

Conditional
After

Most of the combined subject agreement suffixes have alternate initial-segment

forms. These suffixes are called Set 1 suffixes. For example, the 3s.Past tense has the

forms [-kut] and [-but], and the 3s.Future tense has the forms [-pik], [-bik], and [-ıik].

The other verb suffixes which do not have alternate initial-segment forms are called Set

2 suffixes. An example is the 2s.Present tense which only has the form [-lÅk]. These are

shown with several verb roots in Table 130.
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Table 130. Example Paradigms of Set 1 and Set 2 Verb Suffixes
Set 1 Examples Set 2 Example
‘3s.Past’ ‘3s.Future’ ‘2s.Present’

Gloss [-kut]~[-but] [-pik]~[-bik]~[-ıik] [-lÅk]
‘sew’ [bupbut] [bupik] [bupmÅlÅk]
‘cut’ [matÅkut] [matÅıik] [matÅlÅk]
‘eat’ [nakut] [nÅpik] [nalÅk]
‘drink’ [ta˜opbut] [ta˜opik] [ta˜olÅk]
‘come up’ [akopbut] [akopik] [akolÅk]
‘wash’ [halukut] [haluıik] [halulÅk]
‘throw’ [mukut] [mumbik] [mulÅk]

A summary of these verb suffix sets is shown in Table 131.

Table 131. Suffix Sets
Set 1: Alternate Form Set 2: No Alternate Form

Tense Tense
Past Present
Future Aspect

Imperative Dynamic Imperfective
Immediate Static Imperfective
Imperative Durative

Irrealis Persistent
Apprehension Temporal
Hypothetical Persist
Probable Durative

Different Subject Soon
Modal Nouns

Deontic
Purpose

Same Subject
Benefactive

Morphologically based justification for positing two suffix sets is presented next

in Sections 9.1, Set 1 Verb Suffix Morphophonemics and 9.2, Set 2 Verb Suffix

Morphophonemics.59 All of the combined suffixes, except for the Present tense suffix set

and the 2s.Immediate suffix, pattern differently from the rest of the verbal suffixes in Set
                                                  
59 These distinctions are most clearly observed with mÅ-final verb roots which are
discussed next.
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2. The only distinction between the two sets is that Set 1 suffixes combine subject

agreement with tense or mood whereas Set 2 does not. As a result, the combined subject

agreement suffixes (Set 1) exhibit alternate surface forms whereas the other suffixes do

not.60

Awara verb roots do not exist in isolation. Since it was impossible for my

language consultant to say a verb root without a subject agreement suffix attached, verb

roots and subject agreement suffixes are co-analyzed.

Verb roots pattern into four main groups based on the final part of the root. They

are [mÅ]-final, [Vowel]-final, [p]-final, and [t]-final.61 The main contrast is seen with the

2s.Immediate, 1d.Immediate, and 3s.Present forms, as shown in Table 132.

Table 132. Verb Groups
Group Gloss ‘2s.Immediate’ ‘1d.Immediate’ ‘3s.Present’
mÅ-final ‘sew’ [bupmÅ˜] [bupda] [bupmÅk]
V-final ‘cut’ [matÅ˜] [matÅta] [matÅk]
p-final ‘drink’ [ta˜op] [ta˜opda] [ta˜ok]
t-final ‘wash’ [halut] [halutda] [haluk]
V~t-final ‘pick it up’ [butu˜] ~ [butut] [bututa] ~ [bututda] [butuk]

The 1d.Immediate forms of the verb consistently end in [ta~da] and the

3s.Present forms of the verb consistently end in [k]. So it is assumed that [-ta]~[-da] is

‘1d.Immediate’ and /-k/ is 3s.Present. The verb ‘cut’ (V-final) is consistently [matÅ], so

/matÅ/ can be posited as the UF, and that means [-˜] is 2s.Immediate.

                                                  
60 If the Present tense suffix set and the 2s.Immediate suffix are analyzed as the
unmarked case, then they are not combined and are morphologically similar to the other
suffixes in Set 2.
61 There is also a fifth group that have verbs that has both vowel-final and t-final surface
forms.
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All V-final verbs end in a vowel before the three suffixes. Most mÅ-final verbs

have a short form ending in [p] before 1d.Immediate and a long form consisting of the

short form + [mÅ] before 2s.Immediate and 3s.Present. The few mÅ-final verbs that do

not end in [p] will be discussed in Section 9.4.1, mÅ-Final Verbs.62  All p-final verbs

have allomorphs ending in [p] before 2s.Immediate (with no [˜]) and 1d.Immediate, and

[V] before 3s.Present. All t-final verbs are like p-final verbs except that they have [t]

instead of [p]. Finally, all V~t-final verbs have two alternate surface forms, one that

patterns like V-final verbs and one that patterns like t-final verbs.63

It is assumed that the UF for mÅ-final verbs ends in /-p(mÅ)/, the UF for V-final

verbs end in a vowel, the UF for p-final verbs ends in /p/, and the UF for t-final verbs

ends in /t/. The alternation in mÅ-final roots is determined by the suffix—Set 1 suffixes

take the short form, and Set 2 suffixes take the long form (see Table 131).

There are at least three options for analyzing V~t-final verbs. One option lists

both alternate forms in the lexicon. A second option lists the V-final form in the lexicon

and having these forms marked to have an optional minor insertion rule apply to insert a

final [t] before all other morphophonemic rules are applied. A third option lists the t-

final form in the lexicon and having these forms marked to have an optional minor

deletion rule apply to remove the final /t/ before all other morphophonemic rules are

applied. Option one is not preferred since it posits two forms in the lexicon. For now,

                                                  
62 Short forms of these verbs end in [p] or [m] with [p] being the more common.
63 This is very common in the Tawaya village dialect. However, it is unknown to what
extend other villages do the same.



109

option three is assumed and justification will be presented later in Section 9.4.5, Dual V-

Final and t-Final Verbs.

All verbs pattern in one of these five verb groups. Each verb group has a minor

variant which will be discussed later in Section 9.4, Verb Roots.

9.1 Set 1 Verb Suffix Morphophonemics

9.1.1 [˜~ø] Alternation: 2s.Immediate Suffix

The Second Singular Immediate forms of verbs have the following final

segments: mÅ-final and V-final verbs end in [˜], p-final verbs end in [p], and t-final

verbs end in [t], as shown in Table 133.

Table 133. 2s.Immediate [˜] ~ Null
UF Gloss 2s.Immediate
/bup(mÅ)/ ‘sew’ [bupmÅ˜]
/matÅ/ ‘cut’ [matÅ˜]
/ta˜op/ ‘drink’ [ta˜op]
/halut/ ‘wash’ [halut]

Several analyses are possible to account for these verb forms ending in [˜], [p],

or [t]. One possibility follows Wantoat (Davis 1964) where 2s.Immediate is [-˜] after

vowels (mÅ-final long form and V-final verbs), [-p] after p-final verbs and [-t] after t-

final verbs with geminate consonants deleting.

A second option is that 2s.Immediate is null. This assumes that mÅ-final verbs

are /mÅ˜/-finally, V-final verbs are /V˜/-final, p-final are /p/-final, and t-final are /t/-

final.

A third option assumes 2s.Immediate is /-˜/ and the phoneme /˜/ deletes after

consonants.
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The first option does not give any significant insight and puts all allomorphs in

the lexicon. The second option requires an analysis of the alternation of [˜] and null at

the end of mÅ-final and V-final verbs. There are at least two ways of analyzing it. The

first assumes two lexical forms (/matÅ˜/ and /matÅ/ for ‘cut’). The /˜/-final form is used

when the root is word-finally, and the vowel-final form is used when the root is followed

by a suffix (see V-final examples in Table 132). This analysis is not preferred because it

posits two lexical forms. The second way assumes that V-final verbs and the long form

of mÅ-final verbs are /˜/-final and a verb specific nasal deletion rule is applied before all

other verb suffix morphophonemic processes. For Example, /matÅ˜ -da/ ‘cut -1d.Imm’

would require the final /˜/ to delete first to produce the form [matÅta] not *[matÅnda] (as

discussed next in Section 9.1.2, [t~d] Alternation). However, this is still less desirable

since nasals do not always delete. For example, the noun /sadun -dÅ/ ‘axe -Ablative’ / is

[sandundÅ] not *[sandutÅ] (see Table 78, Section 6.1.4, [X~d~g] Alternation).

The preferred option is the third where it is assumed that the UF for the

2s.Immediate is /-˜/ and the phoneme /˜/ deletes after consonants (as in /ta˜op -˜/ is

[ta˜op] ‘Drink it!’ and /halut -˜/ is [halut] ‘Wash it!’). This option supports the

assumptions made regarding V-final verbs and the long form of mÅ-final verbs as

vowel-final.

A deletion rule can be formulated to account for the nasal deleting after

consonants.

(17) Nasal Deletion

† 

C
+nasal[ ]

Æ ø / C __ ]s
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Nasal Deletion states that a nasal-final segment on a syllable deletes if it

immediately follows another consonant. Since [CN] clusters exist at morpheme

boundaries, Nasal Deletion (17) is limited to syllable boundaries. Nasal Deletion is not

crucially ordered.

There are no other verb suffixes that pattern like the 2s.Immediate suffix.

9.1.2 [t~d] Alternation

As shown in Table 134, the 1d.Immediate is realized as [-ta] after V-final verbs,

and [-da] after p-final verbs, t-final verbs, and the short form of mÅ-final verbs.

Table 134. t~d Alternation [-ta] ~ [-da]
UF Gloss 1d.Immediate
/bup(mÅ)/ ‘sew’ [bupda]
/matÅ/ ‘cut’ [matÅta]
/ta˜op/ ‘drink’ [ta˜opda]
/halut/ ‘wash’ [halutda]

Since 1d.Immediate patterns like the Ablative suffix (6.1.4, [X~d~g]

Alternation), it can be assumed that its UF is /-da/ and that Devoicing (5) accounts for /-

da/ becoming [-ta] after vowels.

The 1d.Immediate does not have a [-ga] alternate. Since 1d.Immediate otherwise

patterns identically to the Ablative suffix and there is no indication that Dorsal

Assimilation (1) does not apply to verbs, this infers that there are no velar-final verb

roots.

Other verb suffixes that pattern like the 1d.Immediate are listed in Table 135.

Table 135. t~d Verb Suffix List
1d.Immediate /-da/
1d.Hypothetical /-dam/
1d.Different Subject /-da/
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9.1.3 [h~s] Alternation

As shown in Table 136, the 23d.Imperative is realized as [-hon] after V-final

verbs and [-son] elsewhere.

Table 136. h~s Alternation [-hon] ~ [-son]
UF Gloss 23d.Imperative
/bup(mÅ)/ ‘sew’ [bupson]
/matÅ/ ‘cut’ [matÅhon]
/ta˜op/ ‘drink’ [ta˜opson]
/halut/ ‘wash’ [haluson]

Since 23d.Imperative patterns identically to the 2s.Genitive /-hÅ/ (see Table 95),

the UF for 23d.Imperative is posited as /-hon/ and the H-Fortition rule (14) accounts for

23d.Immediate becoming [-son] after consonants.

To account for the final /t/ in t-final verbs deleting, but not the final /p/ in p-final

verbs, the following deletion rule is applied.

(18) Coronal Deletion (restricted to verbs)

† 

C
+coronal[ ]

Æ ø / __ ][S1 C
+cont
-voice

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Coronal Deletion states that coronal consonants are deleted before [+continuant,

-voice] consonants at morpheme boundaries with Set 1 verb suffixes (S1). Whereas

Classifier Final-Stop Deletion (15) is applied to labials and coronals, Coronal Deletion

(18) applies to just coronals. This further justifies limiting Classifier Final-Stop Deletion

(15) to only classifiers.

Coronal Deletion (18) counterbleeds H-Fortition (14), as shown in Table 137

with the example /halut -hon/ ‘wash -23d.Imperative’.
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Table 137. Coronal Deletion Counterbleeds H-Fortition
UF /halut -hon/ UF /halut -hon/
H-Fortition halutson Coronal Deletion haluhon
Coronal Deletion haluson H-Fortition ---
PR [haluson] PR *[halutson]
Gloss ‘You go wash!’

Other verb suffixes that pattern after the 23d.Imperative are listed in Table 138.

Table 138. h~s Verb Suffix List
1d.Future /-him/
23d.Future /-himÅlÅk/
1d.Imperative /-hom/
23d.Imperative /-hon/
1d.Apprehension /-hÅm/
23d.Apprehension /-hÅn/

9.1.4 [X~b] Alternation

3s.Past is [-kut] after V-final and t-final verbs, and [-but] after p-final verbs and

the short form of mÅ-final verbs, as shown in Table 139. The 23p.Immediate is [-˝ut]

after V-final and t-final verbs, and [-but] after p-final verbs and the short form of

mÅ-final verbs. The final /t/ in t-final verbs deletes before these two suffixes.

Table 139. X~b Alternation Sets
[-kut] ~ [-but] [-˝ut] ~ [-but]

UF Gloss 3s.Past 23p.Immediate
/bup(mÅ)/ ‘sew’ [bupbut] [bupbut]
/matÅ/ ‘cut’ [matÅkut] [matÅ˝ut]
/ta˜op/ ‘drink’ [ta˜opbut] [ta˜opbut]
/halut/ ‘wash’ [halukut] [halu˝ut]

Though several analyses are possible, the least problematic and economical64

posits /-gut/ for the 3s.past UF (though [g] is not an alternate surface form65) and /-˝ut/

                                                  
64 Other analyses considered required the addition of more verb specific rules to be
applied thus adding to the complexity of the overall system.
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for the 23p.Immediate UF. Devoicing (5) accounts for /g/ becoming [k] after vowels.

Fortition (4) accounts for /˝/ becoming a voiced stop ([g]) after consonants.

Two verb specific rules need to be posited; one to account for labial assimilation

after mÅ-final and p-final verbs, and another for the final /t/ in t-final verbs deleting

before Devoicing (5) and Fortition (4) are applied.

A labial assimilation rule is posited for verbs to account for /g/ becoming [b]

after consonants.

(19) Labial Assimilation (restricted to verbs)

† 

C
+dorsal[ ]

Æ +labial[ ] / C
+labial[ ]

][S1 __

Labial Assimilation (19) states that a dorsal consonant becomes labial after a

verb-final labial consonant at morpheme boundaries with Set 1 verb suffixes (S1). Labial

Assimilation must be restricted to dorsals since coronals do not assimilate (e.g. /ta˜op

-da/ ‘drink -1d.Immediate’ is [ta˜opda] ‘Let us drink!’ not *[ta˜opba]). Labial

Assimilation is in a mutual bleeding (bleeding and counterbleeding) relationship with

Coronal Assimilation (6), as shown in Table 140 with the example /ta˜op -gut/ ‘drink -

3s.Past’.

                                                                                                                                                     
65 One supporting argument for the UF being /g/ initial is that in most Awara dialects,
the allomorphs are [-kut] ~ [-gut], not [-but]. This dialect has an additional process to
labialise verb suffix dorsals after labials.
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Table 140. Labial Assimilation Mutually Bleeds Coronal Assimilation
UF /ta˜op -gut/ UF /ta˜op -gut/
Labial Assimilation ta˜opbut Coronal Assimilation ta˜opdut
Coronal Assimilation --- Labial Assimilation ---
PR [ta˜opgut] PR *[ta˜opdut]
Gloss ‘He drank.’

Since there is justification for the UF of t-final verbs being /t/-final, a coronal

deletion rule for verbs must be applied to account for /t/ deleting before Fortition (4) is

applied in order to get the form [halukut] ‘He washed it.’ from /halut -gut/ ‘wash

-3s.Past’. However it is impossible to modify Coronal Deletion (18) so that coronals are

deleted before voiced labials, voiced dorsals, and voiceless coronals, but not voiced

coronals such as in [halutda] ‘Let us wash’ from /halut -da/ ‘wash-1d.Immediate’. Thus,

a second coronal deletion rule is posited as applying to just verbs.

(20) Coronal Deletion 2 (restricted to verbs)

† 

C
+coronal[ ]

Æ ø / __ ][S1 C
-coronal[ ]

Coronal Deletion 2 (20) states that verb-final coronal consonants are deleted

before [-coronal] consonants in Set 1 verb suffixes. Coronal Deletion 2 (20) feeds

Devoicing (5), as shown in Table 141 with the example /halut -gut/ ‘wash -3s.Past’.

Table 141. Coronal Deletion 2 Feeds Devoicing
UF /halut -gut/ UF /halut -gut/
Coronal Deletion 2 halugut Devoicing ---
Devoicing halukut Coronal Deletion 2 halugut
PR [halukut] PR *[halugut]
Gloss ‘He washed.’

Coronal Deletion 2 (20) bleeds Fortition (4), as shown in Table 142 with the

example /halut -˝ut/ ‘wash -23d.Immediate’.
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Table 142. Verb Coronal Deletion 2 Bleeds Fortition
UF /halut -˝ut/ UF /halut -˝ut/
Coronal Deletion 2 halu˝ut Fortition halutkut
Fortition --- Coronal Deletion 2 halukut
PR [halu˝ut] PR *[halukut]
Gloss ‘You wash!’

Coronal Deletion 2 (20) is in a mutual bleeding relationship (bleeding and

counterbleeding) with H-Fortition (14), as shown in Table 143 with the example /halut

-hon/ ‘wash -23d.Imperative’.

Table 143. Coronal Deletion 2 Bleeds H-Forititon
UF /halut -hon/ UF /halut -hon
H-Fortition halutson Coronal Deletion 2 haluhon
Coronal Deletion 2 --- H-Fortition ---
Coronal Deletion haluson Coronal Deletion ---
PR [haluson] PR *[haluhon]
Gloss ‘You wash!’

Other suffixes that pattern like the 3s.Past are listed in Table 144.

Table 144. k~b Verb Suffix List
1s.Past /-gum/
2s.Past /-gulÅk/
3s.Past /-gut/
1d.Past /-gumÅk/
23d.Past /-gumÅlÅk/
1p.Past /-gumÅ˜/
23p.Past /-gin/

The only suffix that patterns like the 23p.Immediate is the 23d.Immediate /-˝un/.

9.1.5 [y~s] Alternation

As shown in Table 139, the 2s.Imperative is realized as [-yo] after V-final and

t-final verbs and [-so] after p-final verbs and the short form of mÅ-final verbs.
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Table 145. y~s Suffix Alternation [-yo] ~ [-so]
UF 2s.Imperative Gloss
/bup(mÅ)/ [bupso] ‘sew’
/matÅ/ [matÅyo] ‘cut’
/ta˜op/ [ta˜opso] ‘drink’
/halut/ [haluyo] ‘wash’

As with the 3s.Past and 23p.Immediate suffixes, the final /t/ in t-final verbs

deletes before other morphophonemic processes apply, causing t-final verbs to act like

vowel-final verbs (V-final verbs).

To assume that the UF for the 2s.Imperative is /-so/ and a S-Lenition rule

generates [-yo] after vowels is problematic because of suffixes like /-hon/

‘23d.Imperative’. This is because the S-Lenition rule would also apply to these suffixes,

as shown in Table 146 with the examples /halut -hon/ ‘wash -23d.Imperative’ and /halut

-so/ ‘wash -2s.Imperative’.

Table 146. Derivation under an Analysis Involoving S-Lenition
UF /halut -hon/ /halut -so/
H-Fortition (14) halutson ---
Coronal Deletion (18) haluson haluso
S-Lenition haluyon haluyo
PR *[haluyon] [haluyo]
Gloss ‘You wash!’ ‘You drink!’

H-Fortition (14) is applied before Coronal Deletion (18). S-Lenition would be

applied after Coronal Deletion so that /halut -so/ ‘wash -2s.Imperative’ would become

[haluyo]. Yet, the resulting derivation of /halut -hon/ ‘wash -23d.Imperative’ to

[haluson] would feed S-Lenition resulting in an incorrect surface form *[haluyon].
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Thus, the UF for the 2s.Imperative must be /-yo/, which becomes [-so] after

consonants.66 A fortition rule is posited to account for /y/ becoming [s] after consonants.

(21) Y-Fortition (restricted to verbs)

† 

y Æ s / C ][S1 __

Y-Fortition states that a /y/-initial Set 1 verb suffix becomes [s] after a

consonant. Coronal Deletion 2 (20) is in a mutual bleeding relationship (bleeding and

counterbleeding) with Y-Fortition (21), as shown in Table 147 with the example /halut

-yo/ ‘wash -2s.Imperative’.

Table 147. Coronal Deletion 2 Bleeds Y-Fortition
UF /halut -yo/ UF /halut -yo/
Coronal Deletion 2 haluyo Y-Fortition halutso
Y-Fortition --- Coronal Deletion 2 ---
Coronal Deletion --- Coronal Deletion haluso
PR [haluyo] PR *[haluso]
Gloss ‘You wash!’

Y-Fortition (21) must be restricted to verbs because the /y/ in /-yÅ/ ‘after’

becomes a nasal rather than /s/ after consonants. Y-Fortition mutually bleeds

Nasalization (3), as shown in Table 148 with the example /ta˜op -yo/ ‘drink -

2s.Imperative’.

Table 148. Y-Fortition Bleeds Nasalization
UF /ta˜op -yo/ UF /ta˜op -yo/
Y-Fortition ta˜opso Nasalization ta˜opno
Nasalization --- Y-Fortition ---
PR [ta˜opso] PR *[ta˜opno]
Gloss ‘You Drank!’

Other verb suffixes that pattern like the 2s.Imperative are shown in Table 149.

                                                  
66 The southern dialect uses just the [-yo] form for ‘2s.Imperative.
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Table 149. y~s Verb Suffix List
1s.Imperative /-yot/
2s.Imperative /-yo/
3s.Imperative /-yok/
1s.Apprehension /-yÅt/
2s.Apprehension /-yÅ/
3s.Apprehension /-yÅk/

9.1.6 [p~b~ı] Alternation

As shown in Table 150, the 3s.Future suffix is realized as [-pik] after p-final

verbs and the short form of mÅ-final verbs and [-ıik] after V-final and t-final verbs.

Table 150. p~ı Alternation [-pik] ~ [-ıik]
UF 3s.Future Gloss
/bup(mÅ)/ [bupik] ‘He will sew it.’
/matÅ/ [matÅıik] ‘He will cut it.’
/ta˜op/ [ta˜opik] ‘He will drink it.’
/halut/ [haluıik] ‘He will wash it.’

The 3s.Future suffix is similar to the ‘also’ suffix in that both have initial spirants

after vowels and voiceless stops after consonants. As with /-kÅyÅ/ ‘also’ (Section 6.1.5,

[˝~p~t~k] Alternation), the UF for the 3s.Future is /-pik/ which becomes [-ıik] after

vowels. Lenition (7) accounts for /p/ becoming /ı/ after vowels and Degemination rule

(2) or Deletion (8) accounts for [pp] simplifying. Coronal Deletion 2 (20) accounts for

the final /t/ in t-final verbs deleting before Lenition (7) is applied.

Coronal Deletion 2 (20) feeds Lenition (7), as shown in Table 151 with the

example /halut -pik/ ‘wash -3s.Future’.
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Table 151. Coronal Deletion 2 Feeds Lenition
UF /halut -pik/ UF /halut -pik/
Coronal Deletion 2 halupik Lenition ---
Lenition haluıik Coronal Deletion 2 halupik
PR [haluıik] PR *[halupik]
Gloss ‘He will wash it.’

Though /-pik/ is realized as [-ıik] after most V-final and t-final verbs, it is

realized as [-pik] after some V-final verbs and [-bik] after some t-final verbs, as shown

in Table 152.67

Table 152. p~b~ı Alternation on V-Final and t-Final Verbs
UF Gloss 3s.Future Gloss
/matÅ/ ‘cut’ [matÅıik] ‘He will cut it.’
/na/ ‘eat’ (Non-leniting) [napik] ‘He will eat it.’
/halut/ ‘wash’ [haluıik] ‘He will wash it.’
/mut/ ‘throw’ (Voicing) [mumbik] ‘He will throw it.’

V-final verbs which use [-pik] are lexically marked for suspending Lenition (7)

(Lenition (7) does not apply). t-final verbs which use [-bik] are lexically marked to have

a minor voicing rule applied to account for /p/-initial consonants on Set 1 suffixes

becoming [b] before other rules are applied, specifically, before Lenition (7).

Other verbs suffixes that pattern like the 3s.Future suffix are shown in Table 153.

                                                  
67 Apart from /p/ initial suffixes, non-leniting V-final verbs and voicing t-final verbs
pattern identically to v-final verbs and t-final verbs. See Section 9.4, Verb Roots.
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Table 153. p~b~ı Verb Suffix List
Future 1s /-pit/ Probable 3s /-pÅnak/

2s /-pilÅk/ 3d /-pÅtnak/
3s /-pik/ 3d /-pÅlak/

Immediate 1s /-pa/ 3p /-pÅyak/
3s /-pÅn/ Different Subject 1s /-pa/

Hypothetical 1s /-pam/ 2s /-pi/
2s /-pim/ 3s /-pÅn/
3s /-pÅn/ 23d /-pÅt/
23d /-pÅt/ 23p /-pÅ/
23p /-pÅm/

Summarizing, some V-final verbs that take the [p]-initial form are lexically

marked for not having Lenition (7) applied and some t-final verbs are lexically marked

to have a minor voicing rule applied to Set 1 [p]-initial suffixes. All other verbs roots

take the expected form; mÅ-final and p-final verbs take the [p]-initial form, and V-final

and t-final verbs take the [ı]-initial forms.

9.2 Set 2 Verb Suffix Morphophonemics

9.2.1 /n/-Initial Verb Suffixes (Set 1 or Set 2)

As shown in Table 154, the 23p.Imperative suffix [-no˜] has no alternate form. It

is [-no˜] after all verb roots. The final segment on p-final verbs and t-final verbs final

does not delete before these suffixes, and mÅ-final verbs use the short form.

Table 154. /n/-Initial Suffix Example
UF 23P.Imperative Gloss
/bup(mÅ)/ [bupno˜] ‘you sew it.’
/matÅ/ [matÅno˜] ‘you cut it.’
/ta˜op/ [ta˜opno˜] ‘you drink it.’
/halut/ [halutno˜] ‘you wash it.’

Since [n]-initial verb suffixes have no alternate form and there is no justification

for supporting an abstract UF, the UF for the 23P.Imperative is /-no˜/. No further
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modifications are required to the morphophonemic rules previously defined to account

for /n/-initial verb suffixes.

There is evidence however to group /n/-initial suffixes with Set 1 suffixes rather

than Set 2. MÅ-final verbs use the short form before these /n/-initial suffixes as with all

other Set 1 suffixes, whereas it will be shown in the next section 9.2.2, Singular

Dynamic Imperfective, and Section 9.2.3, Present Tense Subject Agreement Suffixes,

that mÅ-final verbs use the long form with Set 2 suffixes. Final segments on p-final and

t-final verbs delete before Set 2 verb suffixes (which will be shown next in sections

9.2.2, Singular Dynamic Imperfective, and 9.2.3, Present Tense Subject Agreement

Suffixes), but not before /n/-initial suffixes. Finally, /n/-initial suffixes, including those

listed in Table 157 below, are part of the combined subject agreement suffix paradigms

which make up the Set 1 suffix group.68 Thus, even though they do not alternate, /n/-

initial suffixes do otherwise follow the pattern for Set 1 morphophonemic processes.

Therefore /n/-initial suffixes are grouped with Set 1 verb suffixes, not with Set 2.

Other final verb subject agreement markers that begin with /n/ are listed in Table

155.

                                                  
68 See Appendix H, Verb Subject Agreement Suffixes for the complete list.



123

Table 155. /n/-Initial Subject Agreement
Future 1p /-nim/

23p /-ni˜/
Immediate 1p /-na/
Imperative 1p /-nom/

23p /-no˜/
Apprehension 1p /-nÅm/

23p /-nÅ˜/
Hypothetical 1p /-nam/
Different Subject 1p /-na/

All of the above /n/-initial suffixes listed in Table 155 are marked for subject

agreement and tense or mood (the combined set).

9.2.2 Singular Dynamic Imperfective

The Singular Dynamic Imperfective (s.DIpf) [-ga] does not exhibit alternations,

as shown in Table 156 with the subject agreement suffix /-k/ ‘3s.Present’.

Table 156. Singular Dynamic Imperfective [-ga]
UF Gloss ‘ROOT -s.DIpf -3s.Present’
/bup(mÅ)/ ‘sew’ [bupmÅ˜gak]
/matÅ/ ‘cut’ [matÅ˜gak]
/ta˜op/ ‘drink’ [ta˜okgak]
/akop/ ‘come up’ Deleting [ako˜gak]
/halut/ ‘wash’ [halukgak]

MÅ-final verbs use the long form before the s.DIpf. The final consonant of t-final

verbs and most p-final verbs assimilates to [k]. There is however, a small group of p-

final verbs whose final consonant does not assimilate, but deletes before this suffix.69

Since there is no justification for positing an abstract UF, the UF for the s.DIpf is

/-ga/. Devoicing (5) does not apply to Set 2 verb suffixes (e.g. /matÅ -ga -k/ ‘cut -s.DIpf

-3s.Present’ is [matÅ˜gak] not *[matÅkak]). As with the /n/-initial suffixes shown above

                                                  
69 The [˜] before the suffix /-ga/ ‘s.DIpf’ for these verbs can be accounted for by
prenasalization.
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in Table 154, root final /p/ and /t/ do not delete before [-ga]. Rather, they assimilate to

[k] before /--a/ by a dorsal assimilation rule.

(22) Root Dorsal Assimilation (restricted to verbs)

† 

C Æ +dorsal[ ] / __ ][S2 g

Root Dorsal Assimilation (22) states that a consonant becomes dorsal before a

Set 2 verb suffix (S2) that is /g/-initial. It is limited to /g/ because it will be shown next

in section 9.2.3, Present Tense Subject Agreement Suffixes, that the final verb segments

/p/ and /t/ delete before /˝/, /h/, and /k/-initial Set 2 suffixes. Root Dorsal Assimilation is

in a mutual bleeding relationship with Coronal Assimilation (6), as shown in Table 157

with the example /halut -ga -k/ ‘wash -s.DIpf -3s.Present’.

Table 157. Root Dorsal Assimilation Mutually Bleeds Coronal Assimilation
UF /halut -ga -k/ UF /halut -ga -k/
Root Dorsal Assim. halukgak Coronal Assimilation halutdak
Coronal Assimilation --- Root Dorsal Assim. ---
PR [halukgak] PR *[haludak]
Gloss ‘He is washing it.’

Root Dorsal Assimilation (22) is in a mutual bleeding relationship with Labial

Assimilation (19), as shown in Table 158 with the example /ta˜op -ga -k/ ‘drink -s.DIpf

-3s.Present’.

Table 158. Root Dorsal Assimilation Mutually Bleeds Labial Assimilation
UF /ta˜op -ga -k/ UF /ta˜op -ga -k/
Root Dorsal Assim. ta˜okgak Labial Assimilation ta˜opbak
Labial Assimilation --- Root Dorsal Assim. ---
PR [ta˜okgak] PR *[ta˜opbak]
Gloss ‘He is drinking it.’

Root Dorsal Assimilation (22) is in a mutual bleeding relationship with Coronal

Deletion 2 (20), as shown in Table 159 with the example /halut -ga -k/ ‘wash -s.DIpf

-3s.Present’.
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Table 159. Root Dorsal Assimilation Bleeds Coronal Deletion 2
UF /halut -ga -k/ UF /halut -ga -k/
Root Dorsal Assim. halukgak Coronal Deletion 2 halugak
Coronal Deletion 2 --- Root Dorsal Assim. ---
PR [halukgak] PR *[halugak]
Gloss ‘He is washing it.’

As shown in Table 156, the final /p/ in most p-final verbs assimilates to [k]

before these /g/-initial suffixes. However, there are a few p-final verbs whose final /p/

deletes. This variant will be discussed in Section 9.4.3, p-Final Verbs.

The only other /g/-initial suffix that patterns like /-ga/ ‘s.DIpf’ is the Persistent

suffix /-gÅmÅta/.

9.2.3 Present Tense Subject Agreement Suffixes

The present tense subject agreement suffixes do not exhibit alternations, as

shown in Table 160.

Table 160. Present Tense Paradigm
mÅ-final V-final p-final t-final

Gloss: /bup(mÅ)/ ‘sew’ /matÅ/ ‘cut’ /ta˜op/ ‘drink’ /halut/ ‘wash’
1s.Present [bupmÅt] [matÅt] [ta˜ot] [halut]
2s.Present [bupmÅlÅk] [matÅlÅk] [ta˜olÅk] [halulÅk]
3s.Present [bupmÅk] [matÅk] [ta˜ok] [haluk]
1d.Present [bupmÅmÅk] [matÅmÅk] [ta˜omÅk] [halumÅk]
23d.Present [bupmÅmÅlÅk] [matÅmÅlÅk] [ta˜omÅlÅk] [halumÅlÅk]
1p.Present [bupmÅmÅ˜] [matÅmÅ˜] [ta˜omÅ˜] [halumÅ˜]
23p.Present [bupmÅyi˜] [matÅyi˜] [ta˜oyi˜] [haluyi˜]

When followed by these suffixes, mÅ-final verbs use the long form, and the final

consonant of p-final and t-final verbs deletes.70 Since there is no justification for positing

abstract UFs, the UFs for these suffixes are the surface forms, as listed in Table 161.

                                                  
70 The deletion rule will be formulized after further data is presented.
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Table 161. Subject Agreement
1s.Present /-t/
2s.Present /-lÅk/
3s.Present /-k/
1d.Present /-mÅk/
23d.Present /-mÅlÅk/
1p.Present /-mÅ˜/
23p.Present /-yi˜/

Other verb suffixes that do not exhibit alternations are listed in Table 162.

Table 162. Other Verbal Suffixes
Same Subject Perfective /-ke˜/
Same Subject Durative Perfective /-hika˜/
Same Subject Imperfective /-˝aıik/
Dynamic Imperfective, Plural Subject /-ka/
Static Imperfective /-˝a/
Durative /-hi/

Accounting for verb-final segments /p/ and /t/ deleting before /t, k, h, m, l, ˝, y/

is problematic since this set of sequences is not a natural class. One option is to define a

brute force deletion rule (or rewritten as three separate natural rules). However, the real

issue is that verb final segments /p/ and /t/ delete before Set 2 verb suffixes. This is

morphological, not phonological. Since deletion is morphological, the preferred option is

to specify a morphologically conditioned deletion rule.

(23) Consonant Deletion (restricted to verbs)

† 

C
[-dorsal]

Æ ø / __ Root ][S2

Consonant Deletion (23) states that verb root final consonants delete before Set 2

verb suffixes (S2). Consonant Deletion is limited to [-dorsal] since the final segments of

t-final verbs and p-final verbs do not delete before /-ga/ ‘s.DIpf (e.g. /halut - ga -k/ ‘wash

-s.DIpf -3s.Pres’ is [halukgak]) as previously shown in Section 9.2.2, Singular Dynamic

Imperfective.
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Consonant Deletion counterbleeds Root Dorsal Assimilation (22), as shown in

Table 163 with the example /halut -ga -k/ ‘wash -s.DIpf -3s.Present’.

Table 163. Consonant Deletion Counterbleeds Root Dorsal Assimilation
UF /halut -ga -k/ UF /halut -ga -k/
Root Dorsal Assimilation halukgak Consonant Deletion halugak
Consonant Deletion --- Root Dorsal Assim. ---
PR [halukgak] PR *[halugak]
Gloss ‘He is washing it.’

Consonant Deletion (23) is also in a bleeding relationship with the rules listed in

Table 164.

Table 164. Bleeding Relationship Rule List
3. Nasalization
4. Fortition
6. Coronal Assimilation
9. Voiceless Stop Assimilation
14. H-Fortition
19. Labial Assimilation
21. Y-Fortition

A cyclical rule order chain exists with Lenition (7) being ordered before

Consonant Deletion (23) which is ordered before H-Fortition (14) which is ordered

before Coronal Deletion 2 (20) which is ordered before Lenition (7). There is also

independent evidence with p-final verbs that Lenition does not apply to Set 2 verb

suffixes (e.g. /ta˜op -ke˜/ ‘drink -SS.Pr’ [ta˜oke]). Therefore Lenition is modified to not

apply to Set 2 verb suffix initial segments.

(7.d) Lenition

† 

C
-voice
-cont

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Æ +voice
+cont

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

/ V ]{Cl, Red, Comp}( ) [~S2 __ V

Lenition (7.d) states that lenition does not apply to the initial consonant of Set 2

verb suffixes (~S2) at morpheme boundaries.
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9.2.4 Modal Nouns

Awara has three modal nouns71 which are suffixed to the verb root. Modal nouns

do not take subject agreement markers, as shown in Table 165.

Table 165. Modal Noun Examples
Gloss ‘Deontic’ ‘Deontic’ ‘Purpose’

UF [na˜Ån] [na˜ÅsÅ] [na˜ge]
/bup(mÅ)/ ‘sew’ [bupna˜Ån] [bupna˜ÅsÅ] [bupna˜ge]
/matÅ/ ‘cut’ [matÅna˜Ån] [matÅna˜ÅsÅ] [matÅna˜ge]
/ta˜op/ ‘drink’ [ta˜opna˜Ån] [ta˜opna˜ÅsÅ] [ta˜opna˜ge]
/halut/ ‘wash’ [halutna˜Ån] [halutna˜ÅsÅ] [halutna˜ge]

These suffixes behave identically to the other /n/-initial suffixes. Since there is

no justification for positing an abstract form, the UF is the surface forms /-na˜Ån/

‘Deontic’, /-na˜Åsa/ ‘Deontic’, and /-nage/ ‘purpose’.

9.3 Irregular Verb Suffix Morphophonemics

9.3.1 2s.Immediate Suffix With The Dynamic Imperfective

The 2s.Immediate suffix is /-˜/ and the phoneme /˜/ deletes after root-final

consonants (See Table 132). However, when 2s.Immediate occurs after the Singular

Dynamic Imperfective /-ga/ ‘s.DIpf’, it is null, as shown in Table 166. Also, the final

vowel /a/ in /-ga/ ‘s.DIpf’ is [Å].

                                                  
71 Modal nouns are nouns that express concepts related to possibility and obligation that
take non-finite clauses as their complements. They are clitics phonologically bound to
non-finite verbs. (S. Quigley 2002b)



129

Table 166. The Immediate Suffix Paradigm with the Dynamic Imperfective
/-ga/ ‘s.DIpf’ /-ka/ ‘p.DIpf’

/-pa/ ‘1s.Imm’ paha˜gaıa *
/-˜/ ‘2s.Imm’ paha˜gÅ *
/-pÅn/ ‘3s.Imm’ paha˜gaıÅn *
/-da/ ‘1d.Imm’ * pahakata
/-gun/ ‘23d.Imm’ * pahakakun
/-na/ ‘1p.Imm’ * pahakana
/-gut/ ‘23p.Imm’ * pahakakut
/paha/ ‘to do’ is a V-final verb

All of the other Immediate suffixes occur after the Dynamic Imperfective as

expected. It is unclear why /-ga/ ‘s.DIpf’ is [-gÅ] and the 2s.Immediate suffix /-˜/ is

missing on [paha˜gÅ] (/paha -ga -˜/ ‘to do -s.DIpf -2s.Immediate’). The alternative

analysis of 2s.Immediate as null (see Section 9.1.1, [˜~ø] Alternation: 2s.Immediate

Suffix), would account for [paha˜gÅ] not being [˜]-final (/paha -ga -ø/ ‘to do -s.DIpf

-2s.Immediate’). However, this alternative analysis does not account for why /-ga/

‘s.DIpf’ is pronounced as [-gÅ]. Therefore it is analyzed as suppletion (e.g. /-ga -˜/

‘-s.DIpf -2s.Imm’ is [-gÅ]).

9.3.2 23p.Immediate with the Dynamic Imperfective

The 23p.Immediate /-˝ut/ is normally [-˝ut] after V-final and t-final verbs and

[-but] after p-final verbs and the short form of mÅ-final verbs, as shown in Table 167.72

                                                  
72 The 23p.Immediate and 23d.Immediate suffixes are the only two suffixes that exhibit
the [˝] ~ [b] initial segment alternation pattern (see Section 9.1.4, [X~b] Alternation).
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Table 167. 23p.Immediate Suffix
UF Gloss 23p.Immediate 23d.Immediate
/bup(mÅ)/ ‘sew’ [bupbut] [bupbun]
/matÅ/ ‘cut’ [matÅ˝ut] [matÅ˝un]
/ta˜op/ ‘drink’ [ta˜opbut] [ta˜opbun]
/halut/ ‘wash’ [halu˝ut] [halu˝un]

However, it is [-kut], not *[-˝ut] after the vowel-final /-˝a/ ‘SIpf’ and /-ka/ ‘p.DIpf’, as

shown in Table 168.

Table 168. 23p.Immediate with the Imperfective Suffix
/paha -ka -gut/ ‘do.p -p.DIpf -23p.Imm’ [pahakakut]
/natÅp -˝a -gut/ ‘to know -SIpf -23p.Imm’ [natÅ˝akut]

The norm is for suffixes following /-˝a/ and /-ka/ to use the form which they

normally use after vowels. For example, /paha -da/ ‘do.p -1d.Imm’ is [pahata] and /paha

-ka -da/ ‘do.p -p.DIpf -1d.Imm’ is [pahakata]. It is unclear why /-˝ut/ 23p.Imm’ is

[k]-initial after these vowel-final suffixes but is [˝]-initial after vowel-final verb roots

(e.g. /matÅ -˝ut/ ‘cut -23p.Imm’ is [matÅ˝ut]).

9.3.3 Static Imperfective [-˝Åt]~[-˝a]

The Static Imperfective has two forms: [-˝Åt] and [-˝a]. [-˝Åt] is used before

coronal-initial Set 1 Suffixes and [-˝a] is used with all other suffixes.

Table 169. Static Imperfective Examples
UF Gloss PR
/natÅp -˝a -k/ ‘to know -SIpf -3s.Pres’ (Set 2) [natÅ˝ak]
/natÅp -˝a -pit/ ‘to know -SIpf -1s.Future’ (Set 1) [natÅ˝aıit]
/natÅp -˝Åt -nim/ ‘to know -SIpf -3s.Future’ (Set 1) [nata˝Åtnim]

Since the two forms of the SIpf are suppletive, the UF is both forms /-˝Åt/ and

/-˝a/: /-gÅt/ is marked for coronal-initial Set 1 suffixes and /-˝a/ is used elsewhere.
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9.3.4 Same Subject -ke˜ and -hika˜

The Same Subject Perfective (SS.Pf) and Same Subject Durative Perfective

(SS.DurPf) markers have two forms. The first forms are [-ke] and [-hika], which occur

when they are not followed by other suffixes, as shown in Table 170.

Table 170. Same Subject Word Final
UF Verb Gloss SS.Pr [-ke] SS.DurPf [-hika]
/bup(mÅ)/ /bupmÅ/ ‘sew’ [bupmÅke] [bupmÅhika]
/matÅ/ /matÅ/ ‘cut’ [matÅke] [mathahika]
/ta˜op/ /ta˜op/ ‘drink’ [ta˜oke] [tha˜ohika]
/halut/ /halut/ ‘wash’ [haluke] [haluhika]

The second forms are [-ke˜] and [-hika˜], which occur when they are followed

by other suffixes, as shown in Table 171.

Table 171. Same Subject Word Medial
SS.Pf [-ke˜] SS.DurPf [-hika˜]

Conditional /-u/ [kuke˜u] [kuhika˜u]
After /-yÅ/ [kuke˜Å] [kuhika˜Å]
Dislocation /-un/ [kuke˜un] [kuhika˜un]
The Verb is /kup/ ‘to go’

If these suffixes were always vowel-finally, the ‘after’ suffix /-yÅ/ following the

SS.Pf [-ke˜] should result in *[kukeya], the Dislocation suffix /-un/, *[kuken], and the

Conditional suffix /-u/, *[kuke]. Since they do not, the final segment [˜] of SS.Pf and

SS.DurPf deletes when not followed by other suffixes, is inserted when followed by

other suffixes, or SS.Pf and SS.DurPf have two lexical forms, one form used word-

medially and one form used word-finally. Insertion is not preferred since no other

vowel-final suffix requires nasal insertion. A deletion rule is also not preferred since it

must be limited to just these two suffixes since nasals exist word-finally elsewhere. The

preferred analysis is to have two lexical forms.
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9.3.5 Benefactives

The morphophonemic processes between the final segment on verb roots and the

initial segment of the Benefactive are not fully consistent with those seen previously.

The examples shown in Table 172 are shown with the 3s.Present tense suffix /-k/.

Table 172. Benefactives
mÅ-final V-final p-final
‘sew’ ‘cut’ ‘drink’
/bupmÅ -Ben -k/ /matÅ -Ben -k/ /ta˜op-Ben -k/

1s.Benefactive [bupmÅ˜amik] [matÅ˜amik] [ta˜ok˜amik]
2s.Benefactive [bupmÅ˜gamik] [matÅ˜gamik] [ta˜okgamik]
3s.Benefactive [bupmÅ˜Åmik] [matÅ˜Åmik] [ta˜ok˜Åmik]
1p.Benefactive [bupmÅ˜nimik] [matÅ˜nimik] [ta˜oknimik]
2p.Benefactive [bupmÅ˜damik] [matÅ˜damik] [ta˜okdamik]
3p.Benefactive [bupmÅ˜yÅmik] [matÅ˜yÅmik] [ta˜okyÅmik]

Table 172. (Continued)
p-final deleting t-final
‘come up’ ‘wash’
/akop-Ben -k/ /halut-Ben -k/

1s.Benefactive [ako˜amik] [haluk˜amik]
2s.Benefactive [ako˜gamik] [halukgamik]
3s.Benefactive [ako˜Åmik] [haluk˜Åmik]
1p.Benefactive [ako˜nimik] [haluknimik]
2p.Benefactive [ako˜damik] [halukdamik]
3p.Benefactive [ako˜yÅmik] [halukyÅmik]

The long form of mÅ-final verbs, V-final verbs, and the p-final deleting subset73

are consistently [˜]-final before the Benefactive suffixes, and p-final and t-final verbs

are consistently [k]-final. The Benefactive surface forms do not exhibit alternations, as

listed in Table 173.

                                                  
73 These are the same set of p-final verbs that pattern differently from regular p-final
verbs in Section 9.2.2, Singular Dynamic Imperfective.
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Table 173. Benefactive
1s.Benefactive [-˜ami]
2s.Benefactive [-gami]
3s.Benefactive [-˜Åmi]
1p.Benefactive [-nimi]
2p.Benefactive [-dami]
3p.Benefactive [-yÅmi]

For now, it is assumed that the UFs for the Benefactive suffixes is the surface

form listed in Table 173.

It is unclear why mÅ-final, V-final, and some p-final verbs are [˜]-final and

p-final and t-final verbs are [k]-final before the Benefactive. The only occurrence of [˜n]

clusters in Awara are with the 1P.Benefactive affixed to mÅ-final, V-final, and the p-

final subset verbs.

9.4 Verb Roots

This section recapitulates the behavior of the four main groups of verbs; mÅ-

final, V-final, p-final, and t-final verbs. The following verb charts list one example verb

from the group under investigation and one example verb suffix from each of the

different verb suffix alternation sets. The left column lists the verb suffix alternation set.

The analysis of these verb groups is based on the collection of 117 verb

paradigms selected from 355 verb entries in the Awara data lexicon.

9.4.1 mÅ-Final Verbs

MÅ-final verb roots have a short form and a long form which contains the short

form plus /mÅ/74 ), as shown in Table 174.75 The short form is used before the combined

                                                  
74 Spaulding (1988) reports that Nankina also has /-mÅ˜/ verbs but notes that it is unclear
if the UF is /mÅ˜/ or /mÅ/.
75 The Southern dialect of Awara only has the long form.
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subject agreement forms (Set 1), and the long form is used with non-alternating suffixes

(Set 2).

Table 174. mÅ-Final Verb Root
Variant Ex. suffix [bup] ‘sew’ Gloss

Set 1 t~d 1d.Imm [bupda] ‘Let us sew it!’
h~s 23d.Imp [bupson] ‘You sew it.’
k~b 3s.Past [bupbut] ‘He sewed it.’
˝~b 23p.Imm [bupbut] ‘You sew it!’
y~s 2s.Imp [bupso] ‘You sew it.’
p~ı~b 3s.Future [bupik] ‘He will sew it.’
n 23p.Imp [bupno˜] ‘You sew it.’

Set 2 ˜~ø 2s.Imm [bupmÅ˜] ‘You sew it!’
NC 3s.Present [bupmÅk] ‘He sewed it.’
/-ga/ s.DIpf [bupmÅ˜gak] ‘He is sewing it.’

NC = No Change

There is no phonological distinction of the short form of mÅ-final verbs from

other p-final verbs with Set 1 suffixes, and there is no phonological distinction between

the long form of mÅ-final verbs and V-final verbs with Set 2 suffixes.

Besides the short form of mÅ-final verbs ending in [p], there are some [m]-final

short forms, as shown in Table 175 with the example [tem] ‘write’.76

                                                  
76 There are seven mÅ-final verbs that have [p]-final short forms, and two that have
[m]-final short forms in the data.
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Table 175. Other mÅ-Final Verb Examples
Variant Ex. suffix [tem] ‘write’

Set 1 t~d 1d.Imm [temda]
h~s 23d.Imp [temson
k~b 3s.Past [tembut]
˝~b 23p.Imm [tembut]
y~s 2s.Imp [temso]
p~ı~b 3s.Future [tepik]
n 23p.Imp [temno˜]

Set 2 ˜~ø 2s.Imm [temÅ˜]
NC 3s.Present [temÅk]
/-ga/ s.DIpf [temÅ˜gak]

These [m]-final short forms pattern identically to the other mÅ-final verbs.

It is nonpreferred to analyze [mÅ] on mÅ-final verbs as a morpheme on syntactic

grounds since no meaning is associated to it. However, it is also not preferred on

phonological grounds to posit two lexical forms for all the verbs that exhibit the [mÅ]

alternation;77 the short form used with Set 1 verb suffixes and the long form used with

Set 2 verb suffixes. Since mÅ-final verbs are a common verb group in Awara, [mÅ] is

posited as a formative with the UF /-mÅ/.78 The UF for mÅ-final verbs is the short form

(e.g. the UF for ‘sew’ is /bup/ and ‘the UF for ‘write’ is /tem/). Since there is no

phonological process to distinguish p-final verbs from the /p/ final short form of mÅ-

final verbs that take the /-mÅ/ suffix, all mÅ-final verbs are marked in the lexicon to take

the formative /-mÅ/ with Set 2 verb suffixes.

There is one verb that patterns similarly in that it has both a long and short form,

/ku˜Å/ ‘die’, as shown in Table 176. It differs in that the short form is [m]-final rather

than [p]-final and the long form is [˜Å]-final rather than [mÅ]-final.

                                                  
77 As S. Quigley’s (2002a) analysis of [mÅ] does.
78 Formatives are suffixes with no apparent meaning attached.



136

Table 176. mÅ-Final Verb /ku˜Å/ ‘die’
Suffix Sub. Agr /ku˜Å/ ~ /kum/‘to die’ Gloss

Set 1 t~d 1d.Imm [kumda] ‘Let us die’
h~s 23d.Imp [kumson] ‘You die.’
k~b 3s.Past [kumbut] ‘He died.’
˝~b 23p.Imm [kumbut] ‘You die!’
y~s 2s.Imp [kumso] ‘You die.’
p~ı~b 3s.Future [kupik] ‘He will die.’
n 23p.Imp [kumno˜] ‘You die.’

Set 2 ˜~ø 2s.Imm [ku˜Å˜] ‘You die!’
NC 3s.Present [ku˜Åk] ‘He died.’
/-ga/ s.DIpf [ku˜Å˜gak] ‘He is dying.’

/ku˜Å/ ‘die’ is analyzed as having both forms /ku˜Å/ and /kum/ in the lexicon and

/ku˜Å/ is marked to take Set 2 suffixes and /kum/ is marked to take Set 1 suffixes.

9.4.2 V-Final Verbs

V-final verbs are exemplified in Table 177.

Table 177. V-Final Verb Example
Suffix Sub. Agr /matÅ/ ‘cut’ Gloss

Set 1 t~d 1d.Imm [matÅta] ‘Let us cut it!’
h~s 23d.Imp [matÅhon] ‘You cut it.’
k~b 3s.Past [matÅkut] ‘He cut it.’
˝~b 23p.Imm [matÅ˝ut] ‘You cut it!’
y~s 2s.Imp [matÅyo] ‘You cut it.’
p~ı~b 3s.Future [matÅıit] ‘He will cut it.’
n 23p.Imp [matÅno˜] ‘you cut it.’

Set 2 ˜~ø 2s.Imm [matÅ˜] ‘You cut it!’
NC 3s.Present [matÅk] ‘He cut it.’
/-ga/ s.DIpf [matÅ˜gak] ‘He is cutting it.’

With some V-final verbs, the /p/ in /p/-initial suffixes does not lenite, as shown

in Table 178.79 These V-final verbs otherwise pattern identically to V-final verbs shown

in Table 177.

                                                  
79 There are 24 standard V-final verbs and 3 non-leniting V-final verbs in the data.
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Table 178. Non-leniting V-Final Verb Example
Suffix Sub. Agr /na/ ‘eat’ Gloss
p~ı~b 3s.Future [napik] ‘He will eat it.’

There is no phonological distinction for separating these non-leniting V-final

verbs that use the [p]-initial verb suffix form from the other V-final verbs. As previously

mentioned in Section 9.1.6, [p~b~ı] Alternation, V-final verbs which use [-pik] are

lexically marked for suspending Lenition (7).

9.4.3 p-Final Verbs

P-final verbs are exemplified in Table 179. These differ from mÅ-final verbs in

that the /-mÅ/ suffix is not applied to these roots.

Table 179. P-final Verb Example
Suffix Sub. Agr /ta˜op/ ‘drink’ Gloss

Set 1 t~d 1d.Imm [ta˜opda] ‘Let us drink it!’
h~s 23d.Imp [ta˜opson] ‘You drink it .’
k~b 3s.Past [ta˜opbut] ‘He drank it.’
˝~b 23p.Imm [ta˜opbut] ‘You drink it!’
y~s 2s.Imp [ta˜opso] ‘You drink it.’
p~ı~b 3s.Future [ta˜opik] ‘He will drink it.’
n 23p.Imp [ta˜opno˜] ‘you drink it.’

Set 2 ˜~ø 2s.Imm [ta˜op] ‘You drink it!’
NC 3s.Present [ta˜ok] ‘He drank it.’
/-ga/ s.DIpf [ta˜okgak] ‘He is drinking it.’

There are a few action verbs that are p-final verbs and have the final segment /p/

deleting before /-ga/ ‘s.DIpf’, as shown in Table 180.80  These deleting p-final verbs

otherwise pattern identically to the p-final verbs shown in Table 179.

                                                  
80 There are five p-final verbs and four deleting p-final verbs in the database used for this
study. However, there are many p-final examples in our lexicon which do not delete.



138

Table 180. Deleting p-Final Verb Example
Suffix Sub. Agr /akop/ ‘come up’ Gloss

Set 2 /-ga/ s.DIpf [ako˜gak] ‘He is coming up.’

There is no phonological distinction separating these deleting p-final verbs from

the other p-final verbs (see Section 9.2.2, Singular Dynamic Imperfective). Since there

are only four verbs that exhibit this pattern, these deleting p-final verbs are marked in

the lexicon for Root Dorsal Assimilation (22) not applying.

9.4.4 t-Final Verbs

t-final verbs are exemplified in Table 181.

Table 181. t-Final Verb Example
Suffix Sub. Agr /halut/ ‘wash’ Gloss

Set 1 t~d 1d.Imm [halutda] ‘Let us wash it!’
h~s 23d.Imp [haluson] ‘You wash it.’
k~b 3s.Past [halukut] ‘He washed it.’
˝~b 23p.Imm [halu˝ut] ‘You wash it!’
y~s 2s.Imp [haluyo] ‘You wash it.’
p~ı~b 3s.Future [haluıik] ‘He will wash it.’
n 23p.Imp [halutno˜] ‘you wash it.’

Set 2 ˜~ø 2s.Imm [halut] ‘You wash it!’
NC 3s.Present [haluk] ‘He washed it.’
/-ga/ s.DIpf [halukgak] ‘He is cutting it.’

There are some t-final verbs that have /p/-initial suffixes becoming voiced, as

shown in Table 182.81 These t-final verbs otherwise pattern identically to t-final verbs,

shown in Table 181.

Table 182. Voicing t-Final Verb Example
Suffix Sub. Agr /mut/ ‘throw’ Gloss

Set 1 p~ı~b 3s.Future [mumbik] ‘He will throw it.’

There is no phonological distinction separating these voicing t-final verbs from

the other t-final verbs. As previously mention in Section 9.1.6, [p~b~ı] Alternation,
                                                  
81 There are 49 t-final and 10 voicing t-final forms in the data.
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t-final verbs which use [-bik] are lexically marked to have a minor voicing rule applied

to account for /p/-initial consonants on Set 1 suffixes becoming [b] before other rules are

applied, specifically, before Lenition (7).

9.4.5 Dual V-Final and t-Final Verbs

There is a set of verb roots that have two optional surface forms. These verbs are

V-final and t-final, as shown in Table 183. These words can be said either way by the

same Awara speaker.

Table 183. Dual Verb Example: /butut/ ‘pick up’
Suffix Sub. Agr V-final t-final Gloss

Set 1 t~d 1d.Imm [bututa] ~ [bututda] ‘Let us pick up it!’
h~s 23d.Imp [butuhon] ~ [butuson] ‘You pick up it.’
k~b 3s.Past [butukut] ‘He picked up it.’
˝~b 23p.Imm [butu˝ut] ‘You pick up it!’
y~s 2s.Imp [butuyo] ‘You pick up it.’
p~ı~b 3s.Future [butuıik] ‘He will pick up it.’
n 23p.Imp [butuno˜] ~ [bututno˜] ‘You pick up it.’

Set 2 ˜~ø 2s.Imm [butu˜] ~ [butut] ‘You pick up it!’
NC 3s.Present [butuk] ‘He picked up it.’
/-ga/ s.DIpf [butu˜gak] ~ [butukgak] ‘He is picking up it.’

As it has been previously shown, deletion of the final /t/ in t-final verbs is

common in Awara verb morphophonemics. This is observed with Coronal Deletion (18)

(Section 9.1.3, [h~s] Alternation) and Coronal Deletion 2 (20) (Section 9.1.4, [X~b]

Alternation). Since there is no justification for listing the V-final form in the lexicon and

having these forms marked for an option minor [t] insertion rule, but there is a

precedence for applying an optional minor coronal deletion rule, the t-final form is

chosen as the UF for these verbs. These forms are marked in the lexicon to have an

optional minor deletion rule apply to delete the final /t/ before all other morphophonemic

rules are applied (not formalized).
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9.4.6 Verb Root Lenition

Voiceless stop-initial segments /p, t, k/ on verb roots become /ı, l, ˝/ after vowel-

final words, as shown in Table 184.

Table 184. Verb Root Lenition Across Words
Surface Form Underlying Form Gloss
[hik˜Å ıaha˜galÅk] /hik˜Å  paha -ga -lÅk/ ‘real  do.pO -s.DIpf -2s’
[hik˜Å likin] /hik˜Å  ti -gin/ ‘real  be -23p.Pst
[ıau ˝opbum] /ıau  kop -gum/ ‘Wau  go up -1s.Pst’

Voiceless stops leniting can be accounted for by applying Lenition (7) to word

boundaries of verbs.

(7.e) Lenition
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9.5 Irregular Verb Roots

9.5.1 Motion Verbs

There are two motion verbs ‘come’ and ‘come down’ that, like mÅ-final verbs,

have a long and short form, as shown in Table 185.



141

Table 185. Action Verbs [apu]~[ap] and [epu] ~ [ep]
Suffix Sub. Agr ‘come’ ‘come down’

Set 1 t~d 1d.Imm [apda] [epda]
h~s 23d.Imp [apson] [epson]
k~b 3s.Past [apbut] [epbut]
˝~b 23p.Imm [apbut] [epbut]
y~s 2s.Imp [apso] [epso]
p~ı~b 3s.Future [apik] [epik]
n 23p.Imp [apno˜] [epno˜]

Set 2 ˜~ø 2s.Imm [ap] [ep]
NC 3s.Present [apuk] [epuk]
/-ga/ s.DIpf [apu˜gak] [epu˜gak]

Like mÅ-final verbs, these verbs use the short forms [ap] and [ep] with Set 1

suffixes and the long forms [apu] and [epu] with Set 2 suffixes. Unlike mÅ-final verbs,

these verbs use the short form with the 2s.Immediate.

Since there are no other verbs that exhibit the [u] for the long form, the preferred

option is to posit in the lexicon the two forms /ap/ and /apu/ for ‘come’ and /ep/ and

/epu/ for ‘come down’.82 The short form is marked for Set 1 suffixes and the long form is

marked for Set 2 suffixes. The irregular 2s.Immediate form is also listed in the lexicon.

9.5.2 Verb ‘give’

The verb ‘give’ takes object prefixes. When it occurs with the Third Singular

Object Agreement prefix, the 2s.Imm form of ‘give’ is the expected form [imi˜], as

shown in Table 186.

                                                  
82 Other options include positing /-u/ as a separate suffix (as was done with /-mÅ/) and
applying minor rules to these two suffixes. Since [u] only exists on these two verbs, the
preferred analysis is to posit them in the lexicon.
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Table 186. The Verb /mi/ ‘Give’
Suffix Sub. Agr UF /i- mi/ 3s.O- give' /na- mi/ '1s.O- give’

Set 1 t~d 1d.Imm /-da/ [imita] *
h~s 23d.Imm /-hÅn/ [imihon] [namihon]
k~b 3s.Past /-gut/ [imikut] [namikut]
˝~b 23p.Imm /-˝ut/ [imi˝un] [nami˝un]
y~s 3s.Imm /-yok/ [imiyok] [namiyok]
p~ı~b 3s.Fut /-pik/ [imik] [namik]

3s.Imm /-pÅn/ [imÅn] [namÅn]
n 23p.Fut /-ni˜/ [imini˜] [namini˜]

Set 2 ˜~ø 2s.Imm /-˜/ [imi˜] [nam]
NC 3s.Pres /-k/ [imik] [namik]
g s.DIpf /-ga/ [imi˜gak] [nami˜gak]

However, when /mi/ ‘give’ occurs with the 1s.Object prefix /na-/,83 the

2s.Immediate form of ‘1s.O- give’ is [nam] ‘Give it to me!’. This is the only case of the

2s.Immediate form of a verb being [m]-final. The 2s.Imm form of /mi/ ‘give’ occurring

with the other object agreement prefixes is the expected [˜]-final form. The

2s.Immediate form of /mi/ ‘give’ with the 1s.Object prefix /na-/ is posited in the lexicon

as /nam/.

Furthermore, the final /i/ in ‘give’ deletes before /p/-initial suffixes, repeated in

Table 187.

Table 187. [ip] Sequences Deleting in the Verb /mi/ ‘give’
UF Gloss PR
/i- mi -pik/ ‘3s.O- give -3s.Future’ [imik]
/na- mi -pik/ ‘1s.O- give -3s.Future’ [namik]
/na- mi -pÅn/ ‘1s.O- give -3s.Imm’ [namÅn]

It is unclear why these sequences reduce on this verb. No other /i/-final verbs

with /p/-initial suffixes reduce. These are also posited in the lexicon.

                                                  
83 See Section 9.6.3, Person and Number Object Agreement Prefixes, for the discussion
of the object prefixes.
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9.6 Verb Prefix Morphophonemics

Verbs can have proclitics and object agreement prefixes before the verb root, as

shown in Table 188.84

Table 188. Verb Prefix Morphology Chart
Proclitics Object Agreement Root
Predicate Focus
Negative
Prohibitive

Number
Person & Number

Just as Awara enclitics were analyzed as suffixes for the purposes of

phonological analysis, Awara proclitics can be treated as prefixes.85

9.6.1 Predicate Focus, Negative, and Prohibitive Prefixes

Table 189 shows the Predicate Focus, Negative, and Prohibitive prefixes

attached to some Awara verbs. The column labeled “3s.Present /-k/” shows these verbs

as they occur without a prefix.

                                                  
84 See S. Quigley (2002b) for further information.
85 See Chapter 6, Noun Morphophonemics.
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Table 189. Verb Proclitic Chart
‘3s.Present’ ‘P.Focus’ ‘Negative’ ‘Prohibitive’
/-k/ [a-] [do-] [ma-]

‘come up’ [akok] [aakok] [doakok] [maakop]
‘do’ [pÅhak] [aıÅhak] [doıÅhak] [maıÅha˜]
‘drink’ [ta˜ok] [ala˜ok] [dola˜ok] [mala˜op]
‘go up’ [kok] [a˝ok] [do˝ok] [ma˝op]
‘detach’ [dek] [andek] [dondek] [mandet]
‘shoot’ [masik] [amasik] [domasik] [mamasit]
‘wash’ [haluk] [ahaluk] [dohaluk] [mahalut]
The PFocus and Negative are with /-k/ ‘3s.Present’.
The Prohibitive is with /-˜/ ‘2s.Immediate’.

There is a fourth prefix [ma-] ‘almost’ which is homonymous to [ma-]

‘Prohibitive’. However, not all people use this form. My consultant did not use this form

but used another adverbial construction. As such it is not included in the present study.

These prefixes are vowel-final. Root-initial voiceless stops lenite, and

prenasalization on voiced stops is realized as part of the preceding open syllable.

Lenition (7) accounts for voiceless stops leniting after these prefixes.

The UF for these prefixes can be the same as the surface form: /a-/ for Predicate

Focus, /do-/ for Negative, and /ma-/ for Prohibitive and ‘almost’.

9.6.2 Singular ~ Plural Object Prefix Distinction

Object agreement on the root falls into two separate categories. The first

distinguishes only between singular object [t-] and plural object [p-], as shown in Table

190 with the Prohibitive prefix /ma-/.
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Table 190. Singular ~ Plural Distinction
UF Gloss PR

Singular /t- Å -˜/ ‘s.O- take -2s.Imm’ [tÅ˜]
/ma- t- Å -˜/ ‘Prohib- s.O- take -2s.Imm [malÅ˜]
/t- e -˜/ ‘s.O- leave -2s.Imm’ [te˜]
/ma- t- e-˜/ ‘Prohib- s.O- leave -2s.Imm [male˜]

Plural /p- Å -˜/ ‘p.O- take -2s.Imm’ [pÅ˜]
/ma- pÅ -˜/ ‘Prohib- p.O- take -2s.Imm [maıÅ˜]
/p- e -˜/ ‘p.O- leave -2s.Imm’ [pe˜]
/ma- p- e -˜/ ‘Prohib- p.O- leave -2s.Imm [maıe˜]

The forms with the Prohibitive prefix /ma-/ show that [p] and [t] lenite after

vowel-final prefixes; they also lenite after vowel-final words (not shown). The UF for

these are /p-/ ‘p.O’ and /t-/ ‘s.O’ and Lenition (7) accounts for these prefixes leniting.

There are several points to suggest that [t] and [p] could be analyzed as part of

the verb root rather than as separate morphemes. There is no evidence to support that

they attach to consonant-initial verbs (e.g. *[dopbumÅ˜] /do- p- bupmÅ -˜/ ‘Do not sew

them’). Rather, only vowel-initial transitive verb roots take /p/ or /t/. Yet, there are other

vowel-initial transitive verbs which do not take these prefixes. However, since the

evidence for analyzing [p] and [t] as part of the verb root is inconclusive, the preferred

option is to posit the prefixes /p-/ ‘p.O’ and /t-/ ‘s.O’ in the lexicon separately with one

lexical verb root entry rather than positing multiple /p/-initial and /t/-initial verb-root

pairs.
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9.6.3 Person and Number Object Agreement Prefixes

The second type of object agreement prefixes attaches to a small class of verbs86

that require direct objects and are marked for both person and number as listed in Table

191.

Table 191. Object Prefix Agreement Chart
‘laugh’ ‘give’ ‘to leave ‘cook’ ‘slice’
/-k/ 3s.pres’ /-˜/ ‘2s.Imm’ /-k/ 3s.pres’ /-˜/ ‘2s.Imm’ /-yÅk/ ‘3s.App’

1sO [nanimik] [nami˜] napmak [naha˜] [natÅ˜iyÅk]
2sO [ganimik] [gami˜] gapmak [gaha˜] [gatÅ˜iyÅk]
3sO [inimik] [imi˜] ipmak [ihi˜] [itÅ˜iyÅk]
1pO [ninimik] [nimi˜] nipmak [nihi˜] [nitÅ˜iyÅk]
2pO [danimik] [dami˜] dapmak [daha˜] [datÅ˜iyÅk]
3pO [yÅnimik] [yÅmi˜] yÅpmak [yÅha˜] [yÅtÅ˜iyÅk]

The verb ‘give’ is consistently [mi], the verb ‘to leave’ is [pma], the verb ‘cook’

is [hi] and [ha],87 and the verb ‘slice’ is [tÅ˜i]. The object prefixes can be analyzed either

as [n]-final or [V]-final, as listed in Table 192.

Table 192. Object Prefix UF
Option 1 Option 2

1sO [nan-] [na-]
2sO [gan-] [ga-]
3sO [in-] [i-]
1pO [nin-] [ni-]
2pO [dan-] [da-]
3pO [yÅn-] [yÅ-]

The first option for analysis claims that these prefixes are /n/-final and the verb

‘laugh’ is [imi]. Deletion (8) accounts for the nasal deleting before voiceless stops.

Deletion (8) would also need to be modified to account for /n/ deleting before /mi/ ‘give’

                                                  
86 There are eight clear cases of these types of verbs in the data.
87 There is no phonological process that will account for the alternations [ha] and [hi] on
the verb ‘cook’. Both forms are posited in the lexicon and are marked for which object
agreement prefixes it can take.
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and /ha/ ‘cook’. Since [nm] clusters do not exist in Awara, this is not problematic for

[nm] on the verb ‘to give’. However, the UF /nh/ sequence on the verb ‘cook’ surfacing

as [h] is problematic. Other UF /nh/ sequences surface as [ns] sequences (e.g. /sadun -

hÅ/ ‘axe -2p.Gen’ is [sandunsÅ], as shown in Section 6.1.7, [h~s] Alternation) or as [s]

(e.g. /gwen -him/ ‘Cl.lump -Dim’ is [gwesim], as shown in Section 7.1, Classifier Suffix

Morphophonemics).88

Option 2 claims that these object prefixes are vowel-final and the verb ‘laugh’ is

[nimi]. This option is problematic with the verb [ta˜i] ‘slice’. This verb root does not

lenite. Lenition has been shown to apply with other verb prefixes and voiceless stop

initial verbs (see verb examples in Table 189). This option requires that the verb /tÅni/

‘slice’ be marked in the lexicon as being an exception to Lenition (7).

Since neither option is ideal and there is no clear justification for preferring

option 1 to option 2, option 2 is selected.

There are five verbs that are irregular in the use of the person and number object

agreement prefixes, as shown in Table 193.

                                                  
88 Also, as noted in Table 29, Awara Consonant Sequences in Section 2.1.8, Consonant
Co-occurrence, there are [mh] and [˜h] sequences which suggest that there are no
phonotactic constraints against [nh] sequences.
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Table 193. Irregular Verb Object Prefixes
‘see’ ‘want’ ‘hit’ ‘follow’ ‘call’

1sO [nanduk] [nandu˜hak] [nuk] [nÅıak] [yanÅıak]
2sO [ganduk] [gandu˜hak] [guk] [gÅıak] [ya˜gÅıak]
3sO [kak] [ka˜hak] [ta˜uk] [tÅıak] [yatÅıak]
1pO [ninduk] [nindu˜hak] [nihipmÅk] [niıak] [yaniıak]
2pO [danduk] [dandu˜hak] [dahipmÅk] [dÅıak] [yandÅıak]
3pO [dayik] [dayi˜hak] [sipmÅk] [yÅıak] [yanyÅıak]
3s.Present subject agreement form /-k/ is used.

Since the prefix morphophonemic patterns for these verbs are not consistent, all

five verbs with their object agreement forms are listed in the lexicon (e.g. [ka] is entered

as /ka/ ‘see.3sO’).
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CHAPTER 10

LOAN WORDS

The main source of loan words in Awara is Melanesian Pidgin English (Pidgin),

although some come directly from English. Names and religious terms are often taken

from Yabim.89 It is unclear to what extent words are borrowed from the related language

Wantoat.90 Most of the words listed below have been gleaned from our corpus of texts

(see Section 1.3, Methodology) and from works of literature translated into Awara.

10.1 Loan Words that Conform to Awara Phonology

Word-final voiced stops in the source language become unreleased voiceless

stops in Awara, as shown in Table 194.

                                                  
89 Yabim and Kôte, historically, were the two Evangelical Lutheran Church languages
used in the church until Melanesian Pidgin English replaced them. Awara people
generally give their children Yabim names when the children are baptized.
90 Regarding Wantoat loan words, each Awara village has its own set of shared
vocabulary with Wantoat which they regard as being Awara (this is expected since
Awara is a related language to Wantoat). Where these shared sets of lexemes do not
overlap from one Awara village to another, there are accusations between the two
villages that the other village is speaking the Wantoat word. Villages on the western side
of the Leron river and especially the northern villages on the western side tend to be the
most vocal. This is a sociolinguistic issue dealing with language attitudes rather than an
issue of what are considered loan words linguistically. As such it is left to a later date to
determine which Wantoat words are actually “borrowed”.
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Table 194. Loan Word Conformity
Loan Source Gloss Awara Orthographic
<Jekob> [d¸ekob] Pidgin ‘Jacob’ [d¸ekop] <Jekop>
<Ed> [´d] English ‘Ed’ [´t] <Et>
<kod> [kod] Pidgin ‘chord’ [kot] <kot>

Many Awara people have Yabim names that normally begin with [˜], as shown

in Table 195.

Table 195. Yabim Names
Gloss

[˜aıi˜om] man’s name
[˜ayamo] woman’s name

10.2 Loan Words that Violate Awara Phonology

Word-medial voiced stops in the source language are not prenasalized in Awara,

as shown in Table 196.91

Table 196. Voiced Stop Violation
Loan PR Source Gloss PR (Awara) Orthographic
<Elisebet> [´lˆzÅb´t] Pidgin ‘Elisabeth’ [´lˆsÅp´t] <Elisabet>
<Dabung> [dabu˜] Yabim ‘holy’ [dapu˜] <Dabung>
<kalabus> [kalabus] Pidgin ‘jail’ [kalapus] <kalabus>

Since voiced stops in the source languages are not prenasalized word-medially,

they are not perceived as voiced by Awara speakers, who therefore devoice them. These

however, are not the same as ordinary voiceless stops word-medially. Voiceless stops

normally have some aspiration, whereas these have none.

The most common phonotactic violation is with loan words that begin with [l] or

[r]. Awara does not have /l/-initial words. Table 197 contains some examples of

borrowed [l]-initial words.

                                                  
91 See Section 2.1.1, Voiced Stops, regarding prenasalized voiced stops.



151

Table 197. [l]-Initial Words
Loan PR Source Gloss PR (Awara) Orthographic
<rais> [rais] Pidgin ‘rice’ [lais] <lais>
<lamp> [lamp] English ‘lamp’ [l´m] <lem>
<lotu> [lotu] Pidgin ‘worship’ [lotu] <lotu>

Loan words can end in [s], as shown in Table 198.

Table 198. [s]-Final Words
Loan PR Source Gloss PR (Awara) Orthographic
<rais> [rais] Pidgin ‘rice’ [lais] <lais>
<bos> [bos] Pidgin ‘supervisor’ [bos] <bos>
<masis> [masis] Pidgin ‘matches’ [masis] <masis>
<polis> [polis] Pidgin ‘police’ [polis] <polis>

10.3 Loan Words that Add to the Awara Phonemic Inventory

There are several segments that are found only in loan words. The diphthong [ai]

occurs frequently in loan words, as shown in Table 199.

Table 199. [ai] Diphthong
Loan PR Source Gloss PR (Awara) Orthographic
<ais> [ais] Pidgin ‘snow’ [ais] <ais>
<aian> [aiÅn] Pidgin ‘iron’ [aiÅn] <aiän>
<pailot> [pailot] Pidign ‘pilot’ [pailot] <pailot>

Another loan phoneme is [d¸]. This mainly occurs with borrowed Pidgin or

English names, as shown in Table 200.

Table 200. [d¸] Segments
Loan PR Source Gloss PR (Awara) Orthographic
<Jems> [d¸ems] Pidgin ‘James’ [d¸ems] <Jems>
<Jon> [d¸on] Pidgin ‘John’ [d¸on] <Jon>

The last observed phoneme is [f] which occurs with borrowed Pidgin words, as

shown in Table 201.

Table 201. [f] Segments
Loan PR Source Gloss PR (Awara) Orthographic
<fok> [fok] Pidgin ‘fork’ [fok] <fok>
<fis> [fˆs] Pidgin ‘fish’ [fˆs] <fis>
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CHAPTER 11

ORTHOGRAPHY

The following sections document an initial orthography and some issues that

needed to be addressed in helping the Awara people to read and write their language.

11.1 Basic Orthographic Presentation and Spelling

The orthography that has been adopted for Awara is based on the phonemic

inventory, as shown in Table 202.
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Table 202. Orthography Table
Phoneme Variants Orthographic Example Gloss
/a/ A a <akop> ‘you come up’
/Å/ Ä ä <kwäman> ‘cold’
/b/ B b <bulip> ‘bush’
/d/ D d <dandambun> ‘physical strength’
/e/ [´] E e <bukge> ‘unseasoned’
/g/ G g <danggäm> ‘hair’
/gw/ Gw gw <gwame> ‘pitpit’ (wild sugar cane)
/h/ H h <hikwak> ‘drum’
/i/ [ˆ] I i <pilÅ> ‘its wing’
/k/ K k <täkäpsäläk> ‘grass skirt’
/kw/ Kw kw <tekwe> ‘tree species’
/l/ [r][‰] L l <dulinä> ‘silk’
/m/ M m <nämäk> ‘cousin’
/n/ N n <nasik> ‘uncle’
/˜/ Ng ng <teng> ‘drop it!’
/˜w/ Ngw ngw <sangwam> ‘pandanus species’
/o/ O o <yokomo> ‘short spirit’
/p/ P p <täkäpun> ‘rib’
/s/ S s <sakge> ‘still’
/t/ T t <wätä> ‘sore’
/u/ U u <dum> ‘roof beam’
/ı/ [w][v] W w <wäpu> ‘belt’
/˝/ X x <naxalä> ‘much’ or ‘many’
/y/ Y y <yokä> ‘mango’

The normal spelling convention is for words to be spelled as they would be

pronounced in isolation. All affixes are written in their surface representation, not their

lexical form. For example: /ok -na/ ‘uncle -1s.Gen’ is [ok˜a] which is spelled as

<oknga>92 and /a- ku -ga -lÅk/ ‘PFocus- go -s.DIpf -3s.Pres’ is [a˝u˜galÅk] which is

spelled as <axunggaläk>.

The glottal stop, which is not considered a phoneme, is not written in the Awara

orthography. The two words that use it are underspecified (e.g. [hi¿i] is written as

<hii>).
                                                  
92 Note that /˜/ is <ng>.
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Where [ıu] is in free variation with [pu] word-initially, it is written as <pu>.

Where [ıu] is not in free variation with [pu] word-initially it is written as <wu>.

The loan diphthong [ai] is written as <ai> (e.g. [rais] ‘rice’ is written as <lais>).

Additional letters included to account for words borrowed from languages of

wider communication are listed in Table 203.

Table 203. Additional Letters
Phoneme Orthographic Example Gloss

/f/ F f <fok> ‘fork’
/d¸/ J j <Jems> ‘James’

The choice of letters has been dictated by the use of the Melanesian Pidgin

English alphabet and the English alphabet which are the dominant alphabets in use in

Papua New Guinea (PNG). Before PNG Independence (1975) it was more common to

represent the velar nasal /˜/ by the letter <˜> in many of the Huon-Finisterre languages

following the Yabim and Kôte orthographies. Wantoat also used the letter <˜>.

However, with Pidgin becoming more popular since PNG Independence and English

being taught in the elementary schools, most people now prefer <ng>.

11.2 Writing /Å/

Originally, /Å/ was underspecified by writing it and /a/ as <a>. However, there

were too many minimal pairs where context was not sufficient to distinguish between

them and this often lead to confusion, as shown in Table 204.
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Table 204. Minimal Pair Contrasts
Minimal pair 1 Minimal pair 2

Orthographic UF Gloss UF Gloss
<minga> /mi˜ -na/ ‘my mother’ /mi˜ -nÅ/ ‘his mother’
<ina> /ina/ ‘what’ /inÅ/ ‘himself’
<inale> /inale/ ‘why, because’ /inÅle/ ‘for himself’

Because this phoneme needed to be written as a separate letter, the umlaut <¨>

was chosen to combine with <a>. It was important to stay with <a> because people often

write both sounds with the letter <a>. As they become more aware of this phoneme they

are then able to add the umlaut to their writing without making additional corrections.

11.3 Writing Prenasalization

Originally, prenasalization was not written intervocalically except at morpheme

boundaries since it could be accounted for phonologically. However, problems

consistently arose at writers’ workshops with people who have been educated in Pidgin

or English.93 They preferred to write prenasalization intervocalically (e.g. preferring

<simbut> to <sibut>). To test people’s preferences about writing prenasalization, a word

list was created with 30 pairs of words (10-b vs. mb, 10-d vs. nd, and 10-g vs. ngg), as

shown in Table 205.

                                                  
93 All education in the Awara area starts with Pidgin taught in one of several local
kindergartens called Tokples Schools sponsored by the local communities. Children then
advance to the national government sponsored community school located at Matak. See
Quigley and Quigley (1999a) for a detailed discussion on the literacy rate and education
system of the Awara people.
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Table 205. Prenasalization Test
babam bambam kendet kedet dagam danggam
hamba haba dadan dandan dunggum dugum
kumbum kubum dadam dandam pagwat panggwat
lobo lombo dondon dodon sanggum sagum
simbut sibut gadong gandong sugwak sunggwak
tambak tabak kandeng kadeng sugum sunggum
tabi tambi pandap padap pinggu pigu
wambi wabi sadun sandun waga wangga
yebi yembi undan udan yangga yaga
gobik bombik adan andan banggwat bagwat

These words were randomly listed and given to the participants at a writers’

workshop, asking them to circle which words they felt were spelled correctly. Out of all

who were tested, everyone had a preference for prenasalization being written

intervocalically. People who had greater education showed a higher preference for

prenasalization to be written than those with less education. It was decided to write

prenasalization intervocalically. Since it will be the literate people who will encourage

or discourage the less literate people in learning to read Awara, it is important that they

feel comfortable with using what is produced.94

Another factor that supports writing prenasalization comes from borrowed words

that have word-medial voiced stops that are not prenasalized. Writing prenasalization

helps Awara readers distinguish the non-prenasalized voiced stops in borrowed words

such as [dabu˜] ‘holy’ written as <dabung> from the prenasalized voiced stops in Awara

words such as /sibut/ ‘cake’ written as <simbut>.

                                                  
94 Via personal communication, most other SIL colleagues working in Morobe Province
reported similar situations. in which they originally did not represent prenasalization.
However, the literate community preferred writing prenasalization intervocalically, so
they also switched to writing it.
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Because of the support from the literate community for writing prenasalization

and the linguistic rational for representing it, it was decided to represent prenasalization

intervocalically, as shown in Table 206.

Table 206. Writing Prenasalization
UF PR Original Current Gloss
/sibut/ [simbut] <sibut> <simbut> ‘cake’
/sadun/ [dandun] <sadun> <sandun> ‘axe’
/sugum/ [sugum] <sugum> <sunggum> ‘sweet potato’

11.4 Writing <l> Versus <r>

Another issue with spelling occurred early on with the free variation between [‰]

and [l] intervocalically. Some people felt that some words should be spelled with <r>

and others spelled with <l>. To clarify this issue, a word list was created of 155 Awara

words that had [l] or [‰] occurring intervocalically. The two most vocal people were

asked which of these words should be spelled with <l> verses <r>. Table 207 lists the

total count of words for which each speaker clearly chose either <l> or <r>.

Table 207. Sample Total
Speaker 1 Speaker 2

l 52 108
r 88 47

total 140 155

As shown in Table 207, Speaker 1 preferred spelling more Awara words with

<r> whereas Speaker 2 had a stronger preference for <l>.

Table 208 lists the comparison of their choices.
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Table 208. Distribution Chart
Speaker
1

Speaker 2 Number of matches
l l 36 26%
r r 29 20%
r l 59
l r 16 54%

The first row states that there were 36 words (26%) that both agreed should be

spelled with <l>. The second row states that there were 29 words (20% ) that both

agreed should be spelled with <r>. The last two rows show that the speakers did not

agree on 54% of the words considered. Speaker 1 preferred <r> and Speaker 2 <l> on 59

words and Speaker 1 preferred <l> and Speaker 2 preferred <r> on 16 words.

After tabulating the results, it was obvious that there was no consensus between

the two men regarding the use of <l> and <r>. Over 50% of the time they disagreed on

which way an individual Awara word should be spelled. Since they agreed 26% of the

time on the use of <l> and only 20% on the use of <r>, they agreed (came to a

consensus) with us to use the letter <l> all the time for writing the [l] and [‰] sound.95

11.5 Writing Lenition

There was concern over the writing of voiceless stops that are lenited word-

initially due to a word-final vowel in the preceding word, as shown in Table 209.

Table 209. Representing Lenition
UF PR Orthographic Gloss
/gusit-u tok˜Å/ [gusilu lok˜Å] <gusilu tokngä> or <gusilu lokngä> ‘the sun is hot’

In writing, people generally wrote words using the voiceless stop word-initially

regardless of the final segment in the preceding word. However, in reading, some people
                                                  
95 Since that decision was made, there has been little to no resistance to spelling
everything with <l>, including people attending writers’ workshops from neighboring
villages.
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commented that the initial voiceless stops of these words should be spelled in their

lenited form when they were lenited because of a preceding vowel.

To clarify which way word-initial lenition should be written, an informal test

containing two stories was devised, as shown in Figure 7.

Test Sheet A Test Sheet B
Story A

Lenited initial

Story B
Stop initial

Story A
Stop initial

Story B
Lenited initial

Figure 7. Story Layout

Four people were each given one sheet containing two stories. They were asked

to read each story and make spelling corrections where they thought words were spelled

incorrectly. When two people took the test at the same time, one was given Sheet A and

the other Sheet B.

All of those tested consistently corrected those words which were written in the

lenited form to the voiceless stop form (e.g. <Wadotde xahit täpä xopbumäk.> was

corrected to <Wadotde kahit täpä kopbumäk.>). Because of this, it was decided not to

write the lenited form word-initially.

11.6 Writing [Ω]

[Ω] only occurs in the classifier suffix /-sim/ ‘Specific’ when it follows a

consonant. Because of the similarity in form and distribution of this suffix with the

classifier suffix /-him/ ‘diminutive’ which has the allomorph [-sim] following

consonants, most Awara people had difficulty distinguishing the two suffixes when

asked about them. In fact, because of a correspondence between /h/ in Awara and /s/ in
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Wantoat, several people said that that the forms with [-sim] were Wantoat words. At this

point /-sim/ ‘specific’ is always written with <s>.

11.7 Unresolved Issues

Further testing should be done with both the Prenasalization test and the Lenition

test in other villages to determine if these preferences are the same for the entire

language community. These tests were recently developed and due to time constraints

only initial trial testing was made with people living at or visiting Guninggwan. The

Lenition test also needs further work in quantifying the kinds of corrections people

make.

Another orthographic issue still unresolved pertains to the writing of clitics.

Should they be written separately or bound to the word they are phonetically attached

to? Common practice in PNG has been to write monosyllabic clitics as joined and

polysyllabic clitics as separate words. However, in the Huon Finisterre languages, this

has not been the norm. Webb (1992a), Reed (2000), and others reported that all

monosyllabic postpositional clitics, as well as many of the polysyllabic clitics, had to be

written attached to the previous word. This was because people were not able to read

them as separate words and people were confused by them not written as bound. For

now it has been decided to write these clitics as part of the word. As people become

more fluent in reading Awara, this decision will need to be reassessed with the potential

of changing the spelling conventions.
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APPENDIX A

ABBREVIATION CHART

Table 210 lists all the abbreviations used in this paper.

Table 210. List of Abbreviations
Abbreviation Term
- affixes including suffixes, prefixes and clitics
/ / phonemic representation
[ ] phonetic representation
+ other boundaries including classifiers, compounds, and reduplication
<> orthographic representation
±1 day plus or minus 1 day (tomorrow or yesterday)
±2 day plus or minus 2 days
1 First Person
2 Second Person
23 Second-Third Person
3 Third Person
Abl Ablative
Appr Apprehension
Ben Benefactive
Cl Classifier
Comp Complementizer
Cond Conditional
cons consonant
cont continuant
d Dual
Def Definite
Dim Diminutive
DIpf Dynamic Imperfective
DIpf Dynamic Imperfective
Dis Dislocation
DS Different Subject
Dub Dubitative
Dur Durative
ELC Evangelical Lutheran Church
Fut Future
Gen Genitive
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Table 210. (Continued)
Abbreviation Term
Hyp Hypothetical
Imm Immediate
Imp Imperative
Indef Indefinite
Indiv Individuator
Loc Locative
Neg Negative
NP Noun Phrase
O Object
p Plural
Persist Persistent
PFocus Predicate Focus
PNG Papua New Guinea
POA Point of Articulation
PR Phonetic Representation
Pres Present
Prob Probable
Prohib Prohibitive
RFS Root Final Segment
s Singular
SIL SIL International (formally Summer Institute of Linguistics)
SIL-PNG Summer Institute of Linguistics, Papua New Guinea Branch
SIpf Static Imperfective
son sonorant
sp species
Spec Specific
SS Same Subject
SS.Dur.Pf Same Subject Durative Perfective
SS.Ipf Same Subject Imperfective
SS.Pf Same Subject Perfective
SS.Sib Same Sex Sibling
Top Topic
UF Underlying Form
UND University of North Dakota
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APPENDIX B

MORPHOPHONEMIC RULES

B.1 Crucial Ordering Chart

Table 211 lists all the morphophonemic rules in their crucial ordering.

Table 211. Crucial Ordering Summary Chart
No. Rule * Order

22 Root Dorsal Assimilation MB6, MB19, MB20, CB 23
23 Consonant Deletion B3, B4, B6, B9, B14, B19, B21
14 H-Fortition * CB15, CB18, MB20, MB21
20 Coronal Deletion 2 * B4, F5, F7, MB21
21 Y-Fortition * MB3
3 Nasalization * F1, F2
4 Fortition L1
1 Dorsal Assimilation * F2
9 Voiceless Stop Assimilation F2, CB8
7 Lenition * CF2, CF5, CF8
2 Degemination *
5 Devoicing *

16 Classifier Dorsal Assimilation F8
8 Deletion *

15 Classifier Final-Stop Deletion *
18 Coronal Deletion *
19 Labial Assimilation MB6
6 Coronal Assimilation *

13 Vowel Deletion
17 Nasal Deletion

F = Feeding, B = Bleeding, CF = Counterfeeding, CB = Counterbleeding,
L = Logical, M = Mutual

The ‘Order’ column states the ordering relationship of that rule with the

following rules listed below it. For example, H-Fortition (14) has ‘CB15’. That means

H-Fortition is in a counterbleeding relationship with Classifier Final-Stop Deletion (15).
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The ‘*’ column indicates that this rule is crucially ordered after a previously listed rule.

The ‘No.’ column lists the reference number used in the text for that rule.

B.2 Rule Summary List

(1) Dorsal Assimilation

† 

C
-labial
-cont

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Æ +dorsal[ ] / C
+dorsal[ ]

__

Accounts for /n, d, t/ becoming [˜, g, k] after /˜, g, k/ at morpheme boundaries.

(2) Degemination

† 

C
a Feature[ ]

Æ ø / __ ]{Red, Comp}( ) C
a Feature[ ]

Accounts for /nn, ˜˜, pp, tt, kk/ clusters becoming [n, ˜, p, t, k] at morpheme

boundaries.

† 

__ ]Red( ) C
a Feature[ ]

 accounts for [tt] clusters degeminating at the

reduplicant boundary.

† 

__ ]Comp( ) C
a Feature[ ]

 accounts for [kk] clusters degeminating at the

compound boundary.

(3) Nasalization

† 

y Æ n / C __

Accounts for /y/ becoming [n] after consonants at morpheme boundaries.

(4) Fortition

† 

C
+cons
+voice

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Æ -cont[ ] / C __
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Accounts for /l, ˝/ becoming [d, g] after consonants at morpheme boundaries.

(5) Devoicing

† 

C
-cont
-son
-labial

È 

Î 
Í 
Í 

˘ 

˚ 
˙ 
˙ 

Æ -voice[ ] / V __

Accounts for /d, g/ becoming [t, k] after vowels at morpheme boundaries. Does

not apply to verbs.

(6) Coronal Assimilation

† 

C
- labial[ ]

Æ +coronal[ ] / C
-dorsal[ ]

__

Accounts for /g/ becoming [d] after coronal and labial consonants at morpheme

boundaries.

(8) Deletion

† 

C Æ ø / __ ]{Cl, Red, Comp}( ) C
-cont
-voice

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Accounts for /mp, nt, ˜k/ becoming [p, t, k] at morpheme boundaries. Deletion

overlaps with Degemination in that deletion also reduces /pp, tt, kk/ to [p, t, k] at

morpheme boundaries.

† 

__ ]Cl( ) C
-cont
-voice

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

 accounts for /t, k, n, ˜/-final nouns deleting before /t, k/-

initial classifiers. This does not apply to labial-final nouns which do no delete before

/t/-initial classifiers.
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† 

__ ]Red( ) C
-cont
-voice

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

 accounts for /t, k, n, ˜/ deleting before /p, t, k/ at

reduplicant boundaries in fast speech.

† 

__ ]Comp( ) C
-cont
-voice

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

 accounts for /t, k, n, ˜/-final nouns deleting before /t, k/-

initial nouns at compound boundaries.

(9) Voiceless Stop Assimilation

† 

C
-cont
-voice

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Æ a POA[ ] / C
a POA[ ]

__

Accounts for /k/ becoming [p, t, k] after /m or p, n or t, ˜ or k/ at morpheme

boundaries.

(7) Lenition

† 

C
-voice
-cont

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Æ +voice
+cont

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

/ V ]{Cl, Red, Comp, Verb}( ) [~S2 __ V

Accounts for /k/ initial suffix becoming [˝] after vowels at morpheme

boundaries. It also accounts for /p, t, k/ final nouns becoming [ı, l, ˝] before vowels at

morpheme boundaries.

† 

V ]Cl( ) __ V accounts for /t, k/ initial classifiers becoming [l, ˝] after V-

final nouns.

† 

V ]Red( ) __ V accounts for /t/ becoming [l] at reduplicant boundaries.

† 

V ]Comp( ) __ V accounts for /k/ becoming [˝] at compound boundaries.
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† 

V ]Verb( ) __ V accounts for initial voiceless stops on verbs leniting, such

as /k/ becoming [˝] at the verb root boundary after vowel-final words.

† 

V [~S2 __ V accounts for Lenition not being applied to verbs with Set 2

suffixes.

(13) Vowel Deletion

† 

V Æ ø / V __

Accounts for /u/ deleting after vowels at morpheme boundaries.

(14) H-Fortition

† 

h Æ s / C __

Accounts for /h/ becoming [s] after consonants at morpheme boundaries.

(15) Classifier Final-Stop Deletion

† 

C
-dorsal[ ]

Æ ø / __ ]Cl C
+cont
-voice

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Accounts for /m, n, t/ deleting before /s/ at the classifier morpheme boundary.

Does not apply to the noun, verb, compound, or reduplicant morpheme boundary.

(16) Classifier Dorsal Assimilation

† 

C
-cont
-voice

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Æ +dorsal[ ] / C
+dorsal[ ]

[Cl __

Accounts for /t/-initial classifiers becoming /k/ after dorsals at word boundaries.

(17) Nasal Deletion

† 

C
+nasal[ ]

Æ ø / C __ ]s
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Accounts for /˜/ (2s.Imm) deleting word-finally after /t/-final and /p/-final verb

roots.

(18) Coronal Deletion (restricted to verbs)

† 

C
+coronal[ ]

Æ ø / __ ][S1 C
+cont
-voice

È 
Î Í 

˘ 
˚ ˙ 

Accounts for the final segment /t/ in verbs deleting before /h/-initial Set 1 verb

suffixes.

(19) Labial Assimilation (restricted to verbs)

† 

C
+dorsal[ ]

Æ +labial[ ] / C
+labial[ ]

][S1 __

Accounts for [g] becoming [b] after labial verbs for Set 1 verb suffixes.

(20) Coronal Deletion 2 (restricted to verbs)

† 

C
+coronal[ ]

Æ ø / __ ][S1 C
-coronal[ ]

Accounts for /t/-final segments on t-final verbs deleting before non-coronal Set 1

verb suffixes.

(21) Y-Fortition (restricted to verbs)

† 

y Æ s / C ][S1 __

Accounts for /y/-initial segments on Set 1 verb suffixes becoming /s/ after

consonants.

(22) Root Dorsal Assimilation (restricted to verbs)

† 

C Æ +dorsal[ ] / __ ][S2 g

Accounts for /p, t/ becoming /k/ before /g/ at Set 2 verb suffix morpheme

boundaries.
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(23) Consonant Deletion

† 

C
[-dorsal]

Æ ø / __ Root ][S2

Accounts for the final /p/ and /t/ segments in verb roots deleting before Set 2

verb suffixes.

B.3 Sample Derivations

Some sample derivations of the rules are shown below in Table 212.
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‘w
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Å

[m
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]
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Å˜
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Å˜
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H
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2
Y
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n
V
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 S
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n
Le
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 D
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:
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e 2
12

.
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m
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e 
D
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22 23 14 20 21 3 4 1 9 7 2 5 16 8 15 18 19 6 13
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‘d
rin

k 
-2
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m
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p 
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/
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˜o
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˜o
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˜o
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]
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o 
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’
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˜Å

 -k
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Å˝
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Å

[k
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˜Å
˝Å

yÅ
]
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 C
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 tÅ
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u˜
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k˜
a
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˜a
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˜a
]
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w
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APPENDIX C

WORD STRUCTURE

The following tables (tables 213 to 243) list all known syllable combinations that

can be used to form words. They are grouped based on the number of syllables and by

the syllable being either open or closed. Only two examples were listed if two or more

examples exist in the data.

C.1 Monosyllabic words

Table 213. Open
Syllable UF PR Gloss
V /a/ [a] ‘this’

/u/ [u] ‘that’
CV /ge/ [ge] ‘so’

/nÅ/ [nÅ] ‘I, me’
C = Consonant, V = vowel

Table 214. Closed
Syllable UF PR Gloss
VC /ok/ [ok] ‘uncle’

/uk/ [uk] ‘hook’
CVC /tut/ [tut] ‘fingernail’

/pit/ [pit] ‘wing’
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C.2 Bisyllabic Words

Table 215. Open-Open
Syllable UF PR Gloss
V.CV /amu/ [a.mu] ‘down far’

/ane/ [a.ne] ‘here’
CV.CV /sita/ [si.ta] ‘sweet potato’

/baka/ [ba.ka] ‘wall beam’

Table 216. Open-Close
Syllable UF PR Gloss
V.VC ?/a=ep/ ?[a.ep][aep][ep] ‘come down’
V.CVC /akop/ [a.kop] ‘come up’

/alam/ [a.lam] ‘cheek’
CV.CVC /yeıÅn/ [ye.ıÅn] ‘±2 days’

/yekÅp/ [ye.kÅp] ‘moon’

Table 217. Close-Open
Syllable UF PR Gloss
VC.CV /ap-so/ [ap.so] ‘you go’

/apme/ [ap.me] ‘later’
CVC.CV /tok˜Å/ [tok.˜Å] ‘pain’

/ıepdÅ/ [ıep.dÅ] ‘slowly’

Table 218. Close-Close
Syllable UF PR Gloss
VC.CVC /apman/ [ap.man] ‘today’

/utdop/ [ut.dop] ‘take it off’
CVC.CVC /ıÅmsÅk/ [ıam.sÅk] ‘gecko’

/gok˜ot/ [gok.˜ot] ‘mushroom’
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C.3 Trisyllabic Words

Table 219. Open-Open-Open
Syllable UF PR Gloss
V.CV.CV /amÅle/ [a.mÅ.le] ‘betelnut sp.’

/atepa/ [a.te.pa] ‘string’
CV.CV.CV /dÅpila/ [dÅ.pi.la] ‘shorten’

/butayÅ/ [bu.ta.yÅ] ‘pity’

Table 220. Open-Open-Closed
Syllable UF PR Gloss
V.CV.CVC /inÅ˜ok/ [i.nÅ.˜ok] ‘honey’

/epuhit/ [e.pu.hit] ‘trap’
CV.CV.CVC /yÅpÅhik/ [yÅ.pÅ.hik] ‘lightning’

/ıÅkÅlÅm/ [ıÅ.kÅ.lÅm] ‘animal sp.’

Table 221. Open-Closed-Open
Syllable UF PR Gloss
V.CVC.CV /inuk˜Å/ [i.nuk.˜Å] ‘sap’

/ilak˜Å/ [i.lak.˜Å] ‘greens’
CV.CVC.CV /tuluk˜Å/ [tu.luk.˜Å] ‘soft’

/tÅmak˜Å/ [tÅ.mak.˜Å] ‘rotten’

Table 222. Open-Closed-Closed
Syllable UF PR Gloss
V.CVC.CVC /amibam/ [a.mim.bam] ‘everyone’

/usipmÅk/ [u.sip.mÅk] ‘louse killer’
CV.CVC.CVC /yamadan/ [ya.man.dan] ‘insect sp.’

Table 223. Closed-Open-Open
Syllable UF PR Gloss
VC.CV.CV /apmeyi/ [ap.me.yi] ‘unripe’
CVC.CV.CV /gÅpmayi/ [gap.ma.yi] ‘deep’

/gok˜olÅ/ [gok.˜o.lÅ] ‘cold’
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Table 224. Closed-Open-Closed
Syllable UF PR Gloss
CVC.CV.CVC /kepyamun/ [kep.ya.mun] ‘earthquake’

/tapbulÅm/ [tap.bu.lam] ‘pandanus sp.’

Table 225. Closed-Closed-Open
Syllable UF PR Gloss
CVC.CVC.CV /gobik˜Å/ [gom.bik.˜Å] ‘middle beam’

Table 226. Closed-Closed-Closed
Syllable UF PR Gloss
CVC.CVC.CVC /hupgÅpbat/ [hup.gÅp.bat] ‘stone ledge’

C.4 Quadrasyllabic Words

Table 227. Open-Open-Open-Open
Syllable UF PR Gloss
V.CV.CV.CV /alÅpisÅ/ [a.lÅ.pi.sÅ] ‘tree sp.’

/Åmin+tÅpÅ/ [Å.mi.tÅ.pÅ] ‘sorcerer’
V.CV.V.CV /RED+ina/ [i.na.i.na] ‘what.p’

/RED+uli/ [u.li.u.li] ‘burr’
CV.CV.CV.CV /hakÅ+mi˜Å/ [ha.kÅ.mi.˜Å] ‘fowl’

Table 228. Open-Open-Open-Closed
Syllable UF PR Gloss
V.CV.V.CVC /RED+imin/ [i.mi.i.min] ‘who.p’
V.CV.CV.CVC /RED+epÅn/ [e.pÅ.ne.pÅn] ‘same parents’

/iıÅ+ıamÅk/ [i.ıÅ.ıa.mÅk] ‘bandage’
CV.CV.CV.CVC /kuhit+pala˜/ [ku.hi.pa.la˜] ‘insect sp.’

Table 229. Open-Open-Closed-Open
Syllable UF PR Gloss
CV.CV.CVC.CV /haıu+tek˜Å/ [ha.ıu.lek.˜Å] ‘slippery’
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Table 230. Open-Closed-Open-Open
Syllable UF PR Gloss
CV.CVC.CV.CV /gusit+kayi/ [gu.sit.ka.yi] ‘sun’

/ıaıak+dÅkÅ/ [ıa.ıak.dÅ.kÅ] ‘child’

Table 231. Open-Closed-Open-Closed
Syllable UF PR Gloss
V.CVC.CV.CVC /alÅgÅmÅn/ [a.lÅ˜.gÅ.mÅn] ‘clear’
V.CVC.V.CVC /RED+usi˜/ [u.si˜.u.si˜] ‘so many’
CV.CVC.CV.CVC /banip+gwala˜/ [ba.nip.gwa.la˜] ‘kindness’

/gulÅk+salin/ [gu.lÅk.sa.lin] ‘adams apple’

Table 232. Open-Closed-Closed-Closed
Syllable UF PR Gloss
CV.CVC.CVC.CVC /natÅdetdet/ [na.tÅn.det.det] ‘knowledge’

/taıik+sipmÅk/ [ta.ıik.sip.mÅk] ‘tree’

Table 233. Closed-Open-Open-Open
Syllable UF PR Gloss
CVC.CV.CV.CV /yagÅ+yagÅ/ [ya˜.gÅ.ya.gÅ] ‘watery’

Table 234. Closed-Open-Open-Closed
Syllable UF PR Gloss
CVC.CV.CV.CVC /yagÅ+sa˜ut/ /ya˜.gÅ.sa.˜ut/ ‘fern’

Table 235. Closed-Open-Closed-Open
Syllable UF PR Gloss
CVC.CV.CVC.CV /tÅbi+tÅbi/ [tÅm.bi.lÅm.bi] ‘mucous’

/ıÅbi+ıÅbi/ [ıÅm.bi.ıÅm.bi] ‘spider sp.’

Table 236. Closed-Open-Closed-Closed
Syllable UF PR Gloss
VC.CV.VC.CVC /RED+ipmÅk/ [ip.mÅ.ip.mÅk] ‘drizzle’



180

Table 237. Closed-Closed-Open-Closed
Syllable UF PR Gloss
CVC.CVC.CV.CVC /mek˜Ån+kuıit/ [mek.˜Ån.ku.ıit] ‘bird sp.’

C.5 Pentasyllabic Words

Table 238. Open-Open-Open-Open-Open
Syllable UF PR Gloss
V.CV.CV.CV.CV /ÅminÅlake/ [Å.mi.nÅ.la.ke] ‘old person’
CV.CV.CV.CV.CV /mÅ˜ÅlÅ+ıÅıi/ [mÅ.˜Å.lÅ.ıÅ.ıi] ‘people’

Table 239. Open-Open-Open-Open-Closed
Syllable UF PR Gloss
V.CV.CV.CV.CVC /Åmin+tÅpÅ+him/ [Å.mi.tÅ.pÅ.him] ‘pupil’

Table 240. Open-Open-Open-Closed-Open
Syllable UF PR Gloss
CV.CV.CV.CVC.CV /pÅpÅyÅ+hak˜Å/ [pÅ.pÅ.yÅ.hak.˜Å] ‘dry’

Table 241. Open-Open-Closed-Open-Closed
Syllable UF PR Gloss
CV.CV.CVC.CV.CVC /toıiyÅ+gÅmÅn/ [to.ıi.yÅ˜.gÅ.mÅn] ‘cow’
CV.CV.CVC.CV.CVC /katÅtek+mÅmÅn/ [ka.tÅ.tek.mÅ.mÅn] ‘frog sp.’

Table 242. Open-Closed-Open-Open-Open
Syllable UF PR Gloss
CV.CVC.CV.CV.CV /gatÅk+gatÅyi/ [ga.tÅk.ga.tÅ.yi] ‘sticky’

Table 243. Open-Closed-Open-Closed-Open
Syllable UF PR Gloss
CV.CVC.CV.CVC.CV /matek+matek˜Å/ [ma.tek.ma.tek.˜Å] ‘small’
V.CVC.CV.CVC.CV /a˝otna+a˝otna/ [a.˝ot.na.˝ot.na] ‘stingy’



181

APPENDIX D

NOUN MORPHOLOGY PARADIGMS

D.1 Noun Paradigms

Table 244 lists example nouns that are vowel-final and the morphophonemic

alternations that take place with the final segment of the noun.

Table 244. Vowel-Final Nouns
‘wood’ ‘bamboo’ ‘sweet potato’

Gloss UF /daki/ /kek˜Å/ /sita/
1s.Gen /-na/ [dakina] [kek˜Åna] [sitana]
2s.Gen /-ga/ [dakika] [kek˜Åka] [sitaka]
2p.Gen /-hÅ/ [dakihÅ] [kek˜ÅhÅ] [sitahÅ]
Ablative /-dÅ/ [dakitÅ] [kek˜ÅtÅ] [sitatÅ]
‘only’ /-gÅn/ [dakikÅn] [kek˜ÅkÅn] [sitakÅn]
Dative /-le/ [dakile] [kek˜Åle] [sitale]
‘also’ /-kÅyÅ/ [daki˝ÅyÅ] [kek˜Å˝ÅyÅ] [sita˝ÅyÅ]
Negative /-udo/ [dakindo] [kek˜Åndo] [sitando]
Dubitative /-bÅ/ [dakimbÅ] [kek˜ÅmbÅ] [sitambÅ]

Table 244. (Continued)
‘dog’ ‘choko’

Gloss UF /homu/ /sako/
1s.Gen /-na/ [homuna] [sakona]
2s.Gen /-ga/ [homuka] [sakoka]
2p.Gen /-hÅ/ [homuhÅ] [sakohÅ]
Ablative /-dÅ/ [homutÅ] [sakotÅ]
‘only’ /-gÅn/ [homukÅn] [sakokÅn]
Dative /-le/ [homule] [sakole]
‘also’ /-kÅyÅ/ [homu˝ÅyÅ] [sako˝ÅyÅ]
Negative /-udo/ [homundo] [sakondo]
Dubitative /-bÅ/ [homumbÅ] [sakombÅ]

Table 245 lists example nouns that are consonant-final and the morphophonemic

alternations that take place with the final segment of the noun.
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Table 245. Consonant-Final Nouns
‘rope’ ‘nephew in-law’ ‘knife’

Gloss UF /nap/ /te˜at/ /musuk/
1s.Gen /-na/ [napna] [te˜atna] [musuk˜a]
2s.Gen /-ga/ [napda] [te˜atda] [musukga]
2p.Gen /-hÅ/ [napsÅ] [te˜atsÅ] [musuksÅ]
Ablative /-dÅ/ [napdÅ] [te˜atdÅ] [musukgÅ]
‘only’ /-gÅn/ [napdÅn] [te˜atdÅn] [musukgÅn]
Dative /-le/ [napde] [te˜atde] [musukge]
‘also’ /-kÅyÅ/ [napÅyÅ] [te˜atÅyÅ] [musukÅyÅ]
Negative /-udo/ [naıundo] [te˜alundo] [musu˝undo]
Dubitative /-bÅ/ [napmbÅ] [te˜atmbÅ] [musukmbÅ]

Table 245. (Continued)
‘aunt’ ‘axe’ ‘baby’

Gloss UF /mom/ /sadun/ /e˜a˜/
1s.Gen /-na/ [momna] [sanduna] [e˜a˜a]
2s.Gen /-ga/ [momda] [sandunda] [e˜a˜ga]
2p.Gen /-ha/ [momsÅ] [sandunsÅ] [e˜a˜sÅ]
Ablative /-da/ [momdÅ] [sandundÅ] [e˜a˜gÅ]
‘only’ /-gÅn/ [momdÅn] [sandundÅn] [e˜a˜gÅn]
Dative /-le/ [momde] [sandunde] [e˜a˜ge]
‘also’ /-kÅyÅ/ [mopÅyÅ] [sandutÅyÅ] [e˜akÅyÅ]
Negative /-udo/ [momundo] [sandunundo] [e˜a˜undo]
Dubitative /-bÅ/ [mombÅ] [sandunbÅ] [e˜a˜bÅ]

D.2 Genitive Paradigm

Table 246 contains examples all possible final segment nouns with the Genitive

suffix set.
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Table 246. Genitive Chart
1s 2s 3

Noun Gloss /-na/ /-ga/ /-nÅ/
/sita/ ‘sweet potato’ [sitana] [sitaka] [sitanÅ]
/kek˜Å/ ‘bamboo’ [kek˜Åna] [kek˜Åka] [kek˜ÅnÅ]
/pÅye/ ‘SS.sib’ [pÅyena] [pÅyeka] [pÅyenÅ]
/daki/ ‘wood’ [dakina] [dakika] [dakinÅ]
/sako/ ‘choko’ [sakona] [sakoka] [sakonÅ]
/homu/ ‘dog’ [homuna] [homuka] [homunÅ]
/nap/ ‘rope’ [napna] [napda] [napnÅ]
/sibut/ ‘cake’ [simbutna] [simbutda] [simbutnÅ]
/musuk/ ‘knife’ [musuk˜a] [musukga] [musuk˜Å]
/kaham/ ‘ginger’ [kahamna] [kahamda] [kahamnÅ]
/sadun/ ‘axe’ [sanduna] [sandunda] [sandunÅ]
/bala˜/ ‘leg’ [bala˜a] [bala˜ga] [bala˜Å]
/pis/ ‘fish’ [pisna] [pisda] [pisnÅ]
/sel/ ‘tarp’ [selna] [selda] [selnÅ]

Table 246. (Continued)
1d 2p 1p

Noun Gloss /-nit/ /-hÅ/ /-nin/
‘sweet potato’ [sitanit] [sitahÅ] [sitanin]

/sita/ ‘bamboo’ [kek˜Ånit] [kek˜ÅhÅ] [kek˜Ånin]
/kek˜Å/ ‘SS.sib’ [pÅyenit] [pÅyehÅ] [pÅyenin]
/pÅye/ ‘wood’ [dakinit] [dakihÅ] [dakinin]
/daki/ ‘choko’ [sakonit] [sakohÅ] [sakonin]
/sako/ ‘dog’ [homunit] [homuhÅ] [homunin]
/homu/ ‘rope’ [napnit] [napsÅ] [napnin]
/nap/ ‘cake’ [simbutnit] [simbutsÅ] [simbutnin]
/sibut/ ‘knife’ [musuk˜it] [musuksÅ] [musuk˜in]
/musuk/ ‘ginger’ [kahamnit] [kahamsÅ] [kahamnin]
/kaham/ ‘axe’ [sandunit] [sandunsÅ] [sandunin]
/sadun/ ‘leg’ [bala˜it] [bala˜sÅ] [bala˜in]
/bala˜/ ‘fish’ [pisnit] [pisÅ] [pisnin]
/pis/ ‘tarp’ [selnit] [selsÅ] [selnin]

Table 247 contains a comprehensive list of nouns taking the alternate form of the

3.Genitive Suffix.
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Table 247. Alternate 3.Genitive Chart
3

Gloss Root [i, e, Å] Gloss
‘thigh’ /baka/ [baki] ‘it’s thigh’
‘calf’ /hapbÅ/ [hapi] ‘it’s calf’
‘eye’ /kayi/ [kayi] ‘it’s eye’
‘belly’ /kukÅ/ [kuke] ‘it’s belly’
‘back’ /maha/ [mahe] ‘it’s back’
‘spleen’ /nÅ˜Å/ [nÅ˜e] ‘it’s spleen’
‘knee cap’ /sopÅ/ [sopi] ‘it’s knee cap’
‘body’ /tÅ˜Å/ [tÅ˜e] ‘it’s body’
‘tongue’ /yebi/ [yembi] ‘it’s tongue’
‘bile’ /kak˜ayi/ [kak˜ayi] ‘it’s bile’
‘son-in-law’ /yepmÅ/ [yepme] ‘his son-in-law’
‘namesake’ /tÅ˜Å/ [tÅ˜e] ‘his namesake’
‘insides’ /banip/ [baniyÅ] ‘it’s insides’
‘mouth’ /map/ [mayÅ] ‘it’s mouth’
‘husband’ /ap/ [ayÅ] ‘her husband’
‘shoulder blade’ /hapÅt/ [hapÅlÅ] ‘it’s shoulder blade’
‘molar’ /kakÅt/ [kakÅlÅ] ‘it’s molar’
‘organ.var’ /kwakaput/ [kwakapulÅ] ‘it’s organ.var’
‘chest’ /mupmut/ [mupmulÅ] ‘it’s chest’
‘fingernail’ /tut/ [tulÅ] ‘it’s fingernail’
‘teeth’ /dÅdÅn/ [dÅndÅlÅ] ‘it’s teeth’
‘ankle’ /ketapun/ [ketapulÅ] ‘it’s ankle’
‘rib’ /tÅkÅpun/ [tÅkÅpulÅ] ‘it’s rib’

D.3 Classifier Affix Paradigms

The following suffixes listed in Table 248 can only go on Classifiers.
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Table 248. Classifier Suffix Chart
‘one’ ‘two.Definite’ ‘two.Indefinite’

Root Gloss /-du/ /-yat/ /-yalÅ/
/tÅk˜a/ ‘Cl.rope’ [tÅk˜atu] [tÅk˜ayat] [tÅk˜ayalÅ]
/tÅpÅ/ ‘Cl.stick’ [tÅpÅtu] [tÅpÅyat] [tÅpÅyalÅ]
/take/ ‘Cl.big’ [taketu] [takeyat] [takeyalÅ]
/dupi/ ‘Cl.finger’ [dupitu] [dupiyat] [dupiyalÅ]
* * * * *
* * * * *
* * * * *
/kwÅbÅt/ ‘Cl.extended’ [kwÅmbÅtdu] [kwÅmbÅtnat] [kwÅmbÅtnalÅ]
/gwÅk/ ‘Cl.opening’ [gwÅkgu] [gwÅk˜at] [gwÅk˜alÅ]
/gwÅkÅm/ ‘Cl.chunk’ [gwÅkÅmdu] [gwÅkÅmnat] [gwÅkÅmnalÅ]
/gwen/ ‘Cl.lump’ [gwendu] [gwenat] [gwenalÅ]
/guto˜/ ‘Cl.thin’ [guto˜gu] [guto˜at] [guto˜alÅ]

Table 248. (Continued)
‘some’ ‘Individuating’96

Root Gloss /-duyi/ /-unin/
/tÅk˜a/ ‘Cl.rope’ [tÅk˜atuyi] [alÅk˜anin]
/tÅpÅ/ ‘Cl.stick’ [tÅpÅtuyi] [alÅpÅnin]
/take/ ‘Cl.big’ [taketuyi] [alakenin]
/dupi/ ‘Cl.finger’ [dupituyi] [andupinin]
* * * *
* * * *
* * * *
/kwÅbÅt/ ‘Cl.extended’ [kwÅmbÅtduyi] [a˝wÅmbÅlunin]
/gwÅk/ ‘Cl.opening’ [gwÅkguyi] [a˜gwÅ˝unin]
/gwÅkÅm/ ‘Cl.chunk’ [gwÅkÅmduyi] [a˜gwÅkÅmunin]
/gwen/ ‘Cl.lump’ [gwenduyi] [a˜gwenunin]
/guto˜/ ‘Cl.thin’ [guto˜guyi] [a˜guto˜unin]

Table 249 contains all known classifiers that occur with the Diminutive and the

Specific suffix.97

                                                  
96 This paradigm needed the demonstrative /a-/ “this” to pronounce the individuating
suffix.
97  It is unclear if all these classifiers can be conjugated with these suffixes. One of our
language consultants said that some of these words conjugated with the Specific suffix
are not real Awara words but just “play” words.
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Table 249. Classifier List with Diminutive and Specific Suffixes
Gloss Classifier Diminutive Specific

/-him/ /-sim/
‘Cl.thick’ /dÅkÅ/ [dÅkÅhim] [dÅkÅsim]
‘CL.cliff’ /dÅmÅ/ [dÅmÅhim] [dÅmÅsim]
‘Cl.old &big’ /damÅn/ [damÅsim] [damÅnΩim]
‘Cl.finger’ /dupi/ [dupihim] [dupisim]
‘Cl.village’ /gÅpa˜/ [gÅpa˜sim] [gapa˜Ωim]
‘Cl.tube’ /gulÅ˜/ [gulÅ˜sim] [gulÅ˜Ωim]
‘Cl.thin’ /guto˜/ [guto˜sim] [guto˜Ωim]
‘Cl.opening’ /gwÅk/ [gwÅksim] [gwÅkΩim]
‘Cl.chunk’ /gwÅkÅm/ [gwÅkÅsim] [gwÅkÅmΩim]
‘Cl.lump’ /gwen/ [gwesim] [gwenΩim]
‘Cl.limb’ /hamÅn/ [hamÅnsim] [hamÅnΩim]
‘Cl.sheet’ /han/ [hasim] [hanΩim]
‘Cl.boy’ /ıaıak/ [ıaıaksim] [ıaıakΩim]
‘Cl.place’ /ıÅm/ [ıÅsim] [ıÅmsim]
‘Cl.place’ /ıom/ [ıomsim] [ıomΩim]
‘Cl.extended’ /kwÅbÅt/ [kwÅmbÅsim] [kwÅmbÅtΩim]
‘Cl.girl’ /mÅ˜Åt/ [mÅ˜Åsim] [mÅ˜ÅtΩim]
‘Cl.wad’ /muha/ [muhahim] [muhasim]
‘Cl.place’ /tÅ˜Å/ [tÅ˜Åhim] [tÅ˜Åsim]
‘Cl.rope’ /tÅk˜a/ [tÅk˜ahim] [tÅk˜asim]
‘Cl.big’ /take/ [takehim] [takesim]
‘Cl.group’ /tÅkwÅk/ [tÅkwÅksim] [tÅkwÅkΩim]
‘Cl.stick’ /tÅpÅ/ [tÅpÅhim] [tÅpÅsim]
‘Cl.bundle’ /tupÅ/ [tupÅhim] [tupÅsim]
‘Cl.family’ /yÅ˜gwÅt/ [yÅ˜gwÅsim] [yÅ˜gwÅtΩim]
‘Cl.cluster’ /yÅpun/ [yÅpusim] [yÅpunΩim]

D.4 Postpositions

The following charts list all the postpositions. They are bound to the right side of

the noun phrase or classifier phrase.
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Table 250. Postpositions
Dubitative Ablative Dative ‘only’

Root98 Gloss /-bÅ/ /-dÅ/ /-le/ /gÅn/
/haıa/ ‘grandma’ [haıambÅ] [haıatÅ] [haıale] [haıakÅn]
/mÅ˜ÅlÅ/ ‘female’ [mÅ˜ÅlÅmbÅ] [mÅ˜ÅlÅtÅ] [mÅ˜ÅlÅle] [mÅ˜ÅlÅkÅn]
/giyame/ ‘Giyame’ [giyamembÅ] [giyametÅ] [giyamele] [giyamekÅn]
/ıÅıi/ ‘male’ [ıÅıimbÅ] [ıÅıitÅ] [ıÅıile] [ıÅıikÅn]
/˜ayamo/ ‘Ngaymo’ [˜ayamombÅ] [˜ayamotÅ] [˜ayamole] [˜ayamokÅn]
/homu/ ‘dog’ [homumbÅ] [homutÅ] [homule] [homukÅn]
/kisip/ ‘Kisip’ [kisipbÅ] [kisipdÅ] [kisipde] [kisipdÅn]
/te˜at/ ‘nephew IL’ [te˜atbÅ] [te˜atdÅ] [te˜atde] [te˜atdÅn]
/ok/ ‘uncle’ [okbÅ] [okgÅ] [okge] [okgÅn]
/mom/ ‘aunt’ [mombÅ] [momdÅ] [momde] [momdÅn]
/Åmin/ ‘person’ [ÅminbÅ] [ÅmindÅ] [Åminde] [ÅmindÅn]
/e˜a˜/ ‘child’ [e˜a˜bÅ] [e˜a˜gÅ] [e˜a˜ge] [e˜a˜dÅn]
/sailas/ ‘Silas’ [sailasbÅ] [sailasdÅ] [sailasde] [sailasdÅn]
/d´nyel/ ‘Daniel’ [d´nyelbÅ] [d´nyeldÅ] [d´nyelde] [d´nyeldÅn]
IL = In Law

Table 250. (Continued)
‘with’ ‘also’ Possessive

Root Gloss /-kÅt/ /-kÅyÅ/ /-dÅne/
/haıa/ ‘grandma’ [haıa˝Åt] [haıa˝ÅyÅ] [haıatÅne]
/mÅ˜ÅlÅ/ ‘female’ [mÅ˜ÅlÅ˝Åt] [mÅ˜ÅlÅ˝ÅyÅ] [mÅ˜ÅlÅtÅne]
/giyame/ ‘Giyame’ [giyame˝Åt] [giyame˝ÅyÅ] [giyametÅne]
/ıÅıi/ ‘male’ [ıÅıi˝Åt] [ıÅıi˝ÅyÅ] [ıÅıitÅne]
/˜ayamo/ ‘Ngaymo’ [˜ayamo˝Åt] [˜ayamo˝ÅyÅ] [˜ayamotÅne]
/homu/ ‘dog’ [homu˝Åt] [homu˝ÅyÅ] [homutÅne]
/kisip/ ‘Kisip’ [kisipÅt] [kisipÅyÅ] [kisipdÅne]
/te˜at/ ‘nephew IL’ [te˜atÅt] [te˜atÅyÅ] [te˜atdÅne]
/ok/ ‘uncle’ [okÅt] [okÅyÅ] [okgÅne]
/mom/ ‘aunt’ [mopÅt] [mopÅyÅ] [momdÅne]
/Åmin/ ‘person’ [ÅmitÅt] [ÅmitÅyÅ] [ÅmindÅne]
/e˜a˜/ ‘child’ [e˜akÅt] [e˜akÅyÅ] [e˜a˜gÅne]
/sailas/ ‘Silas’ [sailastÅt] [sailastÅyÅ] [sailasdÅne]
/d´nyel/ ‘Daniel’ [d´nyeltÅt] [d´nyeltÅyÅ] [d´nyeldÅne]

                                                  
98 Names are used where there is no other known word with the same ending that could
be used with many of these postpositions. Borrowed names with /s/ and /l/ final
segments are also included in this chart for reference.
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Table 250. (Continued)
Topic Negative Dislocation

Root Gloss /-u/ /-udo/ /-un/
/haıa/ ‘grandma’ [haıa] [haıando] [haıan]
/mÅ˜ÅlÅ/ ‘female’ [mÅ˜ÅlÅ] [mÅ˜ÅlÅndo] [mÅ˜ÅlÅn]
/giyame/ ‘Giyame’ [giyame] [giyamendo] [giyamen]
/ıÅıi/ ‘male’ [ıÅıi] [ıÅıindo] [ıÅıin]
/˜ayamo/ ‘Ngaymo’ [˜ayamo] [˜ayamondo] [˜ayamon]
/homu/ ‘dog’ [homu] [homundo] [homun]
/kisip/ ‘Kisip’ [kisiıu] [kisiıundo] [kisiıun]
/te˜at/ ‘nephew IL’ [te˜alu] [te˜alundo] [te˜alun]
/ok/ ‘uncle’ [o˝u] [o˝undo] [o˝un]
/mom/ ‘aunt’ [momu] [momundo] [momun]
/Åmin/ ‘person’ [Åminu] [Åminundo] [Åminun]
/e˜a˜/ ‘child’ [e˜a˜u] [e˜a˜undo] [e˜a˜un]
/sailas/ ‘Silas’ [sailasu] [sailasundo] [sailasun]
/d´nyel/ ‘Daniel’ [d´nyelu] [d´nyelundo] [d´nyelun]

Table 250. (Continued)
‘at’ Locative

Root Gloss /-kÅtan/ /-une/
/gÅpma/ ‘hole’ [gÅpma˝Åtan] [gÅpmane]
/ya˜gÅ/ ‘water’ [ya˜gÅ˝Åtan] [ya˜gÅne]
/dame/ ‘landslide’ [dame˝Åtan] [damene]
/dÅki/ ‘wood’ [dÅki˝Åtan] [dÅkine]
/sako/ ‘choko leaf’ [sako˝Åtan] [sakone]
/bÅku/ ‘hill’ [bÅku˝Åtan] [bÅkune]
/bulip/ ‘forest’ [bulipÅtan] [buliıune]
/yot/ ‘house’ [yotÅtan] [yolune]
/dÅki˝ok/ ‘fireplace’ [dÅki˝okÅtan] [dÅki˝o˝une]
/kwayim/ ‘side’ [kwayipÅtan] [kwayimune]
/tÅıan/ ‘mountain’ [tÅıatÅtan] [tÅıanune]
/kwa˜Ålo˜/ ‘whirlpool’ [kwa˜ÅlokÅtan] [kwa˜Ålo˜une]
/balus/ ‘plane’ [balustÅtan] [balusune]
/skul/ ‘school’ [skultÅtan] [skulune]
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Table 250. (Continued)
‘ever’

Gloss Root /-ga/
a+_ ‘what’ /ina/ [inaka]
Å+_ When (Future) /sahipnÅ/ [sahipnÅka]
e+_ ‘where’ /sÅne/ [sÅneka]
p+_ ‘when’ /sahip/ [sahipda]
n+_ ‘who’ /imin/ [iminda]
˜+_ ‘how’ /dasi˜/ [dasi˜ga]

D.5 Clausal Postpositions

Table 251. Clausal Postpositions
Verb Final Time Words Place Names

Conditional ‘after’ ‘after’ ‘after’
/-u/ /-yÅ/ /-yÅ/ /-yÅ/

a+_ * * [tembÅnÅyÅ] [golokayÅ]
Å+_ * * * [matayÅyÅ]
e+_ * * [tukwatdeyÅ] [ıa˜aneyÅ]
i+_ * * * [bakundupiyÅ]
o+_ * * * [ampoyÅ]
u+_ * * * [yotbÅkuyÅ]
p+_ * * [kwepnÅ] [bukÅpnÅ]
t+_ [kukulu] [kukutnÅ] * [hapitnÅ]
k+_ [kukumÅ˝u] [kukumÅk˜Å] * [yapulÅk˜Å]
m+_ [kukumu] [kukumnÅ] [kepmaıomnÅ] [bilomnÅ]
n+_ [kukinu] [kukinÅ] [yeıÅnÅ] [sakopÅnÅ]
˜+_ [kukumÅ˜u] [kukumÅ˜Å] * [hikwÅ˜Å]
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Table 252. Clausal Postpositions with Medial Verb Suffixes
Conditional ‘after’ Dislocation
/-u/ /-yÅ/ /-un/

Same Subject
SS.Pf /-ke˜/ [kuke˜u] [kuke˜Å] [kuke˜un]
SS.Dur.Pf /-hika˜/ [kuhika˜u] [kuhika˜Å] [kuhika˜un]
SS.Ipf /-˝aıik/ [ku˝aıi˝u] [ku˝aıik˜Å] [a˝u˝aıi˝un]
Different Subject
1s /-pa/ * [kuıayÅ] [kuıan]
2s /-pi/ * [kuıiyÅ] [kuıin]
3s /-pÅn/ [ku˝aıÅnu] [kuıÅnÅ] [kuıÅnun]
1d /-da/ * [kutayÅ] [kutan]
23d /-pÅt/ [ku˝aıÅlu] [kuıÅtnÅ] [kuıÅlun]
1p /-na/ * [kunayÅ] [kunan]
23p /-pÅ/ * [ku˝aıÅyÅ] [kuıÅn]
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APPENDIX E

REDUPLICATION

Table 253 lists examples of reduplication where the base form exists

independently.

Table 253. Reduplication with Base
UF Gloss Base PR Gloss Reduplicated
/RED + bÅlÅ˜/ ‘leg’ [bÅlÅmbÅlÅ˜] ‘legs’
/RED + dasi˜/ ‘how’ [dasi˜dasi˜] ‘how many’
/RED + don/ ‘property’ [dondon] ‘bush, property’
/RED + epÅn/ ‘he came down’ [epÅnepÅn] ‘same parents’
/RED + gatÅk/ ‘to stick’ [gatÅkgatÅk] ‘sticky, sticky seed’
/RED + gÅtam/ ‘large nut’ [gÅtamgÅtam] ‘nut sp.’
/RED + gu˜at/ ‘bird’ [gu˜akgu˜at] ‘butterfly’
/RED + gwak/ ‘sprout’ [gwakgwak] ‘traditional bean’
/RED + ha˜a/ ‘thing specific’ [ha˜aha˜a] ‘things generic’
/RED + halu/ ‘sand, beach’ [haluhalu] ‘sand, grain’
/RED + ho˜Å/ ‘fruitless’ [ho˜Åho˜Å] ‘fruitlessly’
/RED + imin/ ‘who singular’ [imiimin] ‘who plural’
/RED + ina/ ‘what singular’ [inaina] ‘what plural’
/RED + inÅ/ ‘3.emphatic’ [inÅinÅ] ‘alone’
/RED + ipmÅ/ ‘cut’ [ipmÅipmÅk] ‘drizzle’
/RED + kÅtak/ ‘hand’ [kÅtakÅtak] ‘yam’
/RED + kÅtum/ ‘dumb’ [kÅtukÅtum] ‘retarded’
/RED + kekem/ ‘wrong’ [kekekekem] ‘wrong’
/RED + kep/ ‘ground’ [kekep] ‘field’
/RED + kok/ ‘intestines’ [kokok] ‘diarrhea’
/RED + kupit/ ‘dry’ [kupikupit] ‘dried’
/RED + kwak/ ‘light’ [kwakwak] ‘bean’
/RED + kwalu/ ‘bamboo’ [kwalu˝walu] ‘bamboo sp.’
/RED + matek -˜Å/ ‘small singular’ [matekmatek˜Å] ‘small plural’
/RED + mi˜/ ‘mother’ [mimi˜] ‘aunt’
/RED + mulup/ ‘dust’ [mulupmulup] ‘dust’
/RED + palÅm/ ‘boil’ [palÅpalÅm] ‘boil’
/RED + put/ ‘break’ [puput] ‘knuckle’
/RED + tÅbi/ ‘thick mucus’ [tÅmbilÅmbi] ‘thin mucus’



192

Table 253. (Continued)
UF Gloss Base PR Gloss Reduplicated
/RED + tÅpÅ/ ‘Cl.Stick singular’ [tÅpÅlÅpÅ] ‘Cl.Stick plural’
/RED + toıik/ ‘care taker’ [toıitoıik] ‘orphan’
/RED + tut/ ‘fingernail’ [tutut] ‘fence’
/RED + uli/ ‘sharp’ [uliuli] ‘burr’
/RED + usi˜/ ‘that way’ [usi˜usi˜] ‘so many’
/RED + ıÅbi/ ‘spider’ [ıÅmbiıÅmbi] ‘spider, small’
/RED + ıaıu/ ‘spirit’ [ıaıuıaıu] ‘sweat, perspire’
/RED + ıepdÅ/ ‘gently’ [ıepdÅıepdÅ] ‘slowly’
/RED + ya˜gÅ/ ‘water’ [ya˜gÅya˜gÅ] ‘Watery’
/RED + yiıik/ ‘reside’ [yiıikyiıik] ‘life style’

Table 254 lists examples of reduplication where the base form does not exist

independently.

Table 254. Reduplication with no Base Form
UF PR Gloss
/RED + dÅn/ [dÅndÅn] ‘teeth’
/RED + dÅpÅ/ [dÅpÅndÅpÅ] ‘fire pit dirt’
/RED + dati/ [datÅndati] ‘bird variety’
/RED + gak/ [gakgak] ‘tree sp.’
/RED + gini˜/ [gini˜gini˜] ‘naughty’
/RED + gwak/ [gwa˜gwak] ‘banana fiber’
/RED + gwilÅ/ [gwikgwilÅ] ‘shell’
/RED + kÅlÅk/ [kÅlÅkÅlÅk] ‘noise’
/RED + kulÅn/ [kulÅkulÅn] ‘branches’
/RED + kwik -˜Å/ [kwikwik˜Å] ‘cool gentle mild’
/RED + mÅk/ [mÅpmÅk] ‘mud’
/RED + mut/ [mupmut] ‘chest’
/RED + mus/ [musmus] ‘louse sp.’
/RED + na˝at/ [na˝atna˝at] ‘fearful’
/RED + o˜/ [o˜o˜] ‘housefly’
/RED + opÅ -k/ [opÅopÅk] ‘wrong’
/RED + pu˜/ [pumbu˜] ‘roof pole’
/RED + ta˜/ [tata˜] ‘quartz’
/RED + ti˜gi/ [ti˜gili˜gi] ‘bird sp.’
/RED + tolok/ [tolotolok] ‘spotted’
/RED + ıÅlu/ [ıÅluıÅlu] ‘winter squash’
/ıam  +  RED + kwik/ [ıamkwikwik] ‘soft’
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APPENDIX F

COMPOUNDS

Table 255 lists compounds where both roots exist independently.

Table 255. Compounds
UF Gloss PR Compound Gloss
/alak + katÅp/ ‘bamboo + wood’ [alÅkÅtÅp] ‘torch’
/Åmin + tÅpÅ/ ‘person + Cl.stick’ [ÅmitÅpa] ‘sorcerer’
/bÅlÅ˜ + tok/ ‘leg + pain’ [bÅlÅtok] ‘uselessly’
/banip + Åmin/ ‘inside + person’ [bÅnipÅmin] ‘believer’
/banip + gwala˜/ ‘inside + nice’ [bÅnipgwalÅ˜] ‘kindness’
/dÅki + ıom/ ‘wood + Cl.place’ [dÅkiıom] ‘smoldering stick’
/dÅm + dÅkÅ/ ‘rope + Cl.thick’ [dÅmdÅkÅ] ‘banana sp.’
/gulÅk + salin/ ‘neck + seed’ [gulÅksalin] ‘adams apple’
/gusit + kayi/ ‘time + eye’ [gusitkayi] ‘sun’
/gwame + ıaıak/ ‘pitpit + son’ [gwÅmeıÅıak] ‘insect sp.’
/hakÅ + mi˜a/ ‘bird.sp + mother’ [hakÅmi˜a] ‘bush fowl’
/hup + salin/ ‘stone + seed’ [hupsalin] ‘coin’
/iıat + Åmin/ ‘illness + man’ [iıatÅmin] ‘sick person’
/kep + yamun/ ‘ground + quake’ [kepyamun] ‘earthquake’
/kuhit + pala˜/ ‘head + thorn’ [kuhipala˜] ‘insect sp.’
/kutap + kupit/ ‘yam + silence’ [kutapkupit] ‘yam sp.’
/mÅ˜Åt + dÅkÅ/ ‘girl + Cl.thick’ [mÅ˜ÅtdÅkÅ] ‘pitpit sp.’
/mek˜Ån + kuıit/ ‘forest + I will go’ [mek˜Åkuıit] ‘bird sp.’
/puyÅ + don/ ‘garden + property’ [puyÅndon] ‘old garden’
/takwan + salin/ ‘holy + seed’ [takwasalin] ‘limbum seed’
/ıam + gÅmÅn/ ‘talk + red’ [ıamgÅmÅn] ‘scolding’
/ıam + yayak/ ‘speech + loose’ [ıamyayak] ‘speaker’
/ıÅnÅm + hakÅt/ ‘cassowary + fowl’ [ıÅnÅmhakÅt] ‘cassowary sp.’
/ıÅtÅ + gwÅlik/ ‘sore + scar’ [ıÅtÅ˜gwÅlik] ‘scar’
/ıÅtÅ + ıamÅk/ ‘sore + he tied it’ [ıÅtÅıamÅk] ‘doctor’
/ıaıak + dÅkÅ/ ‘son + Cl.thick’ [ıaıakndÅkÅ] ‘child’
/ya˜gÅ + sa˜ut/ ‘water + lid’ [ya˜gÅsa˜ut] ‘fern’
/yayi˜ + kuhit/ ‘step + head’ [yayikuhit] ‘fence’

Table 256 lists compounds in which one element does not exist independently.
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Table 256. Cranberry Compounds
UF Gloss PR Compound Gloss
/gulÅk + kwikat/ ‘neck + ?’ [gulÅkwikat] ‘plant’
/katak + pÅpÅk/ ‘hand + ?’ [katapÅpÅk] ‘handle’
/katÅtek + mÅmÅn/ ‘elbow + ?’ [katÅtekmÅmÅn] ‘frog sp.’
/kok + dek/ ‘intestines + ?’ [kokdek] ‘toilet’
/na˜ + gamin/ ‘father + ?’ [na˜gamin] ‘insect sp.’
/napÅt + ta˜uk/ ‘? + He hits it’ [napÅta˜uk] ‘flower sp.’
/nep + gÅmÅn/ ‘? + red’ [nepgÅmÅn] ‘sweat’
/yot + pupuk/ ‘house + ?’ [yopupuk] ‘old place’
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APPENDIX G

VERB MORPHOLOGY PARADIGMS

G.1 Verb Object Prefix

Verb Object prefix Tables 257 and 258 are with /-k/ ‘3s.Present’ subject

agreement suffix.

Table 257. Verb Object Prefixes
‘pass’ ‘bite’ ‘give’ ‘thank’ ‘teach’
/pmit/ /ha/ /mi˜/ /nidatap/ /nidÅmut/

1sO /na-/ [napmik] [nahak] [namik] [nanindatak] [nanindÅmuk]
2sO /ga-/ [gapmik] [gahak] [gamik] [ganindatak] [ganindÅmuk]
3sO /i-/ [yapmik] [ihik] [imik] [inindatak] [inindÅmuk]
1pO /ni-/ [nipmik] [nihik] [nimik] [ninindatak] [ninindÅmuk]
2pO /da-/ [dapmik] [dahak] [damik] [danindatak] [danindÅmuk]
3pO /yÅ-/ [yÅpmik] [yÅhak] [yÅmik] [yÅnindatak] [yÅnindÅmuk]

Table 257. (Continued)
‘laugh at’ ‘tell’ ‘take hand’ ‘slice’
/nimik/ /ni˜/ /pma˜/ /tÅ˜i/

1sO /na-/ [nanimik] [nanik] [nÅpmak] [natÅ˜ik]
2sO /ga-/ [ganimik] [ganik] [gÅpmak] [gatÅ˜ik]
3sO /i-/ [inimik] [inik] [ipmak] [itÅ˜ik]
1pO /ni-/ [ninimik] [ninik] [nipmak] [nitÅ˜ik]
2pO /da-/ [danimik] [danik] [dapmak] [datÅ˜ik]
3pO /yÅ-/ [yÅnimik] [yÅnik] [yÅpmak] [yÅtÅ˜ik]
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Table 258. Irregular Verb Object Prefixes
‘see’ ‘want’ ‘hit’ ‘follow’ ‘call’
/dadup/ /dadu˜ha/ /dahipma/ /taıÅm/ /yanaıÅm/

1sO [naduk] [nandu˜hak] [nuk] [nÅıak] [yanÅıak]
2sO [˜gaduk] [gandu˜hak] [guk] [gÅıak] [ya˜gÅıak]
3sO [kak] [ka˜hak] [ta˜uk] [tÅıak] [yatÅıak]
1pO [ninduk] [nindu˜hak] [nihipmÅk] [niıak] [yaniıak]
2pO [danduk] [dandu˜hak] [dahipmÅk] [dÅıak] [yandÅıak]
3pO [dayik] [dayi˜hak] [sipmÅk] [yÅıak] [yanyÅıak]

Table 259. Verb Proclitic Prefixes
‘Predicate Focus’ ‘Negative’ ‘Prohibitive’

Gloss /a-/ /do-/ /ma-/
‘come up’ [akok] [aakok] [doakok] [maakop]
‘come down’ [epuk] [aepuk] [doepuk] [maep]
‘attach’ [itÅk] [aitÅk] [doitÅk] [maitÅ˜]
‘cover’ [omik] [aomik] [doomik] [maomit]
‘remove’ [utdok] [autdok] [doutdok] [mautdop]
‘do’ [pÅhak] [aıÅhak] [doıÅhak] [maıÅha˜]
‘drink’ [ta˜ok] [ala˜ok] [dola˜ok] [mala˜op]
‘go up’ [kok] [a˝ok] [do˝ok] [ma˝op]
‘dig’ [kwayik] [a˝wayik] [do˝wayik] [ma˝wayi˜]
‘sew’ [bupmÅk] [ambupmÅk] [dombupmÅk] [mambupmÅ˜]
‘detach’ [dek] [andek] [dondek] [mandet]
‘stick’ [gatÅk] [a˜gatÅk] [do˜gatÅk] [ma˜gatÅp]
‘carry’ [gwÅlamik] [a˜gwÅlamik] [do˜gwÅlamik] [ma˜gwÅlamit]
‘shoot’ [masik] [amasik] [domasik] [mamasit]
‘eat’ [nak] [anak] [donak] [mana˜]
‘tie’ [ıamÅk] [aıamÅk] [doıamÅk] [maıamÅ˜]
‘write’ [yamÅk] [ayamÅk] [doyamÅk] [mayamÅ˜]
‘wash’ [haluk] [ahaluk] [dohaluk] [mahalut]
‘loosen’ [sik] [asik] [dosik] [masit]
The PFocus and Negative are with the 3s.Present subject agreement.
The Prohibitive is with the 2s.Immediate subject agreement.

G.2 Verb Subject Agreement Suffixes

The ‘V-final NL’ column in the following tables means V-final Non-Leniting.
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Table 260. Present Tense with Verb Roots and Subject Agreement Examples
mÅ-final V-final V-final NL p-final
‘sew’ ‘cut’ ‘eat’ ‘drink’
/bupmÅ/ /matÅ/ /na/ /ta˜op/

1s /-t/ [bupmÅt] [matÅt] [nat] [ta˜ot]
2s /-lÅk/ [bupmÅlÅk] [matÅlÅk] [nalÅk] [ta˜olÅk]
3s /-k/ [bupmÅk] [matÅk] [nak] [ta˜ok]
1d /-mÅk/ [bupmÅmÅk] [matÅmÅk] [namÅk] [ta˜omÅk]
23d /-mÅlÅk/ [bupmÅmÅlÅk] [matÅmÅlÅk] [namÅlÅk] [ta˜omÅlÅk]
1p /-mÅ˜/ [bupmÅmÅ˜] [matÅmÅ˜] [namÅ˜] [ta˜omÅ˜]
23p /-yi˜/ [bupmÅyi˜] [matÅyi˜] [nayi˜] [ta˜oyi˜]

Table 260. (Continued)
p-final Deleting t-final t-final Voicing
‘come up’ ‘wash’ ‘throw’
/akop/ /halut/ /mut/

1s /-t/ [akot] [halut] [mut]
2s /-lÅk/ [akolÅk] [halulÅk] [mulÅk]
3s /-k/ [akok] [haluk] [muk]
1d /-mÅk/ [akomÅk] [halumÅk] [mumÅk]
23d /-mÅlÅk/ [akomÅlÅk] [halumÅlÅk] [mumÅlÅk]
1p /-mÅ˜/ [akomÅ˜] [halumÅ˜] [mumÅ˜]
23p /-yi˜/ [akoyi˜] [haluyi˜] [muyi˜]

Table 261. Past Tense with Verb Roots and Subject Agreement Examples
mÅ-final V-final V-final NL p-final
‘sew’ ‘cut’ ‘eat’ ‘drink’
/bupmÅ/ /matÅ/ /na/ /ta˜op/

1s /-gum/ [bupbum] [matÅkum] [nakum] [ta˜opbum]
2s /-gulÅk/ [bupbulÅk] [matÅkulÅk] [nakulÅk] [ta˜opbulÅk]
3s /-gut/ [bupbut] [matÅkut] [nakut] [ta˜opbut]
1d /-gumÅk/ [bupbumÅk] [matÅkumÅk] [nakumÅk] [ta˜opbumÅk]
23d /-gumÅlÅk/ [bupbumÅlÅk] [matÅkumÅlÅk] [nakumÅlÅk] [ta˜opbumÅlÅk]
1p /-gumÅ˜/ [bupbumÅ˜] [matÅkumÅ˜] [nakumÅ˜] [ta˜opbumÅ˜]
23p /-gin/ [bupbin] [matÅkin] [nakin] [ta˜opbin]
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Table 261. (Continued)
p-final Deleting t-final t-final Voicing
‘come up’ ‘wash’ ‘throw’
/akop/ /halut/ /mut/

1s /-gum/ [akopbum] [halukum] [mukum]
2s /-gulÅk/ [akopbulÅk] [halukulÅk] [mukulÅk]
3s /-gut/ [akopbut] [halukut] [mukut]
1d /-gumÅk/ [akopbumÅk] [halukumÅk] [mukumÅk]
23d /-gumÅlÅk/ [akopbumÅlÅk] [halukumÅlÅk] [mukumÅlÅk]
1p /-gumÅ˜/ [akopbumÅ˜] [halukumÅ˜] [mukumÅ˜]
23p /-gin/ [akopbin] [halukin] [mukin]

Table 262. Future Tense with Verb Roots and Subject Agreement Examples
mÅ-final V-final V-final NL p-final
‘sew’ ‘cut’ ‘eat’ ‘drink’
/bupmÅ/ /matÅ/ /na/ /ta˜op/

1s /-pit/ [bupit] [matÅıit] [nÅpit] [ta˜opit]
2s /-pilÅk/ [bupilÅk] [matÅıilÅk] [nÅpilÅk] [ta˜opilÅk]
3s /-pik/ [bupik] [matÅıik] [nÅpik] [ta˜opik]
1d /-him/ [bupsim] [matÅhim] [nÅhim] [ta˜opsim]
23d /-himÅlÅk/ [bupsimÅlÅk] [matÅhimÅlÅk] [nÅhimÅlÅk] [ta˜opsimÅlÅk]
1p /-nim/ [bupnim] [matÅnim] [nÅnim] [ta˜opnim]
23p /-ni˜/ [bupni˜] [matÅni˜] [nÅni˜] [ta˜opni˜]

Table 262. (Continued)
p-final Deleting t-final t-final Voicing
‘come up’ ‘wash’ ‘throw’
/akop/ /halut/ /mut/

1s /-pit/ [akopit] [haluıit] [mumbit]
2s /-pilÅk/ [akopilÅk] [haluıilÅk] [mumbilÅk]
3s /-pik/ [akopik] [haluıik] [mumbik]
1d /-him/ [akopsim] [halusim] [musim]
23d /-himÅlÅk/ [akopsimÅlÅk] [halusimÅlÅk] [musimÅlÅk]
1p /-nim/ [akopnim] [halutnim] [mutnim]
23p /-ni˜/ [akopni˜] [halutni˜] [mutni˜]
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Table 263. Immediate with Verb Roots and Subject Agreement Examples
mÅ-final V-final V-final NL p-final
‘sew’ ‘cut’ ‘eat’ ‘drink’
/bupmÅ/ /matÅ/ /na/ /ta˜op/

1s /-pa/ [bupa] [mataıa] [nÅpa] [ta˜opa]
2s /-˜/ [bupmÅ˜] [matÅ˜] [na˜] [ta˜op]
3s /-pÅn/ [bupÅn] [mataıÅn] [napÅn] [ta˜opÅn]
1d /-da/ [bupda] [matata] [nÅta] [ta˜opda]
23d /-˝un/ [bupbun] [mata˝un] [na˝un] [ta˜opbun]
1p /-na/ [bupna] [matana] [nÅna] [ta˜opna]
23p /-˝ut/ [bupbut] [mata˝ut] [na˝ut] [ta˜opbut]

Table 263. (Continued)
p-final Deleting t-final t-final Voicing
‘come up’ ‘wash’ ‘throw’
/akop/ /halut/ /mut/

1s /-pa/ [akopÅ] [haluıa] [mumba]
2s /-˜/ [akop] [halut] [mut]
3s /-pÅn/ [akopÅn] [haluıÅn] [mumbÅn]
1d /-da/ [akopdÅ] [halutda] [mutda]
23d /-˝un/ [akopbun] [halu˝un] [mu˝un]
1p /-na/ [akopnÅ] [halutna] [mutna]
23p /-˝ut/ [akopbut] [halu˝ut] [mu˝ut]

Table 264. Imperative with Verb Roots and Subject Agreement Examples
mÅ-final V-final V-final NL p-final
‘sew’ ‘cut’ ‘eat’ ‘drink’
/bupmÅ/ /matÅ/ /na/ /ta˜op/

1s /-yot/ [bupsot] [matÅyot] [nÅyot] [ta˜opsot]
2s /-yo/ [bupso] [matÅyo] [nÅyo] [ta˜opso]
3s /-yok/ [bupsok] [matÅyok] [nÅyok] [ta˜opsok]
1d /-hom/ [bupsom] [matÅhom] [nÅhom] [ta˜opsom]
23d /-hon/ [bupson] [matÅhon] [nÅhon] [ta˜opson]
1p /-nom/ [bupnom] [matÅnom] [nÅnom] [ta˜opnom]
23p /-no˜/ [bupno˜] [matÅno˜] [nÅno˜] [ta˜opno˜]
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Table 264. (Continued)
p-final Deleting t-final t-final Voicing
‘come up’ ‘wash’ ‘throw’
/akop/ /halut/ /mut/

1s /-yot/ [akopsot] [haluyot] [muyot]
2s /-yo/ [akopso] [haluyo] [muyo]
3s /-yok/ [akopsok] [haluyok] [muyok]
1d /-hom/ [akopsom] [halusom] [musom]
23d /-hon/ [akopson] [haluson] [muson]
1p /-nom/ [akopnom] [halutnom] [mutnom]
23p /-no˜/ [akopno˜] [halutno˜] [mutno˜]

Table 265. Apprehension with Verb Roots and Subject Agreement Examples
mÅ-final V-final V-final NL p-final
‘sew’ ‘cut’ ‘eat’ ‘drink’
/bupmÅ/ /matÅ/ /na/ /ta˜op/

1s /-yÅt/ [bupsÅt] [matayÅt] [nÅyÅt] [ta˜opsÅt]
2s /-yÅ/ [bupsÅ] [matÅyÅ] [nÅyÅ] [ta˜opsÅ]
3s /-yÅk/ [bupsÅk] [matÅyÅk] [nÅyÅk] [ta˜opsÅk]
1d /-hÅm/ [bupsÅm] [matÅhÅm] [nÅhÅm] [ta˜opsÅm]
23d /-hÅn/ [bupsÅn] [matÅhÅn] [nÅhÅn] [ta˜opsÅn]
1p /-nÅm/ [bupnÅm] [matÅnÅm] [nÅnÅm] [ta˜opnÅm]
23p /-nÅ˜/ [bupnÅ˜] [matÅnÅ˜] [nÅnÅ˜] [ta˜opnÅ˜]

Table 265. (Continued)
p-final Deleting t-final t-final Voicing
‘come up’ ‘wash’ ‘throw’
/akop/ /halut/ /mut/

1s /-yÅt/ [akopsÅt] [haluyÅt] [muyÅt]
2s /-yÅ/ [akopsÅ] [haluyÅ] [muyÅ]
3s /-yÅk/ [akopsÅk] [haluyÅk] [muyÅk]
1d /-hÅm/ [akopsÅm] [halusÅm] [musÅm]
23d /-hÅn/ [akopsÅn] [halusÅn] [musÅn]
1p /-nÅm/ [akopnÅm] [halutnÅm] [mutnÅm]
23p /-nÅ˜/ [akopnÅ˜] [halutnÅ˜] [mutnÅ˜]
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Table 266. Hypothetical with Verb Roots and Subject Agreement Examples
mÅ-final V-final V-final NL p-final
‘sew’ ‘cut’ ‘eat’ ‘drink’
/bupmÅ/ /matÅ/ /na/ /ta˜op/

1s /-pam/ [bupam] [matÅıam] [nÅpam] [ta˜opam]
2s /-pim/ [bupim] [matÅıim] [napim] [ta˜opim]
3s /-pÅn/ [bupÅn] [matÅıÅn] [napÅn] [ta˜opÅn]
1d /-dam/ [bupdam] [matÅtam] [natam] [ta˜opdam]
23d /-pÅt/ [bupÅt] [matÅıÅt] [napÅt] [ta˜opÅt]
1p /-nam/ [bupnam] [matÅnam] [nÅnam] [ta˜opnam]
23p /-pÅm/ [bupÅm] [matÅıÅm] [napÅm] [ta˜opÅm]

Table 266. (Continued)
p-final Deleting t-final t-final Voicing
‘come up’ ‘wash’ ‘throw’
/akop/ /halut/ /mut/

1s /-pam/ [akopÅm] [haluıam] [mumbam]
2s /-pim/ [akopim] [haluıim] [mumbim]
3s /-pÅn/ [akopÅn] [haluıÅn] [mumbÅn]
1d /-dam/ [akopdÅm] [halutdam] [mutdam]
23d /-pÅt/ [akopÅt] [haluıÅt] [mumbÅt]
1p /-nam/ [akopnÅm] [halutnam] [mutnÅm]
23p /-pÅm/ [akopÅm] [haluıÅm] [mumbÅm]

Table 267. Probable with Verb Roots and Subject Agreement Examples
mÅ-final V-final V-final NL p-final
‘sew’ ‘cut’ ‘eat’ ‘drink’
/bupmÅ/ /matÅ/ /na/ /ta˜op/

3s /-pÅnak/ [bupÅnak] [mataıÅnak] [napÅnak] [ta˜opÅnak]
3d99 /-pÅtnak/ [bupÅtnak] [mataıÅtnak] [napÅtnak] [ta˜opÅtnak]
3d /-pÅlak/ [bupÅlak] [mataıÅlak] [napÅlak] [ta˜opalak]
3p /-pÅyak/ [bupayak] [matÅıayak] [napayak] [ta˜opayak]

                                                  
99 There are two forms for 3d.Probable.
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Table 267. (Continued)
p-final Deleting t-final t-final Voicing
‘come up’ ‘wash’ ‘throw’
/akop/ /halut/ /mut/

3s /-pÅnak/ [akopÅnak] [haluıÅnak] [mumbÅnak]
3d /-pÅtnak/ [akopÅtnak] [haluıÅtnak] [mumbÅtnak]
3d /-pÅlak/ [akopÅlak] [haluıÅlak] [mumbÅlak]
3p /-pÅyak/ [akopayak] [haluıayak] [mumbayak]

Table 268 lists the combined subject agreement suffixes together.

Table 268. Subject Agreement Summary Chart
Suffix 1S 2S 3S 1D 23D 1P 23P
Pres. /-t/ /-lÅk/ /-k/ /-mÅk/ /-mÅlÅk/ /-mÅ˜/ /-yi˜/
Past /-gum/ /-gulÅk/ /-gut/ /-gumÅk/ /-gumÅlÅk/ /-gumÅ˜/ /-gi˜/
Fut. /-pit/ /-pilÅk/ /-pik/ /-him/ /-himÅlÅk/ /-nim/ /-ni˜/
Imm. /-pa/ /-˜/ /-pÅ˜/ /-da/ /-˝un/ /-na/ /-˝ut/
Imp. /-yot/ /-yo/ /-yok/ /-hom/ /-hon/ /-nom/ /-no˜/
Appr. /-yÅt/ /-yÅ/ /-yÅk/ /-hÅm/ /-hÅn/ /-nÅm/ /-nÅ˜/
Hyp. /-pam/ /-pim/ /-pÅn/ /-dam/ /-pÅt/ /-nam/ /-pÅm/
DS /-pa/ /-pi/ /-pÅn/ /-da/ /-pÅt/ /-na/ /-pÅ/

It is impossible to consistently separate tense or mood from person and number

for these suffixes. There are multiple forms for the combined person and number as well

as multiple forms for tense and mood. The choice of which forms to use does not appear

to be morphophonemically based. Since it is impossible to predict which tense or mood

form is used with which person and number form, they are analyzed as a single

combined suffix.
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G.3 Verb Aspectual Markers

Table 269. Aspect with Verb Roots and Subject Agreement Examples
mÅ-final V-final V-final NL
‘sew’ ‘cut’ ‘eat’
/bupmÅ/ /matÅ/ /na/

s.DIpf /-ga/ [bupmÅ˜gak] [matÅ˜gak] [anÅ˜gak]
p.DIpf /-ka/ [bumÅkayi˜] [matÅkayi˜] [anÅkayi˜]
SIpf /-˝a/ [bupmÅ˝aıÅn] [matÅ˝aıÅn] [ana˝aıÅn]
Persist /-gÅmÅta/ [bupmÅ˜gÅmÅtak] * [na˜gÅmÅtÅ˜gak]
Durative /-hi/ [bupmÅhik] [amatÅhik] [anahik]

Table 269. (Continued)
p-final p-final Deleting
‘drink’ ‘come up’
/ta˜op/ /akop/

s.DIpf /-ga/ [ta˜okgak] [ako˜gak]
p.DIpf /-ka/ [ta˜okayi˜] [akokayi˜]
SIpf /-˝a/ [ta˜o˝aıÅn] [ako˝aıÅn]
Persist /-gÅmÅta/ [ta˜okgÅmÅtÅ˜gak] *
Durative /-hi/ [ta˜ohik] [akohik]

Table 269. (Continued)
t-final t-final Voicing
‘wash’ ‘throw’
/halut/ /mut/

s.DIpf /-ga/ [halukgak] [mukgak]
p.DIpf /-ka/ [halukayi˜] [mukayi˜]
SIpf /-˝a/ [halu˝aıÅn] [mu˝aıÅn]
Persist /-gÅmÅta/ [halukgÅmÅtak] [mukgÅmÅtÅk]
Durative /-hi/ [haluhik] [muhik]
Subject agreement suffixes are /-k/ ‘3s’, /-yi˜/ ‘3p’, and /-pÅn/ ‘3s.DS’.

Table 270. Modal Nouns with Verb Root Examples
mÅ-final V-final V-final NL p-final
‘sew’ ‘cut’ ‘eat’ ‘drink’
/bupmÅ/ /matÅ/ /na/ /ta˜op/

Deontic /-na˜Ån/ [bupna˜Ån] [matÅna˜Ån] [anÅna˜Ån] [ta˜opna˜Ån]
Deontic /-na˜Åsa/ [bupna˜ÅsÅ] [matÅna˜ÅsÅ] [nÅna˜ÅsÅ] [ta˜opna˜ÅsÅ]
Purpose /-na˜ge/ [bupna˜ge] [matÅna˜ge] [anÅna˜ge] [ta˜opna˜ge]
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Table 270. (Continued)
p-final Deleting t-final t-final Voicing
‘come up’ ‘wash’ ‘throw’
/akop/ /halut/ /mut/

Deontic /-na˜Ån/ [akopnÅ˜Ån] [halutna˜Ån] [mutna˜Ån]
Deontic /-na˜Åsa/ [akopna˜ÅsÅ] [halutna˜ÅsÅ] [mutna˜ÅsÅ]
Purpose /-na˜ge/ [akopna˜ge] [halutna˜ge] [mutna˜ge]

Table 271. Benefactive
mÅ-final V-final V-final NL p-final
‘sew’ ‘cut’ ‘eat’ ‘drink’
/bupmÅ/ /matÅ/ /na/ /ta˜op/

1s /-˜ami/ [bupmÅ˜amik] [matÅ˜amik] [nÅ˜amik] [ta˜ok˜amik]
2s /-gami/ [bupmÅ˜gamik] [matÅ˜gamik] [nÅ˜gamik] [ta˜okgamik]
3s /-˜Åmi/ [bupmÅ˜Åmik] [matÅ˜Åmik] [nÅ˜Åmik] [ta˜ok˜Åmik]
1p /-nimi/ [bupmÅ˜nimik] [matÅ˜nimik] [nÅ˜nimik] [ta˜oknimik]
2p /-dami/ [bupmÅ˜damik] [matÅ˜damik] [nÅ˜damik] [ta˜okdamik]
3p /-yÅmi/ [bupmÅ˜yÅmik] [matÅ˜yÅmik] [nÅ˜yÅmik] [ta˜okyÅmik]

Table 271. (Continued)
p-final Deleting t-final t-final Voicing
‘come up’ ‘wash’ ‘throw’
/akop/ /halut/ /mut/

1s /-˜ami/ [ako˜Åmik] [haluk˜amik] [muk˜amik]
2s /-gami/ [ako˜gamik] [halukgamik] [mukgamik]
3s /-˜Åmi/ [ako˜Åmik] [haluk˜Åmik] [muk˜Åmik]
1p /-nimi/ [ako˜nimik] [haluknimik] [muknimik]
2p /-dami/ [ako˜damik] [halukdamik] [mukdamik]
3p /-yÅmi/ [ako˜yÅmik] [halukyÅmik] [mukyÅmik]

G.4 Medial Verb Suffixes

Table 272. Same Subject Word-Finally
mÅ-final V-final V-final NL p-final
‘sew’ ‘cut’ ‘eat’ ‘drink’
/bupmÅ/ /matÅ/ /na/ /ta˜op/

SS.Pf /-ke˜/ [bupmÅke] [matÅke] [nake] [ta˜oke]
SS.DurPf /-hika˜/ [bupmÅhika] [matahika] [nahika] [ta˜ohika]
SS.Ipf /-˝aıik/ [bupmÅ˝aıik] [mata˝aıik] [na˝aıik] [ta˜o˝aıik]
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Table 272. (Continued)
p-final Deleting t-final t-final Voicing
‘come up’ ‘wash’ ‘throw’
/akop/ /halut/ /mut/

SS.Pf /-ke˜/ [akoke] [haluke] [muke]
SS.DurPf /-hika˜/ [akohika] [haluhika] [muhika]
SS.Ipf /-˝aıik/ [ako˝aıik] [halu˝aıik] [mu˝aıik]

Table 273. Same Subject Followed by Other Suffixes
Conditional ‘after’ Dislocation

SS.Pf /-ke˜/ [kuke˜u] [kuke˜Å] [kuke˜un]
SS.DurPf /-hika˜/ [kuhika˜u] [kuhika˜Å] [kuhika˜un]
SS.Ipf /-˝aıik/ [ku˝aıi˝u] [ku˝aıik˜Å] [ku˝aıi˝un]

Table 274. Different Subject100

mÅ-final V-final V-final NL p-final
‘sew’ ‘cut’ ‘eat’ ‘drink’
/bupmÅ/ /matÅ/ /na/ /ta˜op/

1s /-pa/ [bupa] [mataıa] [napa] [ta˜opa]
2s /-pi/ [bupi] [mataıi] [napi] [ta˜opi]
3s /-pÅn/ [bupÅn] [mataıÅn] [napÅn] [ta˜opÅn]
1d /-da/ [bupda] [matata] [nÅta] [ta˜opda]
23d /-pÅt/ [bupÅt] [mataıÅt] [napÅt] [ta˜opÅt]
1p /-na/ [bupna] [matana] [nÅna] [ta˜opna]
23p /-pÅ/ [bupÅ] [matÅıÅ] [napÅ] [ta˜opÅ]

Table 274. (Continued)
p-final Deleting t-final t-final Voicing
‘come up’ ‘wash’ ‘throw’
/akop/ /halut/ /mut/

1s /-pa/ [akopÅyÅ] [haluıayÅ] [mumbayÅ]
2s /-pi/ [akopiyÅ] [haluıiyÅ] [mumbiyÅ]
3s /-pÅn/ [akopÅnÅ] [haluıÅnÅ] [mumbÅnÅ]
1d /-da/ [akopdÅyÅ] [halutdaya] [mutdayÅ]
23d /-pÅt/ [akopÅtnÅ] [haluıÅtnÅ] [mumbÅtnÅ]
1p /-na/ [akopnÅyÅ] [halutnaya] [mutnayÅ]
23p /-pÅ/ [akopÅyÅ] [haluıÅyÅ] [mumbÅyÅ]

                                                  
100 Some of these verbs have /-yÅ/ ‘after’ suffix attached. My langauge consultant was
not able to say these words with just the Different Subject suffix attached.
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Table 275. Different Subject with Clausal Clitics
Conditional After Dislocation
/-u/ /-yÅ/ /-un/

1s /-pa/ * [kuıayÅ] [kuıan]
2s /-pi/ * [kuıiyÅ] [kuıin]
3s /-pÅn/ [ku˝aıÅnu] [kuıÅnÅ] [kuıÅnun]
1d /-da/ * [kutayÅ] [kutan]
23d /-pÅt/ [ku˝aıÅlu] [kuıÅtnÅ] [kuıÅlun]
1p /-na/ * [kunayÅ] [kunan]
23p /-pÅ/ * [ku˝aıÅyÅ] [kuıÅn]
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APPENDIX H

AWARA ORTHOGRAPHIC TEXT

H.1 ‘Matai's Hunting Trip’ by Matai Giatlu, Tawaya (1995)

Gwendune yekäp kukumäk, Yäkutungkät. Wandotde kahit täpä kopbumäk. Täko

Yäkutungu Mätän dupine teke nä kupiläne nätä gämäk kopbum. Kongu

Kupahanggämänune kälawu täpätu kakum. Nomgämän kake, tosu täpa ihiwän,

kuhitnane mapa pukukut. Tiwän kälawu uläpä kake, kwalemu tulike, kasima däkätu

hong tahakum. Tikengu däkätu käyän, tikengu däkätu tulikum päyän, tikengu däkätu

tulikumu, wasekngä däkä amumba puluwänu, kwalem gutongu ayayi puke, amuhaxätan

mumba kukin. Tiwän yiwäxawa Yäkutungu axopbut. Tiwänu unetä hipdu Makdäkäne

kopbumäk. Kokengu kälapde yäwä täkopda maliwänu, hipdu unetä täta täkwämbän,

yolune epbumäk. Uninggän.

H.2 Phonetic Transcription

gwendune | yekÅp kukumÅk | yÅkutukÅt || wÅndotde hi tÅpÅ opbumÅk || tÅko

yÅkutu˜u | mÅtÅn dupine ‰´ke nÅ kupi‰Åne | nÅtÅ ˜gÅmÅk kopbum || ko˜u |

kupa˜gÅmune | kÅ‰awu ‰ÅpÅtu kakum || nomgÅmÅn | kake | tosu tÅpa ihiwÅn | kuhitnane

mÅpÅ wukukut || tiwÅ kÅlawu u‰ÅpÅ ake | kwÅ‰emu u‰ike | kÅsima ndÅkÅtu ho˜ tÅhÅkum

|| tik´˜u ndÅkÅtu ay´n | tik´˜u ndÅkÅtu ‰u‰iku pay´n | tik´˜u | dÅkÅtu ‰ikumu |

wÅsek˜Å ndÅkÅ Åmumba pu‰uwÅnu | kwÅl´m guto˜u yÅi puke | ÅmuhÅ ta mumbÅ

ukin || tiwÅn yiwÅwai yÅkutu˜ Åopbut || ti un´tÅ hipdu makdÅkÅnÅ opbumÅk ||
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kok´˜u | kÅ‰apde yÅwÅ rÅkopda mariwÅnu | hipdu unetÅ rÅta ‰ÅkumbÅn | yon´

epbumÅ˜ || uni˜gÅn ||

H.3 Free Translation by Sentence

One day Yakutung and I went out by moonlight. We went up the Wantoat road. I

went up and left Yakutung at the Mätän river, and I went up first at night. I went up and

saw an animal at Kupähanggaman. I saw a cuscus, turned on the flashlight and put it on

my head. I saw the animal, pulled the bow, shot the arrow, and missed. Then another

one, and I shot another, then I shot another and then I shot another, and when I shot the

last, I stepped on the bow and broke it and threw (the pieces) down below. I was there

and Yakutung went up. Then we went up from there to Makdakane. We went up to find

an animal, but we didn't find anything, so again from there we turned around and came

down to home. That's all.
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